
Page 1 of 101 

Agenda of Ordinary Board Meeting 

March 2019 

Held on   14 March, 2019 

Attended by: 

President Air Commodore Ch Fazal Mahmood 

Secretary Aamer Masood Khan 

Vice President Basharat Ellahi 

Members 1. Gp. Capt. Nasrullah khan, OC 107 AEC 
2. Gp. Capt. Faisal Ajmal Butt,  SSO, Admin Secuirty, HQ SAC 
3. Air. Cdre. Waqas , OC 101 ALC  
4. Gp. Capt. M. Saqib Jadoon, OC 102 AED 
5. Wg.Cdr  Syed Faisal Hussian, OC Support Wing 
6. Wg. Cdr Tausif Haider, OC Hospital 
7. Wg. Cdr M. Asif , OC Admin Wing   
8. Wg. Cdr Ghazanfar Ali, OC Security Wing 
9. Wg. Cdr Muhammad Raza Mukhtar, Officer Incharge Acctt 

Sqn 
10. Sqn Ldr Mir Alam , SATCO Faisal 
11. Junaid Ali, GE (Air) 
12. Ali Ashiq - Ward 02 
13. Noman Malik ï Ward 04 
14. Kashif Ahmed Khan ï Ward 05 
15. Shahadat Ullah Khan ï Ward 06 
16. Mohammad Kamal Khan ï Ward 07 
17. Zeeshan Bashir Farooqui ï Ward 08 
18. Nawab ud Deen ï Ward 10   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 2 of 101 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1. ACCOUNTS .............................................................................................................................. 3 

1.1. MONTHLY ACCOUNTS. ......................................................................................................... 3 

2. ACCOUNTS .............................................................................................................................. 5 

2.1. HIRING OF RESIDENTIAL ACCOMODATION ..................................................................... 5 

3. ENGINEERING ......................................................................................................................... 6 

3.1. BEAUTIFICATION OF SHAHRAH-E-FAISAL IN RESPECT OF PSL-4 ............................ 6 

3.2. PROPOSAL REGARDING PREPARATION OF DIGITIZED REVISED /UPDATED 

 LAYOUT PLAN FOR HOUSING SOCIETIES IN THE JURISDICTION OF 

 CANTONMENT BOARD FAISAL ........................................................................................... 7 

3.3. CONSTRUCTION OF ROOM FOR WATER FILTRATION PLANT AND INSTALLATION 

 OF DRINKING WATER PURIFICATION PLANT BASED ON ULTRA FILTRATION 

 SYSTEM 1000 GPH PENTA PURE, SO SAFE OR EQUIVALENT AND WHICH WILL 

 BE HANDED OVER TO CBF IN FUNCTIONAL CONDITION AT IQRA COMPLEX, 

 PHASE-1, BLOCK-17, GULISTAN-E-JAUHAR, FAISAL CANTT., KARACHI. 

 ESTIMATED COST OF Rs.1.800 MILLION......................................................................... 10 

3.4. IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD FROM CITY BAKERY TO FREEDOM SCHOOL, BLOCK-

 17, GULISTAN-E-JAUHAR, FAISAL CANTT., KARACHI. ESTIMATED COST OF RS. 

 3.950 MILLION. ....................................................................................................................... 11 

3.5. REGULARIZATION OF SHOPS NO. 36 & 37 SHALIMAR SHOPPING CENTRE, 

 BLOCK-17, GULISTAN-E-JAUHAR, KARACHI................................................................. 12 

3.6. APPROVAL FOR CONSTRUCTION OF FLATS AND SHOPS ON THE LAND/PLACE 

 OF EXISTING VP OFFICE AND SHOPS SITUATED IN CATT BAZAR, DRIGH ROAD 

 FOR PROVIDING ACCOMODATION FOR CB STAFF AND TO RENT OUT THE 

 SHOPS FOR INCOME GENERATING. ................................................................................ 14 

3.7. PROCEEDINGS OF BUILDING COMMITTEEôS MEETING HELD ON 13.03.2019 ....... 15 

4. REVENUE................................................................................................................................ 62 

4.1. APPROVAL OF ASSESSMENT OF UN-ASSESSED UNITS OF PROPERTIES / 

 PROJECTS ............................................................................................................................. 62 

4.2. APPROVAL ASSESSMENT OF RE-ASSESSED UNITS OF PROPERTIES / 

 PROJECTS ............................................................................................................................. 87 

4.3. APPROVAL OF REVISED LAND VALUATION TABLES FOR CALCULATION OF TIP 

 TAX AND ASSESSMENT AND SCRUTINY FEE OF REGULARIZATION 

 /REVISED/PROPOSED BUILDING PLANS. ....................................................................... 97 

5. LAND ....................................................................................................................................... 99 

5.1. MUTATION / TRANSFER ...................................................................................................... 99 

5.2. REGISTRATION OF NIKHA KHAWAN ............................................................................. 100 

5.3. RENEWAL OF LEASE PERIOD ......................................................................................... 100 

5.4. CORRIGENDUM MUTATION/TRANSFER OF H-NO 26/199-A DRIGH ROAD CANTT 

 BAZAAR KARACHI. ............................................................................................................ 101 



Page 3 of 101 

 

1. ACCOUNTS 

1.1. MONTHLY ACCOUNTS. 

 

To consider statement of monthly accounts showing income and expenditure for the 

month of January, 2019 as required under Rule 90 of the Cantonments Account Code, 1955, 

detail mentioned as under; 

JANUARY 19: 

S 

NO 

ACCOUNT DETAILS OPENING 

BALANCE 

(RS. IN M) 

RECEIPTS 

(RS. IN M) 

EXPENDITURE 

(RS. IN M) 

CLOSING 

BALANCE 

(RS. IN M) 

1 Cantonment Fund           

(NIDA A/C No.021 ) 

79.08 42.51 73.36 48.23 

2 Development Fund        

 (A/C No. 5588-2) 

21.87 045 0.14 22.18 

3 Cantt Fund Account          

(A/C No.C-5092-1) 

0.06 0.00 0.00 0.06 

4 GP Fund (A/C No.157-5 ) 20.37 1.06 0.42 21.01 

5 Benevolent Fund          

(A/C No.5007-5) 

2.41 0.05 0.35 2.11 

6 Group Insurance Fund (A/C 

No.2867-2) 

3.42 0.17 2.02 1.57 

7 Pension Fund (A/C No.156-6) 0.77 1.62 0.86 1.53 

8 Special Grant in aid Fund  

(A/C No.5590-8) 

3.14 0.00 0.00 3.14 

9 Sinking Fund (A/CNo.244-0) 3.35 0.10 0.01 3.44 

10 Security Deposit  

(A/C No.3118812211) 

25.06 8.44 1.00 32.50 

 

 

FEBRUARY 19: 

S 

NO 

ACCOUNT DETAILS OPENING 

BALANCE 

(RS. IN M) 

RECEIPTS 

(RS. IN M) 

EXPENDITURE 

(RS. IN M) 

CLOSING 

BALANCE 

(RS. IN M) 

1 Cantonment Fund           

(NIDA A/C No.021 ) 

48.23 46.66 64.11 30.78 

2 Development Fund        

 (A/C No. 5588-2) 

22.18 0.00 0.09 22.09 

3 Cantt Fund Account          

(A/C No.C-5092-1) 

0.06 0.00 0.00 0.06 

4 GP Fund (A/C No.157-5 ) 21.02 0.54 0.16 21.40 



Page 4 of 101 

5 Benevolent Fund          

(A/C No.5007-5) 

2.11 0.06 0.32 1.85 

6 Group Insurance Fund (A/C 

No.2867-2) 

1.57 0.08 0.00 1.65 

7 Pension Fund (A/C No.156-6) 1.53 1.85 1.08 2.30 

8 Special Grant in aid Fund  

(A/C No.5590-8) 

3.14 0.00 0.00 3.14 

9 Sinking Fund (A/CNo.244-0) 3.44 0.00 0.00 3.44 

10 Security Deposit  

(A/C No.3118812211) 

32.50 0.49 0.00 32.99 

 

 

Resolution Noted. 

                                                                  

 



Page 5 of 101 

2. ACCOUNTS 
 

2.1. HIRING OF RESIDENTIAL ACCOMODATION 
 

 
To consider the application submitted by Mr. Muhammad Zeeshan Fawad, Cantt 

Engineer, Cantt Board employee requesting for hiring of accommodation at the prescribed 

ceiling Rs. 24,929/- per month  

 

Personal file is placed on the table.  

 

Resolution Considered and recommended fro approval of Competent Finance 

Authority. 

 

  



Page 6 of 101 

3. ENGINEERING 
 

3.1. BEAUTIFICATION OF SHAHRAH-E-FAISAL IN RESPECT OF PSL-4 

 
To note action taken by the CEO Under Section 25 of the Cantonments Act 1924 with 

prior approval of the PCB regarding approval of estimates of Rs. 3.421 Million in respect of  

uplifting the main Shahrah-e-Faisal from Drigh Road Railway Stadium to Karsaz Flyover prior to 

start of fourth edition of Pakistan Super League (PSL).  

 

Office Note dated 05.03.2019 is reproduced hereunder: 

 

Subject:        BEAUTIFICATION OF SHAHRAH-E-FAISAL IN RESPECT OF PSL-4 
 
Reference: Deputy Commissioner (East) Karachi letter No. DC/K(E) /P.A/25/2019 dated 

12.02.2019 (copy enclosed) 
 
2.  It is submitted that a meeting was held in the National Stadium Karachi under the 

chairmanship of the Minister Local Govt, Sindh on 13.02.2019 in respect of the fourth edition of 

Pakistan Super League (PSL) which will be held on 17.03.2019 in the National Stadium, Karachi 

wherein inter alia emphasized on the beautification of the area around National Stadium 

specifically the routs like Shahrah-e-Faisal and Habib Ibrahim Rehamatulla road (Karsaz road) 

which will be used for incoming national / international players/visitors / international media and 

VIPs. Hence, in order to uplifting the main Shahrah-e-Faisal from Drigh Road Railway Stadium 

to Karsaz Flyover, the following works are required to be carried out on urgent basis:   

 

S# Description of work Estimated 

Cost 

(M) 

1. Repair and weather resistance colour for beautification of 

wall along Shahra e Faisal from Hascol Pump to CBF 101 

workshop, main Shahra e Faisal, Faisal Cantt.  

1.985 

2. Repair/Painting of footpath and center median from Drigh 

Road Railway Stadium to Karsaz Flyover (both sides) main 

Shahrah-e-Faisal. 

1.436 

 Total éé 3.421 

 

3.  As the Board meeting has not yet been scheduled and the aforementioned 

matter having urgent nature, hence approval Under Section 25 of the Cantonment Acts 1924 for 

carrying out the aforesaid works at the estimated cost of Rs. 3.421 Million may please be 

accorded.  Approval shall be got confirmed by the Board in its forthcoming meeting.  

 
  Relevant file is placed on the table.  
 

Resolution Noted and endorsed. 

 



Page 7 of 101 

3.2. PROPOSAL REGARDING PREPARATION OF DIGITIZED REVISED 

/UPDATED LAYOUT PLAN FOR HOUSING SOCIETIES IN THE 

JURISDICTION OF CANTONMENT BOARD FAISAL 
 

Reference:  M/s. Aftab& Associates letters dated 10.12.2018, 28.12.2018 and 08.02.2019 
 

  To consider the proposal submitted by Engr. Aftab Muhammad Khan (Aftab& 
Associates) regarding preparation of digitized revised /updated layout plan for Housing 
Societies in the jurisdiction of Cantonment Board Faisal starting from Latifi Coop. Housing 
Society as a first project. 
 

  Proposal submitted by Engr. Aftab Muhammad Khan is reproduced hereunder:   
   

PROPOSAL: 
 

§ The need for revised / updated layout plans in a digitized format has become 
increasingly necessary due to rapid pace of development and 
commercialization and increase in population and demand which have also 
compelled the societies to exceed the rations and provisions in their 
respective layout plans that were originally approved. Further the focus of the 
Government to identify irregularities in development works calls for such 
action.  
 

§ It Is therefore, proposed to study the existing situation and prepare a revised / 
updated layout plan starting with latifi cooperative Housing Society Ltd, which 
has been in operation since 1994 and has undergone a lot of change beyond 
its original layout plan and document such changes. 

 

§ The CBF would be able to evaluate the developments that have taken place 
and to compare it with the original layout plans. In our opinion some of the 
benefits of this exercise and information/ details that should be available in 
the revised layout plan for monitoring and evaluation purpose are 

 

Á Boundary surveys 
Á As built surveys  
Á Sub-division computations  
Á Existing conditions plan with deviation information 
Á Capacity building of field staff 

 

§ Due to the time factor and precision required. We suggest utilizing modern 
methods of surveys such as GlS and GPS for Capturing as-Built positions 
and descriptions of infrastructure and structure after construction with plans 
and digital information. 
 

§ This can be accomplished in the following way:- 
 

Á Under directions of the CBF, we contact the Society and enter into an 
agreement with them for preparation of the revised layout plan and all 
expenses including our supervision charges and survey charges to be 
paid by them. 
 

Á We will involve staff of CBF to execute the work using digital 
technologies and utilize the staff of the CBF as much as needed, but 
mostly for identifying boundaries of the society. 



Page 8 of 101 

 
Á This will serve as a capacity building exercise for the staff and as the 

same time economize the cost of work. For the next Society, the CBF 

staff will learn the work and may perform on their own with minimal 

supervision from our side and only the essential input 

 
  The deliverables of this exercise would be:- 
 

1. A digitized map that would replace the old maps 

2. Deviation information on plots, Subdivision, amalgamation, extra land, 

encroachment. 

3. Building Bye laws violations which may be taken up in phase 2 for 

revenue generation to CBF. 

4. Capacity Building of CBF Staff. 

 
FINANCIAL PROPOSAL: 
 
COST OF THE WORK: 
 
Rs. 9000/- acre; For first Society, Latifi cooperative Housing, (approximately 25 
Acres. However fee to be paid as per actual area determined by the survey) 

 
PAYMENT SCHEDULE 
 

¶ 50 % of cost upon issuance of work order. 

¶ 30 % on submission of all work products. 

¶ 20 % within 30 days of submission. 
 

DURATION  
 

  One month from the date of issuance of work order and mobilization on site  
 
 

CANTONMENT BOARD RESPONSIBILITY: 
 

¶ Providing the latest approved and certified copy of the layout plan of the 

society duly endorsed by CBF. 

¶ The boundaries of the society shall be confirmed by the CBF and 

countersigned by the society  

¶ The land use/status of individual buildings/plots shall be provided by CBF 

such as subdivided plots, amalgamated plots, converted plots etc which 

are not available in the approved layout plane. 

¶ Depute two field staff to assist our surveyors  

¶ Direct the latifi society to cooperate and facilitate our work , without any 

type of interference or obstruction. 

 
 
 

 



Page 9 of 101 

CONSULTANTS RESPONSIBILITIES  
 

  Deliver the work product as below to Cantonment Board Faisal only  
 

1.  An update layout plan in a digitized format 
2. A superimposed layout plan depicting the variation/deviations from the 

original plane. 
 

On satisfactory completion of this project, the phase-2 of the project could be 
commenced that would entail regularization of individual building in the society 
for which a separate work order/contract would be entered into looking forward to 
receiving your work order for this assignment. 
Proposal submitted by M/s. Aftab& Associates is being placed before the 

Building Committee and the Board for consideration and taking appropriate decision in the 
matter.   

 
Relevant file is placed on the table.  

 

 

Resolution Considered and approved. 

 

  



Page 10 of 101 

3.3. CONSTRUCTION OF ROOM FOR WATER FILTRATION PLANT AND 

INSTALLATION OF DRINKING WATER PURIFICATION PLANT BASED ON 

ULTRA FILTRATION SYSTEM 1000 GPH PENTA PURE, SO SAFE OR 

EQUIVALENT AND WHICH WILL BE HANDED OVER TO CBF IN 

FUNCTIONAL CONDITION AT IQRA COMPLEX, PHASE-1, BLOCK-17, 

GULISTAN-E-JAUHAR, FAISAL CANTT., KARACHI. ESTIMATED COST 

OF Rs.1.800 MILLION. 

 

To consider the application of Mr. Zeeshan Bashir, Member Ward-8, CBF dated 

20.02.2019 wherein request has been made that the subject work may be awarded to any other 

contractor as despite issuance of work order in Dec, 2018, the contractor has not start the work 

up till now. On the other hand the residents of the area are pressing hard for early completion of 

the subject work.  

 

It is pointed out that after completion of tendering process, the subject work was 

awarded to M/s. S.Hassan Enterprises @ 18% above MES Schedule of Rates-2014 

(amended upto date) for construction of room and Rs. 12,25,000/- (for installation of 

water purification plant)vide work order No. O.W -2018-19/Sr #11/7753 dated 25.12.2018 and 

subsequent reminder dated 25.02.2019 as well as he was contacted on his cell phone so many 

times and was requested to start the work as early as possible, but he neither attended the 

office nor started the workat site uptill now.  

 

In the light of above, it is suggested that the subject work may be awarded to any 

other contractor on the same rates i.e@ 18% above MES Schedule of Rates-2014 (amended 

upto date) for construction of room and Rs. 12,25,000/- (for installation of water 

purification plant)as already approved by the Board vide CBR No. 3.8 dated 13.12.2018. 

 

Case is being placed before the Board for consideration and taking appropriate 

decision in the matter.  

 

Relevant file is placed on the table.  

 

 

Resolution Considered and approved. 

 

 

  



Page 11 of 101 

3.4. IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD FROM CITY BAKERY TO FREEDOM SCHOOL, 

BLOCK-17, GULISTAN-E-JAUHAR, FAISAL CANTT., KARACHI. 

ESTIMATED COST OF RS. 3.950 MILLION. 

 

To consider the application of Mr. Zeeshan Bashir, Member Ward-8, CBF dated 

20.02.2019 wherein request has been made that the subject work may be awarded to any other 

contractor as despite issuance of work order in Dec, 2018, the contractor has not start the work 

up till now. On the other hand the residents of the area are pressing hard for early completion of 

the subject work.  

 

It is pointed out that after completion of tendering process, the subject work was 

awarded to M/s. S.Hassan Enterprises @ 14.5% above MES Schedule of Rates-2014 

(amended upto date) vide work order No. O.W -2018-19/Sr #08/7756 dated 28.12.2018 and 

subsequent reminder dated 25.02.2019 as well as he was contacted on his cell phone so many 

times and was requested to start the work as early as possible, but he neither attended the 

office nor started the workat site uptill now.  

 

In the light of above, it is suggested that the subject work may be awarded to any 

other contractor on the same rates i.e@ 14.5% above MES Schedule of Rates-2014 

(amended upto date) as already approved by the Board vide CBR No. 3.8 dated 13.12.2018. 

 

Case is being placed before the Board for consideration and taking appropriate 

decision in the matter.  

 

Relevant file is placed on the table.  

 

  

Resolution Considered and approved. 

  



Page 12 of 101 

3.5. REGULARIZATION OF SHOPS NO. 36 & 37 SHALIMAR SHOPPING 

CENTRE, BLOCK-17, GULISTAN-E-JAUHAR, KARACHI 

 

Reference:  Orders dated 11.12.2018 and 08.02.2019 passed by the Honôble High Court of 
Sindh, Karachi in CP No. D-6443 of 2015 and legal opinion given by Aashir Law 
Associates vide letter No. ALA/19/02/2019 dated 18.02.2019. 

 
2.  To consider the order of the HonôbleHigh Court of Sindh dated 11.12.2018 

referred to above, thereby the Honôble High Court of Sindh directed the CBF ñé.to decide the 

matter of regularization of the building plan of the subject shops/building within a period of forty 

five (45) daysô in accordance with law and submit compliance report to this Court through MIT-

II.ò 

 

3.  It is pointed out that in the year 2011, the applicant Mr. Shah Alam on the issue 

of non-settlement of Annual Rental Value (ARV) of Shops No. 36 & 37, Shalimar Shopping 

Centre being unequal bill amount i.eRs. 4258/- for shop No. 36 &Rs. 5785/- for shop No. 37 with 

a difference of Rs 1527/-. Before fixation of ARV, the applicant was called for attending the 

meeting of Assessment Committee vide CBF letter dated 09.12.2010 and 03.02.2011, but 

neither he attended the meeting nor submitted written reply. Subsequently, due to non-payment 

his case was referred to the Court of Judicial Magistrate Cantonment Board Faisal U/S-259 of 

the Cantts Act 1924. The Court vide order dated 11.01.2013 directed the applicant ñé.. to pay 

the amount which has been imposed by the CBFò 

 

4.  Later on, the applicant filed appeal before the Court of Director Military Lands & 

Cantonments Karachi (bearing No. 28/2013) against the impugned assessment finalized by the 

CBF in respect of the said shops i.e at the rate of Rs. 3,00,000/- each shop per annum. The 

DML&C remanded back the case to the CBF with the direction to revisit the assessment of 

property in view of assessments finalized in the vicinity vide order dated 07.01.2015. In 

compliance of the order of the DML&C Karachi, the CBF directed the applicant that before 

processing of the case of re-assessment of the shops, to demolish the center wall of the shop 

thereby both the shops had been illegally amalgamated, but instead to restore the original 

position of the shops he filed CP bearing No. D-6443 of 2015 in the High Court of Sindh. In the 

instant case, the Honôble Court passed the order for processing the case of regularization of 

building plan in accordance with the law as stated at para-2 above. 

 

5.  As per order of the Honôble Court, the applicant submitted the regularization 

building plan, which has been taken into the consideration and accordingly issued a Challan of 

Rs. 6,00,750/- on account of composition fee vide CBF letter No. 14/J/Shop No. 36 & 

37/Shalimar Shopping/8389 dated 22.01.2019 as per detail given below:  

 

i) Deviated area of Ground Floor  1056.00 Sft 

ii) Deviated area of First Floor  1056.00 Sft 

iii) Total Deviated Area (i + ii)  2112.00 Sft 

iv) Cost of construction @ Rs.1400/- per sft. Rs.  29.56.800-00 

v) Cost of land @ Rs. 14000/- per sq x 117.33  Rs. 16,42,620/- 

vi) Total amount  Rs.  45,99,420/- 



Page 13 of 101 

vii) Composition fee @ 10% assessed cost of 
construction  

Rs. 4,59,942/- 

viii) Amalgamation charges  Rs. 1,40,808/-  

                    Total Payable Amounté Rs.  6,00,750-00 

 
6.  The aforesaid amount of composition fee has so far been not deposited by the 

applicant/petitioner.  

 

7.  Meanwhile, the Honôble Court vide order dated 08.02.2019 has directed the CBF 

ñé.to place case of the petitioner within ten (10) daysô time before the Executive Board, and 

Executive Board is directed to pass appropriate order strictly in accordance with law in the next 

meeting and compliance report should be filed before this Court on the next date of hearing.  

 

  In compliance of the orders of the Honôble High Court of Sindh case is being 

placed before the Building Committee & Board for consideration subject to payment of aforesaid 

composition fee within a specified time as would be granted by the Board. 

 

  Relevant file is placed on the table.  

 

Resolution Considered and approved. 

  



Page 14 of 101 

3.6. APPROVAL FOR CONSTRUCTION OF FLATS AND SHOPS ON THE 

LAND/PLACE OF EXISTING VP OFFICE AND SHOPS SITUATED IN CATT 

BAZAR, DRIGH ROAD FOR PROVIDING ACCOMODATION FOR CB 

STAFF AND TO RENT OUT THE SHOPS FOR INCOME GENERATING. 

 
Reference:  HQ ML&C Deptt letter No. 92/329/ADG(Est)/ML&C/2018 dated 02.01.2019 

  

2.  To consider the directives of the DG ML&C in respect of providing 

accommodation to the CB Staff. The relevant portionis reproduced hereunder; 

 

ñThe undersigned is directed to forward copies of aforesaid letters, wherein 

following decisions were taken for implementation:- 

 

i) Cantonment Boards will lay special emphasis on constructing 

accommodation for Cantonment Board and MEO Staff.ò 

 

3.  In compliance of the aforementioned directives, the following projects are 

proposed for the consideration and seeking principle approval of the Board; 

 

ii) Construction of building (G+1 flats) at existing VP office bearing Sy No. 

26 (part)  situated in Drigh Road Cantt Bazar (04 flats) 

 

iii) Construction of shops (on ground floor) and flats on 1st and 2nd floor at 

the existing site of Cantt Market, Sy No. 26/42 in Drigh Road Cantt Bazar 

(14 shops+12 flats) 

 

4.  The projects will be financed mainly by auction of tenancy rights of 02 flats in 

project mentioned at (i) and all shops in project mentioned at (ii).  

 

Relevant file is placed on the table.  

 
 

Resolution Considered and approved. 

  



Page 15 of 101 

3.7. PROCEEDINGS OF BUILDING COMMITTEEôS MEETING HELD ON 

13.03.2019 

SUMMARY: 

 
1. Building Applications U/S 179 of the C.A 1924 (Residential)   = 19 
2. Building Applications U/S 179 of the C.A 1924 (Commercial)   = 02 
3. Approval of Regularization Building Plans (Bazar Area)    = 02 
4. Approval of Regularization Building Plans      = 19 
5. Commercialization of Property No. A-1, Latifi CHS, BL-20, G.Jauhar ï amendt 

in Board Resolution No. 3.2 dated 20.01.2018     = 01 
6. Proposed amalgamation Plan of Commercial Plot No. FL-12/1, FL-12/2  

CGECHS, Sector-1, G.Iqbal, BL-10/A, Khi to be amalgamated FL-12/1  = 01 
7. Request for Extension in time limit for Completion of Building   = 08 

 
B.C Item No. 1: 
 
SUBJECT:  APPROVAL OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING PLANS 

 
  To consider / scrutinize building applications Under Section-179 of the Cantts 
Act, 1924 along-with relevant title documents (duly scrutinized by the land branch of this office) 
and Building Plans submitted by the following owners / lessees.  The relevant documents along-
with building plans etc are placed on the table for consideration / approval. 
 
S
# 

Name of 
Owner 

Plot No. Statu
s 

Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storey
s 

Payment & 
Receipt No. & 
Date 

NOC 
issued by 
MEO 

Name of 
Archite
ct 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1 Mrs. 
ZahidaKhat
oon 
Through 
Sub-
Attorney 
Mr. 
Faheem 
Ahmed and 
Mr. 
ParvaizAla
mDurrani 

N-492, 
Block-12, 
Gulistan-
e-Jauhar 

Res. 78-22 
Sq.yds 

G+1 
+ 

Stair 
Tower 

Rs. 41,516/- 
Receipt 
No.3035 
dt:21.12.2018 
 
Rs. 36,632/- 
Receipt 
No.3034 
dt: 21.12.2018 

Letter No. 
DR-
15/GEN/N
OC/N-
492/02, 
dated 
16.01.19 

Rabia 
Siddiqui 
14.10.18 

Mehran 
Khan 

2 Mr. 
Muhamma
d Asif S/o. 
Muhamma
d Iqbal 

L-17, 
Block-12, 
Gulistan-
e-Jauhar 

Res. 80-00 
Sq.yds 

G+1 
+ 

Stair 
Tower 

Rs. 84,856/- 
Receipt 
No.8447 
dt:07.04.2018 
 
Subject to 
payment of 
Security Fee 

Letter No. 
DR-
15/GEN/N
OC/L-
17/02, 
dated 
21.01.19 

M. Jaffar 
Khan 
01.02.16 

Mehran 
Khan 

3 Urooj 
Ahmed 
S/o. 
GhulamJila
ni 

B-30, BL-
10/A, 
Gulshan-
e-Iqbal 

Res. 375-00 
Sq.yds 

Prop. 
1

st
 

Floor + 
Stair 

Tower 

Rs. 74,053/- 
Paid vide 
cheque No. 
3336,  
dt: 19.02.2019 
 
Rs. 87,706/- 
Paid vide 
cheque No. 
3337,  
dt: 19.02.2019 
Subject to 

Subject to 
MEO 
NOC  

Rabia 
Siddiqui 
02.01.19 

Tariq Aziz 



Page 16 of 101 

Payment 

4. Syed Nadir 
HussainWa
rsi 

Plot No. 
4/1, Drigh 
Road, 
Cantt 
Bazar 

Res. 50-00 
Sq.Yd

s 

G+1 
+ 

Stair 
Tower 

Rs. 32,218/- 
Receipt No. 
3232 
dt:25.02.2019 
 
Rs. 24,036/- 
Receipt 
No.3233 
dt: 25.02.2019 

Bazar 
area 

Rabia 
Siddiqui 
07.02.19 

Altaf Qadir 

5. S.M 
WarisHuss
ainWarsi 

Plot No. 
4/2, Drigh 
Road, 
Cantt 
Bazar 

Res. 50-00 
Sq.Yd

s 

G+1 
+ 

Stair 
Tower 

Rs. 31,858/- 
Receipt No. 
3349 
dt:27.02.2019 
 
Rs. 23,316/- 
Receipt 
No.3350 
dt: 27.02.2019 

Bazar 
area 

Rabia 
Siddiqui 
07.02.19 

Altaf Qadir 

6. Mr. 
Muhamma
d Ashraf 

B-75/2, 
KDA Sch-
1-A, 

Res. 934-00 
Sq.yds 

Prop. 
Basem
ent+G+

1 + 
Stair 

Tower 

Rs. 2,84,095/- 
Receipt No. 
3061 
dt:28.02.2019 
 
Rs. 4,87,790/- 
Receipt 
No.3062 
dt: 28.02.2019 

Subject to 
MEO 
NOC  

Shams 
ulQamar 
31.01.19 

M.Ali 

7. Mr. Abdul 
Latif 
Attorney of 
Mr. Syed 
Safi Alam 

B-156/1, 
Block-13, 
Gulistan-
e-Jauhar 

Res. 291-66 
Sq.yds 

G+1 
+ 

Stair 
Tower 

Rs. 3,42,507/- 
Receipt 
No.3225 
dt:20.02.2019 
 
Rs. 81,958/- 
Receipt 
No.3226 
dt: 20.02.2019 

Subject to 
MEO 
NOC 

Rabia 
Siddqui 

Mehran 
Khan 

8 Mrs. 
ShaheenB
adarul 
Islam 

B-105, 
Block-12, 
Gulistan-
e-Jauhar 

Res. 400-00 
Sq.yds 

Existin
g 

Ground 
+ 

Propos
ed 1

st
 

floor 

Rs. 66,447/- 
Receipt 
No.2479 
dt:28.01.2019 
 
Rs. 72,494/- 
Receipt 
No.2480 
dt: 28.01.2019 

Letter No. 
DR-
15/GEN/N
OC/B-
105/02, 
dated 
14.02.19 

Shams 
ulQamar 

Mehran 
Khan 

9 Mr. 
Muhamma
d Nadeem 
Through 
Attorney 
Mr. 
ParvaizAla
mDurrani 

N-491, 
Block-12, 
Gulistan-
e-Jauhar 

Res. 78-22 
Sq.yds 

G+1 
+ 

Stair 
Tower 

Rs. 57,942/- 
Receipt 
No.3033 
dt:20.12.2018 
 
Rs. 36632/- 
Receipt 
No.3032 
dt: 20.12.2018 

Letter No. 
DR-
15/GEN/N
OC/N-
491/02, 
dated 
14.02.19 

Mrs. 
Rabia 
Siddiqui 

Mehran 
Khan 

10 Mr. 
Muhamma
d 
NadeemRe
hmat& Mrs. 

E-49, 
Block-F, 
Gulshan-
e-Jamal 

Res. 300-00 
Sq.yds 

G+1 
+ 

Stair 
Tower 

Rs. 4,03,778/- 
Receipt 
No.10750 
Dt:18.01.2019 
 

Letter No. 
DR-
15/GEN/N
OC/E-
49/02,Dt: 

Qamar 
Khalil 
Khan 

Naveed 
Ahmed 



Page 17 of 101 

Ayesha 
Nadeem 

Rs. 1,11,156/- 
Receipt 
No.10751 
Dt: 18.01.2019 

14.02.19 

11 Mr. 
Muhamma
d Sohail 
Dost &  
Mr. 
Muhamma
d Asif Dost 

C-5,  
Block-B 
Gulshan-
e-Jamal 

Res. 500-00 
Sq.yds 

G+1 
+ 

Stair 
Tower 

Rs. 4,48,472/- 
Receipt 
No.4700 
dt: 22.6.2018 
 
Rs. 1,80,544/- 
Receipt 
No.4699 
dt: 22.6.2018 
 

Letter No. 
DR-
15/Gen 
/NOC/C-5 
/04 
Dated:-  
19-2-2019  

Mrs. 
Rabia 
Siddiqui 

Naveed 
Ahmeed 

12 Mr. Mô Zia-
ul-Haq 
Malik 
Through 
Sub-
Attorney 
Mr. Abdul 
Waheed 

B-156 
Block-13 
Gulistan-
e-Jauhar 

Res. 275-00 
Sq.yds 

G+1 
+ 

Stair 
Tower 

Rs. 3,31,734/- 
Ch. Receipt No. 
3227 dt: 
20.02.19 
 
Rs. 77,073/- 
Ch.Receipt No. 
3228 dt: 
20.02.19 

Subject to 
MEO 
NOC 

Mrs. 
Rabia 
Siddiqui 

Mehran 
Khan 

13 Syed Zakir 
Hussain 

R-47,  
BL-10/A 
Gulshan-
e-Iqbal 

Res. 120.00 
Sq.Yd

s 

Prop.  
1

st
 

Floor 

Rs. 37057/- 
Receipt 
No.2337 
dt: 17.01.2019 
 
Rs. 33714/- 
Receipt 
No.2338 
dt: 17.01.2019 

Letter No. 
Dr-5/GEN/ 
NOC/R-
47/ 
02 Dated:- 
25.2.2019 

Shams 
ulQamar 

Tariq Aziz 

14 GhurfatusS
alikeen 
Welfare 
Society 
Through  
Mr. Mufti 
Farhan 

B-41, 
SBCHS 
Block-12 
Gulistan-
e-Jauhar 

Res. 400.00 
Sq.yds 

B+G+1 
+ 

Stair 
Tower 

Case may be 
considered 
subject to 
clearance of 
dues 

- Shams 
ulQamar 

Mehran 
Khan 

15 Mrs. 
UroosAtifT
hrough 
Attorney 
ShadmanA
nees 

R-06, 
Block-16, 
Gulistan-
e-Jauhar  

Res. 124.25 
Sq.yds 

G+1 
+ 

Stair 
Tower 

Case may be 
considered 
subject to 
clearance of 
dues 

- Mrs. 
RabiaSi
ddiqui 

Tariq Aziz 

16 Mr. Sajjad 
Ahmed  

A-55, 
CGECHS, 
Sec-I, BL-
10/AG-
Iqbal 

Res. 140.00 
Sq.yds 

G+1 
+ 

Stair 
Tower 

Case may be 
considered 
subject to 
clearance of 
dues 

- Syed A. 
Haleem 

Tariq Aziz 

17 MstNajam-
un-
Nisa&Mst. 
Kulsoom 
Bhatti 

B-97, 
Block-13, 
Gulistan-
e-Jauhar 

Res. 400.00 
Sq.yds 

G+1 
+ 

Stair 
Tower 

Rs. 2,72,303/- 
Receipt No. 
2539 
dt: 25.1.2019 
 

Rs. 1,42,206/- 
Receipt No. 
2540 
dt: 25.1.2019 

Letter No. 
DR-
15/GEN 
/NOC/B-
197/02 
dated: 
15.2.2019 

Qamar 
Khalil 
Khan 

Mehran 
Khan 

18 Mrs. 
AzraKhato
on 

B-4, 
Block-
10/A, 
Gulshan-
e-Iqbal 

Res. 400.00 
Sq.yds 

G+1 
+ 

Stair 
Tower 

Rs. 1,86,562/- 
Receipt No. 
3252 
dt: 12.3.2019 
 

Subject to 
MEO 
NOC 

Shams 
ulQamar 

Tariq Aziz 



Page 18 of 101 

Rs. 8,84,981/- 
Receipt No. 
3251 
dt: 12.3.2019 

19 Mr. Qazi 
Muhamma
d Arshad 

B-121, 
SBCHS, 
BL-12, 
Gulistan-
e-Jauhar 

Res. 400.00 
Sq.yds 

Prop. 
1

st
 

Floor + 
Stair 

Tower 

Rs. 63,259/- 
Receipt No. 
2548 
dt: 01.02.2019 
 
Rs. 66,118/- 
Receipt No. 
2549 
dt: 01.02.2019 

Letter No. 
DR-
15/GEN 
/NOC/B-
121/04 
dated22.0
2.2019 

Shams 
ulQamar 

Mehran 
Khan 

 
The relevant documents along-with building plans etc are placed on the table for 

consideration / approval.   
 

 

B.C Resolution: All serials excepts 3 & 8 of item No. 1 are approved. 

 

  



Page 19 of 101 

B.C Item No. 3/1: 
 
SUBJECT:  APPROVAL OF REGULARIZATION BUILDING PLANS 

 
  To consider / scrutinize building application Under Section-185(I) of the Cantts 
Act, 1924 along-with relevant title documents and regularization building plans submitted by the 
owner.  The amount of composition fee has been calculated in terms of Ministry of Defence 
ML&C Deptt letter No. 75/853/Lands/92/497/D-12/ML&C/94, dated 6-11-1994 and as per CBR 
No. 6, dated 9-1-2010 as per detail given as under: 

BAZAR AREA 
 
S
# 

Name of Owner Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

1. Mr. Muhammad 
BadarUdduja 
Khan & others 

Plot No.  
26/264, 
Drigh Road 
Cantt 
Bazar 

Res. 30-00 
Sq.yds 

G+2 Rs.89,274/-
Paid vide P.O. 
No.05774108 
dt: 29.01.19 

Shams-ul-
Qamar 
10.09.18 

AltafQadir 

 
 
PROPERTY NO. 26/264, Drigh Road, Cantt Bazar, Karachi 
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Mr. Muhammad Bader Udduja Khan & Others 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION 26/264, Drigh Road, Cantt Bazar, Karachi 

3 AREA OF PLOT 30-00 Sq. Yds 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

No. 4/H/Sy-26/264, dated 13.10.1969 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

As per pervious Building Bye Laws 

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) -- 

Date of Submission of Building Plan  -- 

NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 
Description No. of Storeys as per approved 

Building Plan 
No. of Storeys as per actual 

site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 

Ground Floor Ground Floor  

First Floor First Floor  

-- Second Floor 
 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON GROUND FLOOR: 
 

1. Nil - = - Sft. 

Totalé  - Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON FIRST FLOOR: 
 

1. Open space converted into Verandah 10ô-0ò x 5ô-6ò  = 55.0 Sft. 

Totalé  55.0 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON SECOND FLOOR: 
 

 
Illegally Constructed 

10ô-0ò x 6ô-0ò = 60.00 Sft. 

3ô-8ò x 13ô-0ò  = 47.58 Sft. 

10ô-0ò x 13ô-6ò  = 135.00 Sft. 

Totalé  242.58 Sft. 

 
 
 
 



Page 20 of 101 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of First Floor = 55.00 Sft. 

B. Deviated area of Second Floor = 242.58 Sft. 

 Total deviated area (A+B) = 297.58 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1200/- per sft. Rs.  3,57,096-00 

 Composition Fee @ 25% of assessed cost of construction Rs.  89,274 -00 
 

 
Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 

 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition.  
 
 
 
 
 
B.C Item No. 3/2: 
 
S
# 

Name of 
Owner 

Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

Mrs. 
KhurshedBano 

246 & 247  
Old Iqbalabad,  
Drigh Road  

Res. 244.44 
Sq.yds 

Ground 
Floor 

Rs. 3,87,022/-
Paidvide 
Challan No. 
32250   
dt: 7.3.2019 

Qamar 
Khalil 
Khan 

AltafQadir 

 
 
 
PROPERTY NO.  246 & 247 Old Iqbalabad, Drigh Road Faisal Cantt., Karachi  
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Mrs. KhurshedBano 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION 246 & 247 Old Iqbalabad, Drigh Road 

3 AREA OF PLOT 244.44 SQ.YDS 

NATURE OF    DEVIATION 

Detail of illegal Construction  

change of purpose No. 

encroachment No. 

sub-division No. 

property tax - 

water charges - 

 
DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 
 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

No. 9/Muhajir Camp/250 (30.1.1967) 
No. 9/Muhajir Camp/243 (30.1.1967) 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

As per Previous Bye-Laws  

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) ---  



Page 21 of 101 

NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 

Ground Floor Ground Floor 

- - 

- - 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON GROUND FLOOR: 
 

1. Open space converted room & bath 15ô-9ò x 21ô-0ò = 330.75 Sft. 

2. Open space converted into room   13ô-3ò x 12ô-3ò = 162.31 Sft. 

3. Open space converted into bath 9ô-0ò x 4ô-0ò = 36.00 Sft. 

4. Open space converted into room kitchen store 26ô-0ò x 12ô-0ò  = 312.00 Sft. 

5. Open space converted into verandah 19ô-0ò x 6ô-0ò = 114.00 Sft. 

6. 3ô-0ô vide project in extend on foot 40ô-0ò x 3ô-0ò = 120.00 Sft. 

Totalé  1075.06 Sft. 

 
 
 

DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

 Deviated area of Ground Floor = 1075.06 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1200/- per sft. Rs. 12,90,072-00 

 Composition Fee @ 30% of assessed cost of construction Rs. 3,87,022-00 

 

 
 

Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 
 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 

 
 
 
  



Page 22 of 101 

B.C Item No. 4/1: 
 

SUBJECT:  APPROVAL OF REGULARIZATION BUILDING PLANS 
 

  To consider / scrutinize building application Under Section-185(I) of the Cantts 
Act, 1924 along-with relevant title documents and regularization building plans submitted by the 
owners.  The amount of composition fee has been calculated in terms of Ministry of Defence 
ML&C Deptt letter No. 75/853/Lands/92/497/D-12/ML&C/94, dated 6-11-1994 and as per CBR 
No. 6, dated 9-1-2010 as per detail given as under: 
 

OUT SIDE BAZAR AREA  

 
S
# 

Name of Owner Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

1. Mr. Muhammad 
Shahid Malik  

2. Mrs. SeemaAlam 
3. Mrs. Sadia Khan 

A-04, 
Longlife 
Bungalow
s, BL-17, 
Gulistan-
e-Jauhar 

Res. 278-50 
Sq.yds 

G+2
nd

 
Floor + 
Stair 

Tower 

Rs.7,53,296/-
Paid vide 
Receipt 
No.3222 & 
3223 
dt: 13.02.2019 

Rabia 
Siddiqui 
12.07.18 

M. Ali 

 

 
PROPERTY NO. A-04, Longlife Bungalows, Block-17, Gulistan-e-Jauhar, Karachi 
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE 1. Mr. Muhammad Shahid Malik  
2. Mrs. SeemaAlam 
3. Mrs. Sadia Khan 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION A-04, Longlife Bungalows, Block-17, Gulistan-e-Jauhar, 
Karachi 

3 AREA OF PLOT 278-50 Sq. Yds 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

Letter No. 14/J/Sy.186-210-211/Sch.36/A-4/498/4, dated 16-
12-1986 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

As per pervious Building Bye Laws 

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) -- 

Date of Submission of Building Plan  -- 

NATURE OF DEVIATIONS 

DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON GROUND FLOOR: 
 

1 Rear side COS partially converted into baths & bed rooms 31ô-0ò x 6ô-0ò = 186.00 Sft. 

2 Right side COS partially converted into stair 5ô-0ò x 12ô-9ò = 63.75 Sft. 

3 Right side COS partially converted into stair, drawing room. 10ô-0ò x 13ô-6ò = 135.00 Sft. 

4 Front open space converted into bath, bed & Drawingroom. 26ô-4ò x 2ô-3ò = 59.24 Sft. 

                                Totalé  443.99 Sft. 

 
 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON FIRST FLOOR: 
 

1 Rear side COS partially converted into baths & bed rooms 31ô-0ò x 6ô-0ò = 186.00 Sft. 

2 Right side COS partially converted into stair 5ô-0ò x 12ô-9ò = 63.75 Sft. 

3 Right side COS converted into bath & stair 10ô-0ò x 13ô-6ò = 135.00 Sft. 



Page 23 of 101 

4 Open space converted into bed room & passage 26ô-4ò x 4ô-3ò = 111.90 Sft. 

5 Open terrace converted into bed room 15ô-6ò x 12ô-6ò  193.75  

                                Totalé  690.40 Sft. 

DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON SECOND FLOOR: 
 

Constructed illegal / unauthorized floor 31ô-0ò x 18ô-9ò = 581.25 Sft. 

26ô-4ò x 17ô-0ò = 447.61 Sft. 

9ô-8ò x 26ô-3ò = 253.57 Sft. 

                                Totalé  1282.43 Sft. 

 

 
NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 

Ground Floor Ground Floor 

First Floor First Floor 

- Second Floor 

- Stair Tower 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of Ground Floor = 443.99 Sft. 

B. Deviated area of First Floor = 690.40 Sft. 

 i) Total deviated area (A+B) = 1134.39 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.  1588146-00 

 Composition Fee @ 10% of assessed cost of construction Rs.  1,58,815-00 

C. Deviated area of Second Floor = 1282.43 Sft. 

D. Deviated area of Stair Tower  133.00 Sft. 

 ii) Total deviated area  = 1415.43 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.  19,81,602-00 

 Composition Fee @ 30% of assessed cost of construction Rs.  5,94,481-00 

 Total Composition Fee (i + ii) Rs.  7,53,296-00 
 

 
Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 

 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 
 

 

B.C Item No. 4/2: 

S
# 

Name of 
Owner 

Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

Mrs. HusanNaz E-22, Naveed 
Bungalows, 
BL-17, 
Gulistan-e-
Jauhar 

Res. 120-00 
Sq.yds 

G+2
nd

 
Floor 

Rs.2,36,740/-
Paid vide 
Receipt 
No.3328 
dt: 08.02.2019 

Syed 
FayyazAl
am 
24.12.18 

M. Ali 

 



Page 24 of 101 

 
PROPERTY NO. E-22, Naveed Bungalows, Block-17, Gulistan-e-Jauhar, Karachi 
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Mrs. HusanNaz 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION E-22, Naveed Bungalows, Block-17, Gulistan-e-Jauhar, 

3 AREA OF PLOT 120.00 Sq. Yds 

NATURE OF    DEVIATION 

Detail of illegal Construction  

CHECK LIST IS AS UNDER:  

change of purpose No. 

encroachment - 

sub-division No. 

property tax - 

water charges - 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

24/01/1994 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

As per previous building bye-laws  

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) -- 

NATURE OF DEVIATIONS 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON GROUND FLOOR: 
 

1 Rear COS partially converted into wardrobe  06ô-0ò x 3ô-0ò = 18.00 Sft. 

2 Rear COS partially converted into partially bedroom, 

bathroom and kitchen  

22ô-0ò x 02ô-0ò = 44.00 Sft. 

3 Open parking converted into partially drawing room  10-0ò x 10ô-11ò = 109.20 Sft. 

4 Open parking converted into stair and W.C  17ô-3ò x 5ô-7ò = 96.25 Sft. 

5 Front open space partially converted into car porch 08ô-9ò x 0ô-7ò  05.07 Sft. 

                                Totalé  272.52 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON FIRST FLOOR: 
 

6 Rear COS partially converted into wardrobe  06-0ò x 3ô-0ò = 18.00 Sft. 

7 Rear COS partially converted into partially bedroom, 

bathroom and kitchen  

22-0ò x 02ô-0ò = 44.00 Sft. 

8 Open terrace converted into covered terrace and 

drawing room  

26ô-0ò x 10ô-11ò = 283.92 Sft. 

9 Open parking converted into stair and W.C 17ô-3ò x 5ô-7ò = 96.25 Sft. 

10 Front open space converted into partially covered terrace  8ô-9ò x 0ô-7ò = 5.07 Sft. 

                                Totalé  447.24 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON SECOND FLOOR  
 

 

Illegally Constructed 

6ô-0ò x 3ô-0ò = 18.00 Sft. 

26-0ò x 20ô-1ò = 522.08 Sft. 

13ô-7ò x 19ô-10ò = 269.29 Sft. 

                                Totalé  809.37 Sft. 

 



Page 25 of 101 

 
NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 

Ground Floor Ground Floor 

First Floor  First Floor  

 Second Floor  
 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of Ground Floor = 272.52 Sft. 

B. Deviated area of First Floor = 447.24 Sft. 

 Total deviated area (A+B) = 719.760 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.  1007664 

 Composition Fee @ 10% of assessed cost of construction 
 

Rs.    1,00,766-00 

C. Deviated area of Second Floor  = 809.37 Sft. 

 Total deviated area (C) = 809.37 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.  1133118-00 

 Composition Fee @ 12% of assessed cost of construction Rs.    1,35,974-00 

     
 Total Composition Feeé Rs.  2,36,740-00 

 

 
 

Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 
 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 
 

 

 

B.C Item No. 4/3: 
 
S
# 

Name of 
Owner 

Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

MR. A.M. 
JalaUddin 

A-121, Block-
12, Gulistan-e-
Jauhar, 
Karachi 

Res. 240-00 
Sq.yds 

G+1
st
 

Floor 
Rs.1,69,154/-
Paidvide 
Receipt 
No.10768 
dt: 11.02.2019 

Qamar 
Khalil 
Khan 
09.11.18 

Mehran 
Khan 

 
 
PROPERTY NO. A-121, Block-12, Gulistan-e-Jauhar, Karachi 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Mr. A.M. Jalal Uddin 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION A-121, Block-12, Gulistan-e-Jauhar, Karachi 

3 AREA OF PLOT 240-00 Sq. Yds 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

Letter No. 14/J/A-121/BL-12/Sch-36/386, dated 17.02.2003 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

As per pervious Building Bye Laws 

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) -- 

Date of Submission of Building Plan  -- 



Page 26 of 101 

NATURE OF DEVIATIONS 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON GROUND FLOOR: 
 

1 Partially COS converted into bath room 10ô-6ò x 3ô-0ò = 31.50 Sft. 

2 Partially COS converted into bath room and store 14ô-6ò x 0ô-6ò = 7.25 Sft. 

3 Partially COS converted into bath, bed and lounge 
partially. 

1ô-0ò x 34ô-0ò = 34.00 Sft. 

4 Open space converted into partially in kitchen 2ô-0ò x 6ô-6ò = 13.00 Sft. 

5 Open space converted into partially in bath 2ô-0ò x 1ô-9ò = 3.50 Sft. 

6 Open space converted into partially lounge 16ô-3ò x 5ô-0ò = 81.25 Sft. 

7 Open space converted into car porch and stair 20ô-3ò x 15ô-6ò = 313.87 Sft. 

8 Open space converted into projection. 15ô-9ò x 0ô-6ò = 7.87 Sft. 

                                Totalé  492.24 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON FIRST FLOOR: 
 

1 

Constructed illegal / unauthorized floor 

9ô-0ò x 8ô-0ò = 72.00 Sft. 

2 15ô-6ò x 13ô-0ò = 201.50 Sft. 

3 8ô-6ò x 10ô-0ò = 85.00 Sft. 

                                Totalé  358.50 Sft. 
 

 
NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 
Ground Floor Ground Floor  

-- First Floor  

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of Ground Floor = 492.24 Sft. 

 i) Total deviated area  = 492.24 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.  6,89,136-00 

 Composition Fee @ 10% of assessed cost of construction Rs.  68,914-00 

B. Deviated area of First Floor = 358.50 Sft. 

 ii) Total deviated area  = 358.50 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.  5,01,900-00 

 Composition Fee @ 20% of assessed cost of construction Rs.  1,00,380-00 

 Total Composition Fee (i + ii) Rs. 1,69,294-00 
 

 

Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 
 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 

  



Page 27 of 101 

B.C Item No. 4/4: 
 
S
# 

Name of 
Owner 

Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

Mr. 
Muhammad 
UsmanDawood 

A-162, BL-A, 
KDAOCHS, 
Karachi 

Res. 257-77 
Sq.yds 

G+2
nd

 
Floor 

Rs.2,19,937/-
Paidvide 
Receipt 
No.3051 
dt: 30.01.2019 

M.Jaffar 
Khan 
 

Mehran 
Khan 

 
 
PROPERTY NO. A-162,  Block-A, KDAOCHS, Karachi 
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Muhammad UsmanDawood 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION A-162, Block-A, KDAOCHS, Karachi. 

3 AREA OF PLOT 257-77 Sq. Yds 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

Letter No. 14/J/A-162/BL-A/KDAOCHS/7971 dated 
30.12.2014 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

As per existing Building Bye Laws 

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) -- 

Date of Submission of Building Plan  01-10-2014 

NATURE OF DEVIATIONS 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON GROUND FLOOR: 

1 Open space covered 1ô-5ò x 1ô-4ò/2 = 0.93 Sft. 

2 Open space covered  3ô-5ò x 3-3ô/2 = 5.54 Sft. 

3 Right COS  converted into kitchen, lounge and projection  5-4ò x 31ô-6ò = 167.89 Sft. 

4 Right COS converted into projection  6ô-4ò x 23ô-6ò = 148.75 Sft. 

5 Font open space converted in projection  7ô-6ò x3ô-0ò = 22.50 Sft. 

6 Font open space converted in projection  16ô-6ò x 1ô-6ò = 24.75 Sft. 

7 Font open space converted in projection  Computer call  = 20.96 Sft. 

8 Font open space converted in projection  5ô-3ò x 2ô-0/2ò = 5.25 Sft. 

9 Font open space converted in projection  Computer call = 11.50 Sft. 

                                Totalé  408.07 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON FIRST FLOOR: 

1 Open space covered 1ô-5ò x 1ô-4ò/2 = 0.93 Sft. 

2 Open space covered  3ô-5ò x 3-3ô/2 = 5.54 Sft. 

3 Right COS  converted into bathroom, bath sitting and 
terrace  

5-4ò x 31ô-6ò = 167.89 Sft. 

4 Right COS converted into terrace  6ô-4ò x 23ô-6ò = 148.75 Sft. 

5 Font open space converted into bath 7ô-6ò x 3ô-0ò = 22.50 Sft. 

6 Font open space convertedinto balcony  16ô-6ò x 1ô-6ò = 24.75 Sft. 

7 Font open space convertedinto balcony  Computer call  = 20.96 Sft. 

8 Font open space converted into terrace  5ô-3ò x 2ô-0/2ò = 5.25 Sft. 

9 Font open space converted into terrace Computer call = 11.50 Sft. 

                                Totalé  408.07 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON SECOND FLOOR: 
 

1 Open space covered  1ô-5ò x 1ô-4ò/2 = 0.93 Sft. 

2 Open space covered  3ô-5ò x 3ô-3ò/2 = 5.54 Sft. 

3 Right side COS converted partially into kitchen lounge  5ô-4ò x 31ô-6ò = 167.89 Sft. 

4 Right side COS converted into terrace  6ô-4ò x 24ô-9ò = 156.66 Sft. 

5 Front open space converted roof projection  20ô-0ò x2ô-2ò = 43.20 Sft. 

6 Front open space converted roof projection 7ô-0ò x 2ô-9ò/2 = 9.62 Sft. 

7 Front open space converted roof projection Computer cal = 21.83 Sft. 

                                Totalé  405.67 Sft. 
 



Page 28 of 101 

 
NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 
Ground Floor 

First Floor  
Ground Floor 

First Floor 

Second Floor Second Floor 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of Ground Floor = 408.07 Sft. 

B. Deviated area of First Floor = 408.07 Sft. 

C. Deviated area of Second Floor   = 405.67 Sft. 

 Total deviated area (A+B+C) = 1221..87 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1800/- per sft. Rs.  21,99,366-00 

 Composition Fee @ 10% of assessed cost of construction Rs.    2,19,937-00 
 

 
 

Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 
 
 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 
 
 
B.C Item No. 4/5: 
 
S
# 

Name of 
Owner 

Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

Mr. Mehboob 
Ali S/o. 
Muhammad 
Moosa 

A-35, SBCHS, 
BL-12, 
Gulistan-e-
Jauhar 

Res. 200-00 
Sq.yds 

G+1
st
 

Floor 
Rs.79,590/-
Paidvide Bank 
Challan No. 
45165  
dt: 28.01.2019 

Shams-ul-
Qamar 
06.11.18 

Mehran 
Khan 

 
 
PROPERTY NO. A-35, SBCHS, Block-12, Gulistan-e-Jauhar, Karachi.  
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Mr. Mehboob Ali S/o Muhammad Moosa 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION A-35, SBCHS, Bl-12, Gulistan-e-Jauhar   

3 AREA OF PLOT 200.00 Sqd 

NATURE OF    DEVIATION 

Detail of illegal Construction  

change of purpose No. 

encroachment No 

sub-division No. 

property tax - 

water charges - 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

14/J/A-35/SBCHS/Bl-12//1336 dated 12.4.2018 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

 
As per existing bye-laws  

Date of Notice U/s. 185 & 256 issued (if any)                 --- 



Page 29 of 101 

NATURE OF DEVIATION 
 

DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON GROUND FLOOR: 
 

1 Open Space converted into partially Bath Room 11-0 x 4-0  44.00 Sft. 

2 Open Duct converted into partially bad Room & Kitchen. 6-6 x 3-6  22.75 Sft. 

3 Front open Space Converted into projection Bath & Powder. 17-9 x 8-0  140.00 Sft. 

4 Front open Space Converted into projection. 9-6 x 3-0  28.50 Sft. 

5 Open duct converted into partially Drawing Room. 4-0 x 4-6  18.00 Sft. 

6 Open duct converted into partially Bed Room. 4-0 x 1-6  6.00 Sft. 

7 Open duct converted into partially T.V Lunge. 15-6 x 1-6  23.25 Sft. 

8 Front Open Space partially converts into bath. 5-0 x 3-0  15.00 Sft. 

                                Totalé  297.50 Sft. 

 
 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON FIRST FLOOR: 
 

1 Open Space converted into partially Bath Room 11-0 x 4-0 = 44.00 Sft. 

2 Open Duct converted into partially bad Room & Kitchen. 6-6 x 3-6 = 22.75 Sft. 

3 Front open Space Converted into projection Bath & Powder. 17-9 x 8-0 = 142.00 Sft. 

4 Front open Space Converted into projection. 4-0 x  4-6 = 18.00 Sft. 

5 Open duct converted into partially Drawing Room. 4-0 x 1-6 = 6.00 Sft. 

6 Open duct converted into partially Bed Room. 15-6 x 1-6 = 23.25 Sft. 

7 Open duct converted into partially T.V Lunge. 5-0 x 3-0 = 15.00 Sft. 

                                Totalé  271.00 Sft. 

 
NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 
Ground Floor Ground Floor 

First Floor  First Floor  

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of Ground Floor = 297.50 Sft. 

B. Deviated area of First Floor = 271.00 Sft. 

 Total deviated area (A+B) = 568.50 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.  7,95,900-00 

 Composition Fee @ 10% of assessed cost of construction Rs.    79,590-00 

     
 Total Composition Fee Rs.  3,67,206-00 

 

 
Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 

 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 
 
 
B.C Item No. 4/6: 
 
S
# 

Name of Owner Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

Mrs. Farida Anwar 
Through Attorney 
Mr. Muhammad 
Anwar HajidLatif 

A-11, 
Block-A, 
KDAOCHS
, Karachi. 

Res. 270-71 
Sq.yds 

B+G+1
st
  

Floor + 
Stair 

Tower 

Rs. 2,89,202/-
Paidvide 
Receipt 
No.2359 
dt: 01.02.2019 

Shams-ul-
Qamar 
19.10.18 

M.Ali 



Page 30 of 101 

 
 
PROPERTY NO. A-11,  Block-A, KDAOCHS, Karachi 
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Mrs. Farida Anwar through attorney Mr. Muhammad Anwar 
Haji Latif 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION A-11, Block-A, KDAOCHS, Karachi. 

3 AREA OF PLOT 270-71 Sq. Yds 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

Letter No. 14/J/A-11/BL-A/KDAOCHS/2316 dated 
12.04.2000 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

As per previous Building Bye Laws 

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) -- 

Date of Submission of Building Plan  08-02-2000 

NATURE OF DEVIATIONS 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON GROUND FLOOR: 
 

1 Left COS partially  converted into Bath room and Store  5ô-0ò x 10ô-0ò = 50.00 Sft. 

2 Rear COS  partially converted into Bathroom  8ô-6ò x 5ô-0ò = 42.50 Sft. 

3 Rear COS  partially converted into Bathroom 8-6ò x 5ô-0ò = 42.50 Sft. 

4 Rear COS  partially converted into Bedroom 30ô-10ò x 5ô-0ò = 154.15 Sft. 

5 Open space converted into Bed Room  12ô-10ò x 4ô-0ò = 51.32 Sft. 

6 Open duct converted itno partially stair  4ô-0ò x 5ô-0ò = 20.00 Sft. 

7 Left COS partialy converted into projection  5ô-0ò x 20ô-0ò = 100.00 Sft. 

8 Front COS converted into projection  21ô-0ò x 3ô-0ò = 63.00 Sft. 

9 Front COS partially converted into meter room 3ô-6ò x 4ô-6ò = 15.75 Sft. 

                                Totalé  539.22 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON FIRST FLOOR: 
 

1 Left COS partially  converted into Bath room  8ô-6ò x 5ô-0ò = 42.50 Sft. 

2 Rear COS  partially converted into Bathroom  8-6ò x 5ô-0ò = 42.50 Sft. 

3 Rear COS  partially converted into Bedroom 30ô-10ò x 5ô-0ò = 154.15 Sft. 

4 Rear COS  partially converted into Bedroom 12ô-10ò x 4ô-0ò = 51.32 Sft. 

5 Open space covered into Box Room  4ô-0ò x 5ô-6ò = 20.00 Sft. 

                                Totalé  310.47 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON BASEMENT: 
 

1 Basement area extended  23ô-0ò x 5ô-10ò = 134.09 Sft. 

2 Basement area extended 11ô-6ò x 8ô-0ò = 92.00 Sft. 

3 Basement area extended 19ô-0ò x 14ô-0ò = 266.00 Sft. 

                                Totalé  492.09 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON STAIR TOWER: 
 

1 Location changed  17ô-8ò x 15ô-0ò = 264.90 Sft. 

                                Totalé  264.90 Sft. 

 

 
NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 

Basement 
Ground Floor   

Basement 
Ground Floor   

First Floor  First Floor  

   

 
 



Page 31 of 101 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of Ground Floor = 539.22 Sft. 

B. Deviated area of First Floor = 310.47 Sft. 

C. Deviated area of Basement  = 492.09 Sft. 

D. Deviated area of Stair Tower    = 264.90 Sft. 

 
 

i) Total deviated area (A+B+C+D) = 1606.68 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1800/- per sft. Rs.  28,92,024-00 

 Composition Fee @ 10% of assessed cost of construction Rs.    2,89,202-00 
 

 
 

Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 
 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 
 
 

  



Page 32 of 101 

B.C Item No. 4/7: 
 
S
# 

Name of 
Owner 

Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

Mr. Imran 
Qayyum S/o. 
Sheikh Abdul 
Qayyum 

D-214/1, KDA 
Scheme-
1/A(Ext), 
Karachi 

Res. 600-00 
Sq.yds 

B+G+1
st
  

Floor + 
Stair 

Tower 

Rs.79,291/-
Paidvide 
Receipt 
No.3610 
dt: 19.02.2019 

Rabia 
Siddiqui 
16.04.18 

M.Ali 

 
 
PROPERTY NO.  D-214/1, KDA Scheme No 1/A Ext 
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Mr. Imran Qayyum 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION D-214/1 KDA Sch-1/A, Ext. Faisal Cantt 

3 AREA OF PLOT 600.00 SQ.YDS 

NATURE OF    DEVIATION 

Detail of illegal Construction  

change of purpose No. 

encroachment No. 

sub-division No. 

property tax  

water charges  

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

14/J/D-214-1/KDA/Sch-1A/7843  
dated 03-02-2012 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

As per existing Bye-Laws  

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) ---  

NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 
Basement  Basement  
Ground Floor Ground Floor  

First Floor  First Floor  
 Stair Tower  Stair Tower 

 
A.  DETAIL OF DEVIATION ON GROUND FLOOR: 

 COS as per 
approved building 

plan 

COS as per 
Bye-Laws 

(Sft) 

COS as per site 
(Sft) 

Major Violated 
Area 
(Sft) 

Minor /Internal 
Deviated Area 

(Sft) 

a. Front side: 4ô-3ò 10ô-0ò 11ô-0ò 6-00 96.75 

b. Rear side:  7ô-6ò 7ô-6ò 7ô-6ò -- -- 

c. Left side:   5ô-0ò 5ô-0ò 5ô-9ò -- -- 

d. Right side: 5ô-0ò 5ô-0ò 6ô-0ò 30.71 -- 

 Total violation Minor and Major 36.71 96.75 

 
B.  DETAIL OF DEVIATION ON FIRST FLOOR: 

 
COS as per 

approved building 
plan 

COS as per 
Bye-Laws 

(Sft) 

COS as per site 
(Sft) 

Major Violated Area 
(Sft) 

Minor /Internal 
Deviated Area 

(Sft) 

a. Front side: 14ô-3ò 10ô-0ò 11ô-0ò -- 61.75 

b. Rear side:  7ô-6ò 7ô-6ò 7ô-6ò -- -- 

c. Left side:   5ô-0ò 5ô-0ò 5ô-9ò -- -- 

d. Right side: 5ó-0ò 5ô-0ò 6ô-0ò -- -- 

 Total violation Minor and Major -- 61.75 

 



Page 33 of 101 

C.  DETAIL OF DEVIATION ON STAIRTOWER: 
 
a.    Major deviation       --- Sft. 
b.    Minor deviation  44.42 Sft. 

 
SUMMARY OF COMPOSITION 

1 Total area A (Major violation)  =36.71Sft. 
@ Rs.    2000 per sft.           = Rs.73,420/- 
i)   Composition fee @25% of assessed cost of construction. 

 
Rs. 18,355-00 

2 Total area A+B+C (Minor violation)= 203.12 Sft. 
@ Rs.     2000/-per sft. = Rs. 4,06,240/- 
ii)   Composition fee @15% of assessed cost of construction. 

 
Rs. 60,936-00 

  Total Composition Fee (i+ii) Rs. 79,291-00 
 

 
 

Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 
 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 
 
 
 
B.C Item No. 4/8: 
 
S
# 

Name of 
Owner 

Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

Abdul Qayyum 
Khan 

A-107, Block-
C Gulshan-e-
Jamal 

Res. 240-00 
Sq.yds 

Ground 
Floor 

Rs.86,972/-
Paidvide 
Receipt No. 
10776   
dt: 4.3.2019 

Shams-ul-
Qamar 
19.10.18 

Naveed 
Ahmed 

 
 
 
PROPERTY NO.  A-107, Block-C, Gulshna-e-Jamal  
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Abdul Qayyum Khan 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION A-107, Block-C, Gulshan-e-Jamal 

3 AREA OF PLOT 240.00 SQ.YDS 

NATURE OF DEVIATION 

Detail of illegal Construction  

change of purpose No. 

encroachment No. 

sub-division No. 

property tax - 

water charges - 

 
DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 
 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

No. 14/J/A-107/BL-C/PRECHS/3855 Dated:- 25.6.2004 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

As per Building Bye-Laws  

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) ---  



Page 34 of 101 

NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 

Ground Floor Ground Floor 

- - 

- - 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON GROUND FLOOR: 
 

1. Rear COS partially converted into bath.  9ô-6ò x 3ô-0ò = 28.50 Sft. 

2. Rear COS partially converted into projection 21ô-6òx 0ô-8ò = 14.19 Sft. 

3. Left COS partially converted into Bed & lounge  3ô-8ò x 32ô-8ò = 119.53 Sft. 

4. Left COS partially converted into Drawing Rom. 5ô-0ò x 12ô-0ò = 60.00 Sft. 

5. Front COS converted into projection.   2ô-6ò x 5ô-8ò = 14.15 Sft. 

6. Front COS converted into partially Drawing &Carpet. 31ô-11ò x 5ô-5ò = 172.63 Sft. 

7. Front COS converted into partially Drawing & Carpet. 3.14 = 3.14 Sft. 

8. Front COS converted into partially Car porch. 23ô-7ò x 5ô-4ò = 125.68 Sft. 

9. Front COS converted into stair. 9ô-11ò x 4ô-7ò = 45.38 Sft. 

10. Front COS converted into projection.  1.20 = 1.20 Sft. 

11. Front COS converted into projection. 21.61 = 21.61 Sft. 

12. Front COS converted into projection. 4.02 = 4.02 Sft. 

13. Front COS converted into projection. 11.20 = 11.20 Sft. 

Totalé  621.23 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 

1. Deviated area of Ground Floor = 621.23 Sft. 

2. Total deviated area (1) = 621.23 Sft. 

3. Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.8,69,722-00 

4. Composition Fee @ 10% of assessed cost of construction Rs. 86,972-00 

 Total Composition Fee to be paid   Rs. 86,972-00 
 

 
 

Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 
 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 
 
 
 
 
B.C Item No. 4/9: 
 
S
# 

Name of 
Owner 

Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

Mr. ZahadAyaz B-168, Block-
12, Gulistan-e-
Jauhar 

Res. 400-00 
Sq.yds 

Ground 
Floor 

Rs.2,60,397/-
Paidvide 
Receipt No. 
3335  
dt: 19.2.2019 

RabiaSidd
iqui 
16.04.18 

Mehran 
Khan  

 
 
PROPERTY NO.  B-168, Block-12, Gulistan-e-Jauhar  
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Mr. ZahadAyaz 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION B-168, Block12, Gulistan-e-Jauhar 

3 AREA OF PLOT 400.00 SQ.YDS 

NATURE OF DEVIATION 



Page 35 of 101 

Detail of illegal Construction  

change of purpose No. 

encroachment No. 

sub-division No. 

property tax - 

water charges - 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building Plan (if 
any) 

No. 14/J/B-168/Bl-12/Sch-36/144 Dated:- 26.11.2002 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building Bye-
laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

As per previous Building Bye Laws 

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) ---  

Date of Submission of building Plan 14-9-2002 

NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 
Description No. of Storeys as per approved 

Building Plan 
No. of Storeys as per actual 

site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys Ground Floor Ground Floor 
 

DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 

1. Deviated area of Ground Floor = 743.99 Sft. 

2. Total deviated area (1) = 743.99 Sft. 

3. Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs. 10,41,586-00 

4. Composition Fee @ 25% of assessed cost of construction Rs. 2,60,397-00 

 Total Composition Fee to be paid   Rs. 2,60,397-00 
 

 

Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 
 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 
 
 
B.C Item No. 4/10: 
 
S
# 

Name of 
Owner 

Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

Mr. 
Muhammad 
Jawed Asghar 

P-23, KDA 
Overseas 
Bungalows, 
Block-16/A, 
Gulsitan-e-
Jauhar  

Res. 266.66 
Sq.yds 

 Second 
Floor 

Rs.539776/-
Paidvide 
Receipt No. 
3240 
dt: 11.3.2019 

RabiaSidd
iqui 
16.04.18 

Tariq Aziz 

 
 
 
PROPERTY NO. P-23, KDA Overseas Bungalows, Block-16/A Gulistan-e-Jauhar Karachi 
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Muhammad Jawed Asghar 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION P-23, KDA Overseas Bungalows, Block-16/A, Gulistan-e-
Jauhar  

3 AREA OF PLOT 266.66  Sq. Yds 

NATURE OF DEVIATION 

Detail of illegal Construction  

CHECK LIST IS AS UNDER:  

change of purpose No. 

encroachment - 



Page 36 of 101 

sub-division No. 

property tax - 

water charges - 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

-- 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

-- 

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) -- 

NATURE OF DEVIATIONS 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON GROUND FLOOR: 
 

1. Rear COS Partially Converted into Bed Room & Bath. 20ô-3ò x 10ô-0ò = 202.50 Sft. 

2. Rear COS Partially Converted into partially Bed Room. 4ô-3ò x 10ô-0ò = 42.50 Sft. 

3. Rear COS Partially Converted into partially Bed Room. 10ô-6ò x 0ô-6ò = 5.25 Sft. 

4. Left COS Partially converted into partially bed Room. 0ô-9ò x 14ô-6ò = 10.87 Sft. 

5. Right open space converted into kitchen. 10ô-6ò x 9ô-0ò = 94.50 Sft. 

6. Left COS Partially converted into partially Stair. - = 9.96 Sft. 

7. Open space converted into partially Stair. 4ô-6ò x 3ô-0ò = 13.50 Sft. 

8. Open space converted into partially Stair. 4ô-6ò x 2ô-8ò/2 = 5.98 Sft. 

9. Right open space converted into partially passage. 3ô-0ò x 7ô-0ò = 21.00 Sft. 

10. Right open space converted into partially passage. 2ô-0ò x 7ô-0ò = 19.00 Sft. 

11. Front open space converted into servant Room. 11ô-6ò x 15ô-5ò = 177.21 Sft. 

12. Projection constructed on front side. 1ô-8ò x 0ô-10òx2 = 2.75 Sft. 

13. Projection constructed on front side. 0ô-10ò x 0ô-10ò/2x2 = 0.68 Sft. 

Totaléé.  605.70 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON FRIST FLOOR: 
 

1. Rear COS partially converted into Bath. 10ô-3ò x 7ô-3ò = 74.31 Sft. 

2. Rear COS partially converted into partially Bed Room. 30ô-9ò x 0ô-6ò = 15.37 Sft. 

3. Left COS partially converted into partially bed Room.  0ô-9ò x 14ô-6ò = 10.87 Sft. 

4. Left Open space converted into partially stair.  = 9.96 Sft. 

5. Left open space converted into par stair. 4ô-6ò x 3ô-0ò = 13.50 Sft. 

6. Left open space converted into par stair. 4ô-6ò x 2ô-8ò/2 = 5.98 Sft. 

7. Right open space converted into study room. 10ô-6ò  x 9ô-0ò = 94.50 Sft. 

8. Right open space converted into partially Bath. 3ô-0ò x 10ô-0ò = 30.00 Sft. 

9. Right open space converted into partially Bath. 2ô-0ò x 9ô-6ò = 19.00 Sft. 

10. Right open space converted into Bed Room. 11ô-6ò x 15ô-5ôô = 177.21 Sft. 

11. Open space converted into partially Bed Room. 1ô- x 0ô-10òx2 = 2.75 Sft. 

12. Open space converted into partially Bed Room. 1ô- x 0ô-10ò/2x2 = 0.68 Sft. 

13. Front open space converted into slab projection. 14ô-6ò x 0ô-8ò = 9.57 Sft. 

14. Left open converted into partially stair. 13ô-6ò x 14ô-6ò = 195.75 Sft. 

15. Left open converted into partially stair. 4ô-6ò x 3ô-0ò/2 = 6.75 Sft. 

16. Left open converted into partially stair. 9ô-0ò x 3ô-0ò = 27.00 Sft. 

17. Left open converted into partially stair. 9ô-0ò x 4ô-0ò = 36.00 Sft. 

                                Totalé  729.20 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON SECOND FLOOR: 
 

 
Illegally Constructed 

30ô-9ò x 15ô-0ò = 461.25 Sft. 

25ô-6ò x 11ô-6ò = 293.25 Sft. 

5ô-3ò x 11ô-6ò/2 = 30.18 Sft. 

9ô-3ò x 6ô-0ò = 55.50 Sft. 

                                Totalé  840.18 Sft. 

 
 
 



Page 37 of 101 

 
NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLANAND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 

Ground Floor Ground Floor 

First Floor First Floor 

- Second Floor 

 
Detail of deviations/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of Ground Floor = 605.70 Sft. 

B. Deviated area of First Floor = 729.20 Sft. 

C. Total deviated area (A+B)  = 1335 Sft. 

D. Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs. 18,69,000-00 

E. Composition Fee @ 10% of assessed cost of construction Rs. 186900-00 

F. Deviated area of Second Floor = 840.18-00 Sft. 

G. Total deviated area (F)  = 840.18-00 Sft. 

H. Cost of construction @ Rs.1400/- per sft. Rs. 11,76,252-00 

I. Composition Fee @ 30% of assessed cost of construction Rs. 3,52,876-00 

             Total Composition Fee  Rs. 5,39,776-00 

 
 

 
 

Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 
 
 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
B.C Item No. 4/11: 
 
S
# 

Name of 
Owner 

Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

Mr. Wasif 
Ahmed Khan 
Through 
attorney Mr. 
Arif Ahmed  

A-135,  
Long Life 
Bungalows, 
Block-17, 
Gulsitan-e-
Jauhar  

Res. 240.00 
Sq.yds 

Second 
floor 

Rs. 363293/-
Paidvide 
Challan No. 
32245   
dt: 12.3.2019 

Rabia 
Siddiqui 
16.04.18 

Mô Ali 

 
 
 
 
PROPERTY NO. A-135. Long Life Bungalow, Block-17, Gulistan-e-Jauhar, Karachi 
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Mr. Wasif Ahmed Khan  
Through attorney Mr. Arif Ahmed  

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION A-135, Long Life Bungalow, Block-17,  Gulistan-e-Jauhar, 

3 AREA OF PLOT 240.00 Sq. Yds 



Page 38 of 101 

NATURE OF DEVIATION 

Detail of illegal Construction  

CHECK LIST IS AS UNDER: - 

change of purpose No. 

encroachment - 

sub-division No. 

property tax - 

water charges - 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

No. 14/J/Sy-186,210,211/ Sch-36/A-135/1417/9 Dated:- 
18.5.1987 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

As per Previous bye laws 

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) -- 

NATURE OF DEVIATIONS 

DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON GROUND FLOOR : 

1. Rear COS partially converted into kitchen. 8-2 x 16-8 = 135.94 Sft. 

2. Rear COS partially converted into stab & ward robe. 1-10 x 31-0 = 56.73 Sft. 

3. Front COS partially converted into stab & stair. 10-0 x 14-6 = 145.00 Sft. 

4. Constructed projection on front side 1-10 x 9-4 = 17.07 Sft. 

5. Front COS partially converted into projection. 1-9 x 4-1 / 2x2 = 7.14 Sft. 

6. Front COS partially converted into Slab projection. 2-6 x 16-6 = 41.25 Sft. 

7. Open car parking covered at site. 14-6 x 5-0 = 72.50 Sft. 

8. Open car parking covered at site. 19-10 x 5-0 = 99.15 Sft. 

9. Slab projection construction on right side. 17-4 x 3-0 = 51.99 Sft. 

                                Totalé  626.77 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON 1

ST
 FLOOR : 

1 Rear COS partially converted into partially Bed Room. 8-2 x 19-8 = 160.42 Sft. 

2 Rear COS partially converted into partially Bed Room. 16-4 x 33-0 = 538.89 Sft. 

3 Front COS partially converted into stair & Bath. 10-0 x 14-6 = 145.00 Sft. 

4 Projection constructed. 1-10 x 9-4 = 17.07 Sft. 

5 Front COS Partially converted into Dress. 1-9 x 4-1 /2 = 3.57 Sft. 

6 Front COS Partially converted into Balcony. 2-6 x 18-6 = 46.25 Sft. 

7 Right open space partially converted into partially Bed 
Room. 

25-6 x 2-0 = 51.00 Sft. 

8 Right open space partially converted into partially Bed 
Room. 

19-10 x 3-0 = 59.49 Sft. 

9 Right side balcony 17-4 x 3-0 = 51.99 Sft. 

                                Totalé  1073.68 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON SECOND FLOOR (STAIR TOWER): 

 
Illegally Constructed 

12-2 x 9-4 = 113.45 Sft. 

10-4 x 5-2 = 53.30 Sft. 

17-0 x 6-6 = 280.50 Sft. 

                                Totalé  447.25 Sft. 
 



Page 39 of 101 

 
NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 
Ground Floor Ground Floor 

First Floor First Floor 

- Second Floor 
 

DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS / UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of Ground Floor  = 626.77 Sft. 

B. Deviated area of First Floor = 1073.68 Sft. 

 Total deviated area (A+B) = 1700.45 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.  23,80,630-00 

 i) Composition Fee @ 10% of assessed cost of construction 
 

Rs.  238063-00 

C. Deviated area of Second Floor = 447.25 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.    6,26,150-00 

 ii) Composition Fee @ 20% of assessed cost of construction 
 

Rs.    1,25,230-00 

 Total Composition Fee (i+ii)é Rs.     3,63,293-00 
 

 

Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 
 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 
 
 
B.C Item No. 4/12: 
 
S
# 

Name of 
Owner 

Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

Mrs. 
ShaziaAtif 

A-136,  
Long Life 
Bungalows, 
Block-17, 
Gulsitan-e-Jauhar  

Res. 240.00 
Sq.yds 

Second 
floor 

Rs. 3,54,480/-
Paidvide 
Challan No. 
32246   
dt: 11.3.2019 

Rabia 
Siddiqui 
16.04.18 

Mô Ali 

 
 
PROPERTY NO. A-136. Long Life Bungalow, Block-17, Gulistan-e-Jauhar, Karachi 
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Mrs. ShaziaAtif 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION A-136, Long Life Bungalow, Block-17,  Gulistan-e-Jauhar, 

3 AREA OF PLOT 240.00 Sq. Yds 

NATURE OF    DEVIATION 

Detail of illegal Construction  

CHECK LIST IS AS UNDER: - 

change of purpose No. 

encroachment - 

sub-division No. 

property tax - 

water charges - 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

No. 14/J/Sy-186,210,211/ Sch-36/A-136/869 Dated:- 
14.01.1988 



Page 40 of 101 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

As per Previous bye laws 

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) -- 

NATURE OF DEVIATIONS 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON GROUND FLOOR : 

1. Rear COS converted into Bed Room & Stair Hall. 10-0 x 36-0 = 360.00 Sft. 

2. Left COS partially converted into covered passage. 25-6 x 5-0 = 127.50 Sft. 

3. Open car parking converted into covered parking. 24-6 x 10-0 = 245.00 Sft. 

4. Open car parking converted into covered parking. 10-0 x 26-0 = 260.00 Sft. 

Totalé  992.50 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON 1

ST
 FLOOR : 

 

1. Rear COS converted into Bed Room & Stair Hall. 10-0 x 36-0 = 360.00 Sft. 

2. Left COS partially converted into balcony. 50-0 x 5-0 = 250.00 Sft. 

3. Open terrace converted into covered terrace & Drawing Room.  24-6 x 31-0 = 759.50 Sft. 

Totalé  1369.50 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON SECOND FLOOR (STAIR TOWER): 
 

Illegally Constructed 8-6 x 20-0 = 170.00 Sft. 

Totalé  170.00 Sft. 
 

 
NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 
 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 
Ground Floor Ground Floor  
First Floor First Floor  

- Second Floor (Stair Tower) 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS / UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of Ground Floor  = 992.50 Sft. 

B. Deviated area of First Floor = 1369.50 Sft. 

C. Deviated area of Second Floor (Stair Tower) = 170.00 Sft. 

 Total deviated area (A+B+C) = 2532.00 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.  35,44,800-00 

 Composition Fee @ 10% of assessed cost of construction 
 

Rs.    3,54,480-00 

 Total Composition Fee to be paid Rs.     3,54,480-00 

 
 

 
 

Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 
 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 
 
 
  



Page 41 of 101 

 
B.C Item No. 4/13: 
 
S
# 

Name of 
Owner 

Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

Mrs. Shakila 
Begum W/o 
Muhammad 
Shafiq 

Q-29, KDA 
Overseas 
Bungalows 
Block-16/A, 
Gulsitan-e-
Jauhar  

Res. 266.66 
Sq.yds 

Second 
floor 

Rs.8,74,944/-
Paidvide 
Receipt No. 
3247 
dt: 12.3.2019 

Rabia 
Siddiqui 
16.04.18 

Tariq Aziz 

 
 
PROPERTY NO.Q-29, KDA Overseas Bungalows Block-16/A, Gulistan-e-Jauhar, Karachi 
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Mrs. Shakila Begum W/o Muhammad Shafiq 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION Q-29 KDA Overseas Bungalows Block-16/A, 

3 AREA OF PLOT 266.66 Sq. Yds 

NATURE OF DEVIATION 

Detail of illegal Construction  

CHECK LIST IS AS UNDER:  

change of purpose No. 

encroachment - 

sub-division No. 

property tax - 

water charges - 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

--- 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

---  

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) --- 

NATURE OF DEVIATIONS 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON GROUND FLOOR: 

1 Rear open space converted into projection. 10ô-9ò x 4ô-0ò = 43.00 Sft. 

2 Rear COS Partially converted into slab projection. 5ô-3 x 1ô-6ò = 7.87 Sft. 

3 Left COS partially converted into covered passage. 38ô-3ò x 5ô-0ò = 191.25 Sft. 

4 Left COS partially converted into converted verandah.  18ô-0ò x 8ô-9ò = 157.50 Sft. 

5 Open space on front converted into covered car porch. 11ô-9ò x 13ô-9ò = 161.56 Sft. 

6 Open Space on front converted into slab projection. 7ô-6ò x 1ô-6ò = 11.25 Sft. 

7 Open Space on front converted into slab projection. 4ô-3ò x 5ô-0ò = 21.25 Sft. 

8 Open Space on front converted into slab projection. 7ô-6ò x 0ô-9ò = 5.62 Sft. 

9 Open Space on front converted into slab projection. 9ô-6ò x 0ô-3ò = 2.37 Sft. 

10 Open Space on front converted into slab projection. 1ô-6ò x 1ô-0ò = 1.50 Sft. 

11 Rear COS partially converted into servant Room & Ball. 17ô-3ò x 10ô-0ò = 172.50 Sft. 

Totalé  775.67 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON FIRST FLOOR: 

1 Rear open space converted into partially Bath Room. 11ô-0ò x 2ô-6ò = 27.50 Sft. 

2 Rear COS partially converted into ward Room. 5ô-0 x 1ô-9ò-2 = 17.50 Sft. 

3 Rear COS partially converted projection. 11ô-0ò x 1ô-3ò = 13.75 Sft. 

4 Left COS partially converted into projection Kitchen & 
Dining. 

38ô-0ò x 5ô-0ò = 190.00 Sft. 

5 Open terrace converted into ground area. 11ô-6ò x 8ô-6ò = 97.75 Sft. 

6 Open terrace converted into dining. 18ô-0ò x 14ô-6ò = 261.00 Sft. 

7 Front open space converted into covered terrace. 11ô-9ò x 11ô-9ò = 138.06 Sft. 



Page 42 of 101 

8 Front open space converted into stair 11ô-9ò x 1ô-6ò = 17.62 Sft. 

Totalé  763.18 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON SECOND FLOOR  

 
Illegally Constructed 

40ô-0ò x 38ô-0ò = 1520.00 Sft. 

23ô-6ò x 1ô-6ò = 35.25 Sft. 

12ô-0ò x 1ô-3ò = 15.00 Sft. 

Totalé  1570.25 Sft. 
 

 
NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 

Ground Floor Ground Floor 

First Floor First Floor 

- Second Floor 

 
Detail of deviations/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of Ground Floor = 775.67 Sft. 

B. Deviated area of First Floor = 763.18 Sft. 

 Total deviated area (A+B) = 1538.85 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.  2154390-00 

 Composition Fee @ 10% of assessed cost of construction Rs. 215439-00 

C. Deviated area of Second Floor  = 1570.25 Sft. 

 Total deviated area (C) = 1570.25 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.  2198350-00 

 Composition Fee @ 30% of assessed cost of construction Rs.659505-00 

 Total Composition Feeé Rs.  8,74,944-00 
 

 

Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 
 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 

 

B.C Item No. 4/14: 
 
S
# 

Name of 
Owner 

Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

Mr. 
Muhammad 
Mazhar 
Through 
Attorney of 
Mrs. Nafeesa 
Kaleem 

B-82, Latifi 
Cooperative 
Housing 
Society, Block-
20, Gulistan-e-
Jauhar, 
Karachi. 

Res. 811.07 
Sq.yds 

B+1
st
 

Floor 
Rs. 6,33,150/-
Paidvide 
Receipt No. 
3963   
Dt:13.03.19 

Shams 
ulQamar 

Tariq Aziz 

 

 
PROPERTY NO. B-82, Latifi Cooperative Housing Society, Block-20, Gulistan-e-Jauhar, Karachi. 
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Mr. Muhammad Mazhar 
Through Attorney of Mrs. NafeesaKaleem 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION B-82, Latifi Cooperative Housing Society, Block-20, 
Gulistan-e-Jauhar, Karachi. 

3 AREA OF PLOT 811.07 Sq. Yds 



Page 43 of 101 

NATURE OF    DEVIATION 

Detail of illegal Construction  

CHECK LIST IS AS UNDER:  

change of purpose No. 

encroachment - 

sub-division No. 

property tax - 

water charges - 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

Letter No. 14/J/Plot No.02/Latifi C.H.S/0003, dated 
02.12.2002 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

As per previous building bye-laws  

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) -- 

NATURE OF DEVIATIONS 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON BASEMENT: 
 

1 
Illegally constructed 

61ô-6ò x 20ô-6ò = 1260.75 Sft. 

2 13ô-2ò x 18ô-9ò = 246.75 Sft. 

                                Totalé  1507.50 Sft. 

 
 

 
NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLANAND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 

- Basement 

Ground Floor - 

First Floor - 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of Basement = 1507.50 Sft. 

 Total Deviated Area (A) = 1507.50 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.  21,10,500-00 

 Composition Fee @ 30% of assessed cost of construction Rs.   6,33,150-00 

 Total Composition Feeé Rs.   6,33,150-00 
 
 

 

Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 
 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 
 

 

  



Page 44 of 101 

B.C Item No. 4/15: 

 

S
# 

Name of 
Owner 

Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

Miss. 
UzmaShamim 

R-40, Hina 
Bungalows, 
Block-19, 
Gulistan-e-
Jauhar 

Res. 120.00 
Sq.yds 

G+1
st
 

Floor + 
Stair 

Tower 

Rs. 88,236/-
Paid vide 
Bank Challan 
No. 32235 
Dt:25.02.19 

RabiaSidd
iqui 

Tariq Aziz 

 

 
PROPERTY NO. R-40, Hina Bungalows, Block-19, Gulistan-e-Jauhar, Karachi 
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Miss. UzmaShamim 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION R-40, Hina Bungalows, Block-19, Gulistan-e-Jauhar,  

3 AREA OF PLOT 120.00 Sq. Yds 

NATURE OF    DEVIATION 

Detail of illegal Construction  

CHECK LIST IS AS UNDER:  

change of purpose No. 

encroachment - 

sub-division No. 

property tax - 

water charges - 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

No. 14/J/Sec-18/Bl-18/118/7/R-40/9078 Dated:- 21.4.1992 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

As per previous building bye-laws  

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) -- 

NATURE OF DEVIATIONS 

DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON GROUND FLOOR: 
 

1 Open car parking area converted into stair  8ô-0ò x 10ô-7ò = 84.64 Sft. 

2 Front open spaces are converted into projection   13ô-9òx4ô-5ò = 60.63 Sft. 

3 Partially car parking area converted into projection  2ô-9òx6ô-0ò = 16.50 Sft. 

4 Open car parking area converted into stair 10ô-3ò x 4ô-11ò = 50.32 Sft. 

5 Right cos. converted into partially lows  3ô-0ò x 15ô-2ò = 45.48 Sft. 

6 Right cos. converted into partially lows 1ô-0ò x 4ô-6ò = 4.50 Sft. 

7 Right Cos. partially converted into bathroom & bath. 21ô-0ò x 0ô-6ò = 10.50 Sft. 

                                Totalé  272.52 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON FIRST FLOOR: 
 

8 Open stair converted into converted stair 8ô-0ò x 10ô-7ò = 84.64 Sft. 

9 Open tarrace converted into clab projection.  13ô-9ò x 1ô-0ò = 13.75 Sft. 

10 Open tarrace converted into particallabby.  2ô-9ò x 6ô-0ò  = 16.50 Sft. 

11 Open tarrace converted into particallabby. 10ô-3ò x 4ô-11ò = 50.32 Sft. 

12 Right cos. converted into lowse. 3ô-0ò x 15ô-2ò = 45.48 Sft. 

13 Right cos. converted into lowse. 1ô-0ò x 4ô-6ò = 4.50 Sft. 

14 Right cos. partially converted into bedroom & bath. 21ô-0ò x 0ô-6ò = 10.50 Sft. 

                                Totalé  225.69 Sft. 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS ON ROOF STAIR TOWER:  
 

15 Consternated without approved  8ô-0ò x 16ô-6ò = 132.00 Sft. 

                                Totalé  132.00 Sft. 

 



Page 45 of 101 

 

NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLANAND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 

Ground Floor Ground Floor 

First Floor  First Floor  

 Stair Tower  

 
Detail of deviations/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of Ground Floor = 272.52 Sft. 

B. Deviated area of First Floor = 225.69 Sft. 

C. Deviated area of Stair Tower = 132.00 Sft. 

 Total deviated area (A+B) = 630.26 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.  8,82,364-00 

 Composition Fee @ 10% of assessed cost of construction Rs.    88,236-00 
     
 Total Composition Fee to be paid Rs.  2,36,740-00 

 

 

Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 
 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 
 
 
B.C Item No. 4/16: 

 
 
PROPERTY NO.  108 (LAMOUR BANQUET), BLOCK-B, LATIFI CO-OPERATIVE HOUSING SOCIETY, BLOCK-17, 

GULISTAN-E-JAUHAR  
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Mrs. FarhatZaheer 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION 108, Block-B, Latifi Co-Operative Housing Society, Block-17, Gulistan-
e-Jauhar 

3 AREA OF PLOT 740.00 Sqyds 

NATURE OF DEVIATION 

Detail of illegal Construction  

change of purpose Yes. 

encroachment No. 

sub-division - 

property tax - 

water charges - 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

--  

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

 
-- 

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) -- 



Page 46 of 101 

NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 

- Ground Floor 

- - 

- - 

NATURE OF    DEVIATION 
 

DEVIATED AREA OF CONCRETE STRUCTRE (GROUND FLOOR). 
 

Illegally Constructed  377.25 Sft. 
 

DEVIATED AREA OF MARQUEE. 
 

Illegally Constructed  6336.75 Sft. 
 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of concrete Structure (Ground Floor)  = 377.25 Sft. 

B Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.     5,28,150-00 

C. Deviated area Marquee = 6336.75 Sft. 

D. Cost of construction @ Rs.1000/- per sft. Rs.    63,36,750-00 

E. Cost of land @ 14000/- Sq. Yds x 746.00   Rs. 1,04,44,000-00 
 Total (A+B+C)   Rs. 1,73,08,900-00 
 Composition  fee @ 25 % assessed cost of construction Rs.    43,27,225-00 
   

 

   

  During the meeting held in CB Office, on the query of parking, the applicant 
made following clarifications vide letter dated 08.03.2019: 

1. We are running the Banquet Halls temporarily and we intend to construct a 
commercial building soon in which parking facility will be provided in basement 
and upper floors.  

2. In Banquet Halls guests start to come after 10:30 pm and at that time other 
commercial activities in the area usually comes to an end.  

3. In all the functions valet parking in provided free of cost by the banquet.   
4. The banquet Hall is being run for last more than 15 years and there is no single 

complaint of parking or traffic jam by any person.  
5. The plot is facing 200 ft wide road with a side road. On side road parking is 

available till th end of boundary wall of the Society. This alone is sufficient to 
provide reasonable parking facility.  

6. Plot No. 107, Block-B of Latifi Society measuring 3318 Sq.Yds, plot No. B-13A 
measuring 461.25 Sq.Yds and plot No. B-14A measuring 400 Sq.yds both of 
Pakistan Railway Employees Coop. Housing Society Limited have allowed to use 
the plots for parking. Copy of their letters are attached.  

7. Ample parking facilities are available to run the Banquet Hall. It is, therefore, 
requested to regularize the building plan.  
 
In this connection, a letter has also been enclosed along with application duly 
signed by Mst. SaiqaAkhtar, the owner of Hill Top Lawn dated 08.03.2019 
containing wherein that ñwe have allowed our Plot No. 107, Block-B of Latifi 
Society measuring 3318 Sq.Yds, plot No. B-13A measuring 461.25 Sq.Yds and 
plot No.B-14A measuring 400 Sq.yds both of Pakistan Railway Employees Coop. 
Housing Society Limited to be used for providing parking facility. This permission 



Page 47 of 101 

is without any rent or any others consideration. This facility is provided to Hill Top 

Banquet, Candles Banquet and Lamour Banquet.  

  Case is being placed before the Building Committee/Board for consideration / 
approval subject to payment of dues / composition fee and fulfillment of all due codal formalities 

as well as issuance of NOC from concerned society. 

  
  Relevant file is placed on the table.  
 

 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 

 

 
B.C Item No. 4/17: 
 
 
PROPERTY NO.  102 & 100 BLOCK-B, LATIFI CO-OPERATIVE HOUSING SOCIETY, BLOCK-17, GULISTAN-E-JOHOR 

(CANDLE BANQUET) 
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Mr. Ali Ahmed Kidwai& Other    

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION 102 & 100 , Block-B, Latifi Co-Operative Housing Society,  
Block-17, Gulistan-e-Johor 

3 AREA OF PLOT 1602.02 Sqyds 

NATURE OF    DEVIATION 

Detail of illegal Construction  

change of purpose Yes. 

encroachment No. 

sub-division - 

property tax - 

water charges - 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building Plan (if 
any) 

--  

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building Bye-
laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

 
-- 

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) -- 

NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 
 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 
- Ground Floor 

- - 

NATURE OF    DEVIATION 
 

DEVIATED AREA OF CONCRETE STRUCTRE (GROUND FLOOR) . 
 

Illegally Constructed  4853.43 Sft. 
 

DEVIATED AREA OF MARQUEE (GROUND FLOOR). 
 

Illegally Constructed  13249.57 Sft. 
 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of concrete Structure  = 485.43 Sft  

 
 

Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.  6,79,602-00 

B. Deviated area of Marquee = 13249.57Sft  



Page 48 of 101 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1000/- per sft. Rs.  1,32,49,570-00 

C. 
 

Cost of land @ 14000/- Sq. Yds x 1612.98   Rs.  2,25,81,720-00 

 Total (A+B+C)   Rs.  3,65,10,892-00 
 Composition  fee @ 25 % assessed cost of construction Rs.     91,27,723-00 

 

   

  During the meeting held in CB Office, on the query of parking, the applicant 

made following clarifications vide letter dated 08.03.2019: 

1. We are running the Banquet Halls temporarily and we intend to construct a 
commercial building soon in which parking facility will be provided in basement 
and upper floors.  

2. In Banquet Halls guests start to come after 10:30 pm and at that time other 
commercial activities in the area usually comes to an end.  

3. In all the functions valet parking in provided free of cost by the banquet.   
4. The banquet Hall is being run for last more than 10 years and there is no single 

complaint of parking or traffic jam by any person.  
5. The plot is corner plot and it facing 200 ft wide road with a side road. On side 

road parking is available till the end of boundary wall of the Society including 
front of the plot of 135 ft. this alone is sufficient to provide reasonable parking 
faciltity.  

6. Plot No. 107, Block-B of Latifi Society measuring 3318 Sq.Yds, plot No. B-13A 
measuring 461.25 Sq.Yds and plot No. B-14A measuring 400 Sq.yds both of 
Pakistan Railway Employees Coop. Housing Society Limited have allowed to use 
the plots for parking. Copy of their letters are attached.  

7. Ample parking facilities are available to run the Banquet Hall. It is, therefore, 
requested to regularize the building plan.  
 
In this connection, a letter has also been enclosed along with application duly 
signed by Mst. SaiqaAkhtar, the owner of Hill Top Lawn dated 08.03.2019 
containing wherein that ñwe have allowed our Plot No. 107, Block-B of Latifi 
Society measuring 3318 Sq.Yds, plot No. B-13A measuring 461.25 Sq.Yds and 
plot No.B-14A measuring 400 Sq.yds both of Pakistan Railway Employees Coop. 
Housing Society Limited to be used for providing parking facility. This permission 
is without any rent or any others consideration. This facility is provided to Hill Top 

Banquet, Candles Banquet and Lamour Banquet.  

  Case is being placed before the Building Committee/Board for consideration / 
approval subject to payment of dues / composition fee and fulfillment of all due codal formalities 
as well as issuance of NOC from concerned society. 

  
  Relevant file is placed on the table.  
 

 

 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 

 

  



Page 49 of 101 

B.C Item No. 4/18: 
 
 
PROPERTY NO.  54, LATIFI CO-OPERATIVE HOUSING SOCIETY, BLOCK-17, GULISTAN-E-JOHOR (HILL TOP 

BANQUET) 
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE SaiqaAkhtar 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION 54, Block-B, Latifi Co-Operative Housing Society, Block-17, 
Gulistan-e-Johor 

3 AREA OF PLOT 3232.01 Sqyds 

NATURE OF DEVIATION 

Detail of illegal Construction  

change of purpose Yes. 

encroachment No. 

sub-division - 

property tax - 

water charges - 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

--  

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

 
-- 

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) -- 

NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 

- Ground Floor 

- First Floor 

- Second Floor 

 
DEVIATED AREA OF CONCRETE STRUCTRE (GROUND FLOOR). 

Illegally Constructed  2894.53 Sft. 
 
 
DEVIATED AREA OF CONCRETE STRUCTRE (FIRST FLOOR). 

Illegally Constructed  5902.39 Sft. 
 
DEVIATED AREA OF CONCRETE STRUCTRE (SECOND FLOOR). 

Illegally Constructed  5902.39 Sft. 
 
DEVIATED AREA OF CONCRETE STRUCTRE (STAIR TOWER). 

Illegally Constructed  300.87 Sft. 
 
DEVIATED AREA OF ALUMINUM STRUCTRE (GROUND FLOOR).  

Illegally Constructed  26609.62 Sft. 
 

DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of concrete Structure(Ground Floor)  = 2894.53 Sft. 

B. Deviated area of concrete Structure (Ground 1
st
 Floor) = 5902.39 Sft. 

C. Deviated area of concrete Structure (Ground 2
nd

 Floor) = 5902.39 Sft. 

D. Deviated area of concrete Structure (Stair Tower) = 300.87 Sft. 

F. Total Deviated Area (A+B+C+D) = 15000.18 Sft. 

G. Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.  2,10,00,252-00 

H. Deviated area of Aluminum Structure(Ground Floor) = 26609.62 Sft. 
I. Cost of construction @ Rs.1000/- per sft. Rs.   2,66,09,620-00 
J. Cost of land @ 14000/- Sq, yds x 3272.84  Rs.   4,58,19,760-00 
 Total (G+I+J) Rs.   9,34,29,632-00 
 Composition Fee @ 25 % assessed cost of construction  Rs.   2,33,57,408-00 

 
 



Page 50 of 101 

During the meeting held in CB Office, On the query of parking, the applicant 
made following clarifications vide letter dated 08.03.2019: 

 
1. We are running the Banquet Halls temporarily and we intend to construct a 

commercial building soon in which parking facility will be provided in basement 
and upper floors.  

2. In Banquet Halls guests start to come after 10:30 pm and at that time other 
commercial activities in the area usually comes to an end.  

3. In all the functions valet parking in provided free of cost by the banquet.   
4. The banquet Hall is being run for last more than 15 years and there is no single 

complaint of parking or traffic jam by any person.  
5. The plot is corner plot and it facing 200 ft wide road and 100 ft wide. On 100 ft 

wide road parking is available till the end of boundary wall of the Society 
including front of the plot of 245 ft (because there is no other commercial 
activity). This alone is sufficient to provide reasonable parking facility.  

6. Plot No. 107, Block-B of Latifi Society measuring 3318 Sq.Yds, plot No. B-13A 
measuring 461.25 Sq.Yds and plot No. B-14A measuring 400 Sq.yds both of 
Pakistan Railway Employees Coop. Housing Society Limited have allowed to use 
the plots for parking. Copy of their letters are attached.  

7. Ample parking facilities are available to run the Banquet Hall. It is, therefore, 
requested to regularize the building plan.  
 
In this connection, a letter has also been enclosed along with application duly 
signed by Mst. SaiqaAkhtar, the owner of Hill Top Lawn dated 08.03.2019 
containing wherein that ñwe have allowed our Plot No. 107, Block-B of Latifi 
Society measuring 3318 Sq.Yds, plot No. B-13A measuring 461.25 Sq.Yds and 
plot No.B-14A measuring 400 Sq.yds both of Pakistan Railway Employees Coop. 
Housing Society Limited to be used for providing parking facility. This permission 
is without any rent or any others consideration. This facility is provided to Hill Top 
Banquet, Candles Banquet and Lamour Banquet.  

 

  Case is being placed before the Building Committee/Board for consideration / 
approval subject to payment of dues / composition fee and fulfillment of all due codal formalities 

as well as issuance of NOC from concerned society. 

  
  Relevant file is placed on the table.  
 

 

B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 

 

B.C Item No. 4/19: 

 
S
# 

Name of 
Owner 

Plot No. Status Area 
of Plot 

No. of 
Storeys 

Composition 
Fee Receipt 
No. & Date 

Name of 
Architect 

Name of 
Building 
Inspector 

1. 
 

Mr. Salman 
SiddiqMemon 

A-39, Sector-I, 
CGECHS, 
Block-10/A, 
Gulshan-e-
Iqbal, Karachi. 

Res. 135.00 
Sq.yds 

G+1
st
 

Floor  
Rs. 71,444/-
Paid vide 
receipt No. 
3348 
Dt:27.02.19 

Shams 
ulQamar 

Tariq Aziz 

 



Page 51 of 101 

 
 
PROPERTY NO.  A-39, Sector-I, CGECHS, Block-10/A, Gulshan-e-Iqbal, Karachi. 
 

1 NAME OF APPLICANT/ LESSEE Mr. Salman SiddiqMemon 

2 PROPERTY NO / LOCATION A-39, Sector-I, CGECHS, Block-10/A, Gulshan-e-Iqbal, 
Karachi. 

3 AREA OF PLOT 135-00 Sq. Yds 

DETAILS OF ALREADY APPROVED BUILDING PLAN ETC. 

Letter No. & date of Approval of Proposed Building 
Plan (if any) 

Letter No. 14/J/CGECHS/A-39/Sy-43/44/236, dated 
31.10.1998 

Building Plan was approved as per previous Building 
Bye-laws or as per existing Building Bye-Laws 

As per previous Building Bye-Laws 

Date of Notice U/S-185 & 256 issued (if any) -- 

Date of Submission of Building Plan  -- 

NUMBER OF STOREYS AS PER APPROVED BUILDING PLAN AND REGULARIZATION PLAN: 

Description No. of Storeys as per approved 
Building Plan 

No. of Storeys as per actual 
site/regularization plan 

Floors/Storeys 
Ground Floor Ground Floor 

First Floor -- 

 
DETAIL OF DEVIATIONS/UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION AND COMPOSITION FEE: 
 

A. Deviated area of Ground Floor = 396.91 Sft. 

 Total deviated area (A) = 396.91 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1800/- per sft. Rs.  7,14,438-00 
 Composition Fee @ 10% of assessed cost of construction Rs.     71,444-00 

C. Deviated area of Second Floor =  147.00 Sft. 

 Cost of construction @ Rs. 1400/- per sft. Rs.    205800-00 

 Composition Fee @ 20% of assessed cost of construction Rs.     41,160-00 

 Total Composition Fee to be paidé Rs.      1,11,769-00 

 

 
Case is being placed before the Building Committee for scrutiny/approval. 

 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Composition. 

 
 

  



Page 52 of 101 

B.C Item No.5: 

SUBJECT: COMMERCIALIZATION OF PROPERTY NO. A-1, LATIFI COOP. HOUSING 
SOCIETY, BLOCK-20, GULISTAN-E-JAUHAR ï AMENDMENT IN BOARD 
RESOLUTION NO. 3.2 DATED 20.01.2018  

 
  To consider the application of Mr. Aftab Muhammad Khan, the owner of property 
No. A-1, Latifi Coop. Housing Society wherein request has been made for making amendment 
in CBR No. 3.2 dated 20.01.2019 thereby the property in question has been converted from 
residential to commercial only Bank Purpose instead of using the entire property as commercial.  
 
  Request of the applicant is reproduced hereunder:  
 

¶ It is respectfully submitted that the referred Board resolution restricts the 
space utilization of the subject building consisting of Basement, Ground 
Floor and First Floor to Bank Purpose. This has put us in an extremely 
disadvantageous position, as we are unable to utilize the full capacity of 
the Building for commercialization purpose.  A review /amendment in the 
resolution deleting the word ñBANK PURPOSEò is, therefore, solicited 
from the esteemed Board due to the following reasons:  

   
1. Banks, usually do not prefer upper storey and like to be located 

on Ground Floor only.  
 

2. Since the present Resolution prohibits other uses, about 70% 
of the space cannot be used commercially and would remain 
vacant causing great financial loss to me.  

 
3. Commercialization fee has been calculated for the whole 

building and not just a portion of it for which full payment of Rs. 
9.2 million has been paid.   

 

¶ In view of the above reasons, our request for review may kindly be 
considered to be placed in the Board for amendment so that the 
restriction ñBank Purposeò is deleted and we are able to utilize the space 
for any commercial purpose its full area and all floors.  

 
It is pointed out here that the Cantonment Board vide its resolution No. 3.2 dated 

20.01.2019 has already approved the conversion of land use from residential to commercial as 
Bank Purpose only against payment of Rs. 91,11,349/-, but the applicant has desired that he 
may be allowed to use the entire building as commercial as he has paid the commercialization 
fee for whole building and not just a portion. 

It is also pointed out here that recently the CBF has approved revised part layout 
plan of Latifi Society vide letter No. 14/J/Latifi CHS/Genl/8376/A dated 21.01.2019 wherein the 
said plot has been shown as commercial. 

 
Case is being placed before the Board for consideration and taking appropriate 

decision in the matter.  
 
Relevant file is placed on the table.  

 

 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for approval. 



Page 53 of 101 

B.C Item No.6: 

SUBJECT: PROPOSED AMALGAMATION PLAN OF COMMERCIAL PLOT NO. FL-12/1, 
FL-12/2 MEASURING 100 SQ.YDS EACH SITUATED IN CGECHS, SECTOR-
1, GULSHAN-E-IQBAL, BLOCK-10-A, KARACHI TO BE AMALGAMATED FL-
12/1 MEASURING 200 SQ.YDS. 

  To consider the application dated 01.02.2019 submitted by the owners of the 

subject plot namely (i) Mst. Zareen Sultana (ii) Syed Abid Hassan (3) Syed Haris Hassan and 

(4) Syed Taimur Hassan and NOC issued by the Central Govt Employees Coop. Housing 

Society vide letter dated 20.08.2018 for amalgamation of the subject plots.   

 

Detail of proposed amalgamation is as under:  

 

NAME OF 

OWNERS/LESSEES 

PLOT NO & LOCATION  PROPOSED 

AMALGAMATION  

1. Mst. Zareen Sultana  

2. Syed Abid Hassan  

3. Syed Haris Hassan  

4. Syed Taimur Hassan 

Plot No. FL-12/1  

Measuring 101.39 Sq.yds. 

Plot No. FL-12/2  

Measuring 100.18 Sq.yds,  

Sector-1, CGECHS 

 

Final Plot No. FL-12/1  

(Measuring 201.57 Sq.yds) 

Sector-1, CGECHS 

 

 

Case is being placed before the Board for consideration and taking appropriate 

decision in the matter subject to publication of public notice for the information of the relevant 

departments and general public for calling objections (if any)    

 

Relevant file is placed on the table.  

 
 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for amalgamation. 

 

 

 

B.C Item No.7/1: 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR 2ND EXTENSION IN TIME LIMIT FOR COMPLETION OF 
BUILDING NAMELY MAHAM RISER, PLOT NO. C-25, SECTOR-3, CENTRAL 
GOVT. EMPLOYEES CHS, BLOCK-19, GULISTAN-E-JAUHAR, KARACHI. 

 
Reference: Applications of M/s. Harem Construction dated 02.08.2018 and 20.02.2019 

  

2.  To consider applications under reference submitted by M/s. Harem Construction 

wherein request has been made for granting 2nd extension for completion of the subject project 

and also requested that illegal construction so raised in violation of approved building plan as 

pointed out in CBF letter No. 14/J/Maham Riser/C-25/CGECHS/3018 dated 24.07.2018 shall be 

got regularized soon.  

 



Page 54 of 101 

3.  The detail history of the case is submitted hereunder:  
 

Á The building plans of above mentioned plot was approved vide CBR No. 5 
dated 12-07-2000 and approved architectural plans were conveyed to the 
builder vide CBF letter No. 14/J/C-25/Sector-III/CGECHS/1594 dated 03-10-
2000, comprising Basement, Lower Ground floor, Ground Floor, Upper 
Ground Floor and 1st floor to 4th floor, wherein time granted for completion of 
building 02-years, but during the construction, builder deviated from the 

approved building plan. Hence, the CBF issued notices Under Section-185 
and 256 of the Cantt Act 1924 dated 20-02-2003 and 22-12-2003 respectively 
for removal of illegal construction.  

 
Á In response thereto, the builder submitted regularization plan on 12-12-2005 

which was placed before the Board and the Board vide CBR No. 4(8) dated                
13-03-2008 approved the regularization plan for Basement, Lower Ground 
Floor, Ground Floor and Upper Ground Floor against payment of composition 
fee amounting to Rs. 18,02,842/-.  

 
Á Later on, due to rejection of revised building plans by the CBF being not 

removal of objections conveyed by the CBF vide letter No. 14/J/Maham 
Riser/C-25/Sec-III/5225 dated 07.06.2013, the builder vide application dated 
21.03.2016 applied for extension in time limit for two years and NOC for 
advertisement and sale of project for completion of building for already 
approved building plan dated 03.10.2000 (i.e. basement, lower ground, 
ground, upper ground plus 1st to 4th floor). His application was placed before 
the Building Committee/Board. The Board on the recommendation of the B.C 
vide CBR No. 3.2 dated 06.06.2016 granted first extension for two years w.e.f 
28-06-2016 to 27-06-2018 for completion of building, which was conveyed to 

the builder vide CBF letter  No. 14/J/C-25/BL-19/Maham Riser/9201 dated 
28-06-2016. 
 

Á Now the applicant vide above mentioned application requested this office for 
2nd extension for completion of the project. 

 
Á In this regard. I have checked the site and found that basement, lower ground 

floor, ground floor, upper ground floor exists at site, which has already been 
regularized by this office, whereas first floor has already been constructed at 
site. During joint survey following observations have been noticed in violation 
of building plan approved by this office vide letter No. 14/J/C-25/Sector-
III/CGECHS/1594 dated 03-10-2000. 

 
   First Floor 

 

S# 
As Per Approved Building 

Plan in 2002 
As Per Site 

1 10ô-0ò wide C.O.S at rear side  3ô-8ò wide C.O.S exist. 

2 4ô-0ò projection shown at front 
side 

5ô-0ò wide projection exists. 

3 Nil 5ô-6ò projection at right side 

4 Nil 6ô-0ò projection at left side 

 

¶ Regarding illegal construction as pointed above, the builder has 
requested that the building violations shall be got regularized.   



Page 55 of 101 

 
3.  Case is being placed before the Building Committee/Board for consideration and 

taking appropriate decision in respect of granting 2nd extension. First extension already granted 

by the CBF has been expired on 27-06-2018. 

 
  Relevant file is placed on the table.   

   

 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Extension for 02 years. 

 

 

 

 
B.C Item No. 7/2: 
 
 
SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION IN TIME LIMIT FOR COMPLETION OF BUILDING 

ï PLOTNO. B-107, BLOCK-A, KDAOCHS, FAISAL CANTT., KARACHI. 
 
  To consider application dated 16.01.2019, submitted by Mr. Abdul Qadeer Khan, 

owner/lessee of the subject plot requesting therein for grant of extension in time limit for 

construction/completion of the subject house as due to some domestic problems, he could not 

start/complete the construction work well in time. 

 

                    Said building plan was approved by this office vide letter No. 14/J/B-107/BL-

A/KDAOCHS/6744 dated 10.05.2017 therein stipulated period for completion of building was 

granted one year, which has been expired on 09.05.2018.  

 

                    Case is being placed before the Building Committee for consideration and taking 

appropriate decision in the matter. 

  

Present Site Position:       Open/Vacant Plot. 

 

 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Extension. 

 
 
  



Page 56 of 101 

B.C Item No. 7/3: 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION IN TIME LIMIT FOR COMPLETION OF BUILDING 

ï PLOTNO. C-19, BLOCK-13,GULISTAN-E-JAUHAR, KARACHI. 

 
  To consider application dated 08.01.2019, submitted by Mr. Tariq Ahmed Khan, 

owner/lessee of the subject plot requesting therein for grant of extension in time limit for 

construction/completion of the subject house as due to some family and financial problems, he 

could not start/complete the construction work well in time. 

 

                    Said building plan was approved by this office vide letter No. 14/J/C-19/BL-

13/G.Jauhar/2657 dated 10.01.2018 therein stipulated period for completion of building was 

granted one year, which has been expired on 09.01.2019.  

 

                    Case is being placed before the Building Committee for consideration and taking 

appropriate decision in the matter. 

  

Present Site Position:       Open / Vacant Plot 

 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Extension. 

 

 

 

B.C Item No. 7/4: 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION IN TIME LIMIT FOR COMPLETION OF BUILDING 

ï PLOTNO. 172, DOHS, FAISAL CANTT KARACHI. 

 
  To consider application dated 10.12.2018, submitted by Mrs. Mehreen Amin, 

owner/lessee of the subject plot requesting therein for grant of extension in time limit for 

construction/completion of the subject house as due to some unavoidable circumstances, she 

could not start/complete the construction work well in time. 

 

                    Said building plan was approved by this office vide letter No. 14/J/Plot No. 

172/DOHS/2873 dated 24.01.2018 therein stipulated period for completion of building was 

granted one year, which has been expired on 23.01.2019.  

 

                    Case is being placed before the Building Committee for consideration and taking 

appropriate decision in the matter. 

  

Present Site Position:      Under construction 

 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Extension. 
 
 
 
 



Page 57 of 101 

B.C Item No.7/5: 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION IN TIME LIMIT FOR COMPLETION OF BUILDING 

ï PLOT NO.146, DOHS, FAISAL CANTT KARACHI. 

 
  To consider application dated 15.02.2018, submitted by Mrs. Ambreen, the 

owner/lessee of the subject plot requesting therein for grant of extension in time limit for 

construction/completion of the subject house as due to some unavoidable circumstances, she 

could not complete the construction work well in time. 

 

                    Said building plan was approved by this office vide letter No. 14/J/Plot No. 

146/DOHS/958 dated 26.03.2018 therein stipulated period for completion of building was 

granted one year, which will be expired on 25.03.2019.  

 

                    Case is being placed before the Building Committee for consideration and taking 

appropriate decision in the matter. 

  

Present Site Position:      Under construction 

 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Extension. 
 

 

 

B.C Item No.7/6: 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION IN TIME LIMIT FOR COMPLETION OF BUILDING 

ï PLOT              NO. 150, DOHS, FAISAL CANTT KARACHI. 

 
  To consider application dated 19.11.2018, submitted by Mrs. Rabeeya Ibrahim, 

the owner/lessee of the subject plot requesting therein for grant of extension in time limit for 

construction/completion of the subject plot as due to some unavoidable circumstances, she 

could not complete the construction work well in time. 

 

                    Said building plan was approved by this office vide letter No. 14/J/Plot No. 

150/DOHS/880 dated 17.10.2017 therein stipulated period for completion of building was 

granted one year, which will be expired on 16.10.2018.  

 

                    Case is being placed before the Building Committee for consideration and taking 

appropriate decision in the matter. 

  

Present Site Position:      Finishing Work 

 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Extension. 

 

 

 



Page 58 of 101 

B.C Item No.7/7: 

 

SUBJECT: EXTENSION FOR COMPLETION OF BUILDING BEING CONSTRUCTED ON 
PLOT NO. 118/9 C-II & III, BLOCK-18, SCHEME-36, GULISTAN-E-JAUHAR, 
KARACHI. 

 
 
Reference:  Kay Kay Developers letter No. 786/KKD/CBF-1/M3 Jan,19 dated 14.01.2019 

 

2.  To consider the request of M/s. Kay Kay Developers made vide letter under 

reference, thereby request has been made for granting extension in time limit for completion of 

the subject building/project.  Request of the builder is reproduced hereunder:  

 

1. The building plans for the project were approved vide letter No. 

14/J/Plot No. 118/9C/II & III/BL-18 dated 23.04.1998 wherein 

permission to complete construction was granted. 

2. Since the building for one and another reasons could not be 

completed, therefore, application vide letter dated 03.12.2001 was 

made with the request for extension of time to complete the project. 

The application dated 03.12.2001 was followed as a reminder vide 

application dated 21.04.2003. 

3. That meanwhile the construction made beyond approved building plan 

was regularized on payment of composition fee vide letter dated 

14/J/Munir Mega Mall/118/9C-II & III/5 dated 10.08.2011. 

4. That thereafter for one and another reason, in perusal of matter, some 

delay accrued but very first application was filed within time and that 

application is still pending.  

5. In view of above, since at present all construction made beyond the 

approved building plan has been regularized, therefore, it is requested 

that your honor may graciously be pleased to grant extension in time 

in perusal of application made on 03.12.2001. 

 

3.  To understand the matter the detail history of the case is being submitted 
hereunder for perusal please: 
 

ǐ The proposed building plan of the subject project was approved by the CBF 
vide letter No. 14/J/Plot No. 118/9-C-II &III/Bl-18 dated 23.04.1998. During 
the course of construction some building violations had been raised at site 
against the approved building plan. Hence, construction work had been got 
stopped by the CBF.  
 

ǐ Later on, the builder submitted the regularization building plan. The same 
was placed before the Board. The Board vide its resolution No. 18 dated 
22.02.2011 approved the same subject to concurrence of the DML&C 
Karachi. Accordingly, the case was forwarded to the DML&C through MEO 
Karachi for seeking NOC from land point of view.  
 



Page 59 of 101 

ǐ The MEO Karachi issued NOC vide letter No. SIN/116/E-I/2 dated 
03.03.2011 from land point of view being ñno Defence land involved in the 
instant projectò addressed to the RHQ Karachi and copy endorsed to the 
CBF. 
 

ǐ Accordingly, the RHQ Karachi accorded concurrence to the composition of 
offence of making unauthorized construction on payment of composition fee 
of Rs. 44,12,664/- vide letter No. 1/500/DKR/B.C/16 dated 29.03.2011 and 
subsequently the CBF after receipt of composition fee and betterment 
charges (totaling of Rs. 50,56,044/-) conveyed the approval of regularization 
building plan to the builder vide letter No. 14/J/Munir Mega Mall/118/9-C-II 
&III/5351 dated 10.08.2011.  
 

ǐ Later on, M/s. Kay Kay Developers applied in CB office for approval of 
revised building plan vide letter No. 786/KKD/FCD/18838, dated 30-7-2012 
showing existing/revised proposed construction of the following storeys:  

 
ǒ Lower ground  Existing /Proposed 
ǒ Ground floor  Existing /Proposed 
ǒ 1st and 2nd floor  Existing /Proposed 
ǒ 2nd to 13th floor  Revised/Proposed.  

 
ǐ Revised building plan submitted by the builder was forwarded to the MEO 

Karachi vide CBF letter No. 14/J/Munir Mega Mall/BL-18/ 12079 dated 
22.06.15  for issuance of NOC from land point of view as required Under 
Section 181(3) of the Cantts Act 1924. In response thereto, the MEO Karachi 
with reference to the QMG Branch Qtg&  land Dte letter No. 5631/273 
/132/Land ï 1A-FFPLI dated 10.09.2015 advised to initiate a proper proposal 
for re-classification of land from A-1 to C for development of road Sy No. 
118/9, Block-18, Gulistan-e-Jauhar adjacent to the project vide letter No. letter 
No. SIN/116/E-1/NOC/118/9-A/30 dated 13.10.15.  
 

ǐ Accordingly, the case was placed before the Board, the Board vide CBR No. 
3.15 dated 03.11.2015 approved the proposal for re-classification of subject 
land from óA-1ô to óCô land.  After approval of the Board, the case was 
forwarded to MEO Karachi  for reclassification of land from A-1 to C for 
development of said road vide CBF letter No. 14/J/Munir Mega Mall/2666, 
dated 06.11.2015. Meanwhile, the NAB Karachi intervened in the matter 
relating with allottees of the project who were suffering due to non-handing 
over the possession of shops since long and asked the CBF vide letter No. 
221030-KHHI/IW-I/CO-A/NAB(K)2015/9708, dated 14.12.2015 to attach 
concerned technical team of survey for assistance in the subject investigation. 
 

ǐ On the issue of non-approval of revised building plan including the issue of 
reclassification of land from ñA-1ò to ñCò land, the builder went to the court of 
law and filed CP bearing No. D-1270/2017 in the High Court of Sindh at 
Karachi. 

 
ǐ M/s. Kay Kay Developers vide letter No. 780/KKD/CBF/M3 2018 dated 

02.07.2018 intimated that the NAB reference bearing No. 35/2016 has been 
concluded by the Accountability Court No. 1 Sindh Karachi vide it judgment 
dated 30.05.2018 and we (M/s. Kay Kay Developers) all have been acquitted 
from the charges. The CP No. D-1270/2017 which was filed by us was allowed 



Page 60 of 101 

vide judgment dated 25.04.2017. Thereafter, Review Petition was filed by 
Faisal Cantt, which too was dismissed on 18.12.2017 and informed that they 
are commencing finishing work of building structure already regularized on 
payment of necessary composition fee etc by Cantt Board Faisal. As the 
composition fee have already been paid, but finishing work of regularized 
building has still not been carried out, due to reasons stated above. Now, we 
intend to finish the pending work of the building/project.  

 
ǒ The case was referred to the MEO Karachi vide  CBF letter No. 14/J/Munir 

Mega Mall/3572 dated 04.09.2018 for getting NOC from land point of view.  
 

ǒ In response thereto, the MEO Karachi vide letter SIN/116/E/I/NOC/118/9/A 
dated 30.11.2018 informed the CBF as under:  
 

ǒ ñFrom the scrutiny of record it transpires that this office has already cleared 
the land under the subject project twice from land point of view vide this office 
letter No. SIN/116/E/I-A/02 dated 04.04.1998 and No. SIN/116//E-I/2 dated 
03.03.2011. Besides violation in the building also have been regularized by 
the Board as mentioned in the letter under reference. In the given 
circumstances, there appears no reason for seeking further advice for the 
subject land from this office with regard to land point of view. The 
reclassification of land from A-1 to C shall be dealt with as per the merit of the 
case and law.ò  

 

ǒ Upon the request of the builder in respect of granting extension in time limit, 
legal opinion of was sought from Mr. Ashraf Ali Butt, Advocate/legal advisor 
CBF vide CBF letter No. 14/J/Munir Mega Mall/8967 dated 14.02.2019.  

 

ǒ In response thereto, Mr. Ashraf Ali Butt, advocate gave his legal opinion vide 
letter No. ALA/35/02/2019 dated 26.02.2019. The relevant portion of opinion 
is reproduced is as under: 

 

ñéé..In present case, the request of builder has not been placed 
before the Board for consideration as required by law but the 
same was kept pending without any action, in the circumstance, 
there is no fault on part of the builder but this is a Board, who 
failed to exercise its lawful statutory authority envisaged by law. In 
the circumstances, the application of the builder is apparently 
perfect and there is no lacuna, for that reason, such request 
should be hold more. It is suggested that to place before the 
Board for consideration with full description and detail of the 
matter. As for as, the delay in processing the case is concerned, 
the delay is on part of the Board and not on part of the builder, 
therefore due to delay by the Board, in no way, the builder can be 
punished for the fault not having been done by him. In law, no 
specific period has been provided to place the matter for 
extension in Board and since the matter is already pending for the 
last 18 years therefore, as soon as possible, the same may be 
placed before Board for considerationéé..ò  

 



Page 61 of 101 

4.  Case is being placed before the B.C/Board for consideration and taking 
appropriate decision in the matter.  
 

  

Present Site Position:      Lower ground, ground and 1st to 2nd floor structure exists at site.  

 
 
B.C Resolution: Recommended for Extension for 03 years. 

 

. 

  Relevant file is placed on the table.  

 

Resolution Considered and approved subject to fulfilment all legal and codal 

formalities before hand. 

  



Page 62 of 101 

4. REVENUE  
 

 

 

4.1. APPROVAL OF ASSESSMENT OF UN-ASSESSED UNITS OF 
PROPERTIES / PROJECTS 

 
To consider report of Revenue Superintendent to enhance the revenue of CB Faisal, 

the assessment of properties / projects has been revised as per Rental Value Under Section-
71/c&d of Cantt Act, 1924 and notice has already been issued. The detail of previous & 
proposed/revised annual rental value of the following properties /project as under; 
 

UN-ASSESSED UNITS/BUNGALOWS, BLOCK-15, GULISTAN-E-JAUHAR 
 

S.NO 
PROPERTY / 
HOUSE NO 

AREA 
(SQ.YDS) 

STATUS 
PREVIOUS 

ARV 
PROPOSED 

ARV 

1 A-431 240 G+1 - 246000 

2 A-432 240 G+2 - 306000 

3 A-433 240 G+1 - 246000 

4 A-434 240 G+1 - 246000 

5 A-435 240 G+1 - 246000 

6 A-436 240 G+1 - 246000 

7 A-437 240 G+1 - 246000 

8 A-438 240 G+1 - 246000 

9 A-439 240 G+1 - 246000 

10 A-404 240 G+1 - 246000 

11 A-405 240 G+1 - 246000 

12 A-406 240 G+1 - 246000 

13 A-407 240 G - 186000 

14 A-408 240 G+1 - 246000 

15 A-409 240 G+1 - 246000 

16 A-410 240 G+1 - 246000 

17 A-411 240 G+1 - 246000 

18 A-412 240 G+2 - 306000 

19 A-395 240 G - 186000 

20 A-396 240 G+2 - 306000 

21 A-397 240 G+1 - 246000 

22 A-398 240 G+2 - 306000 

23 A-399 240 G+1 - 246000 

24 A-400 240 G - 186000 

25 A-401 240 G+2 - 306000 

26 A-402 240 G - 186000 

27 A-403 240 G+1 - 246000 

28 A-440 240 G+1 - 246000 

29 A-441 240 G+1 - 246000 

30 A-442 240 G+1 - 246000 

31 A-443 240 G+1 - 246000 

32 A-444 240 G+1 - 246000 

33 A-445 240 G - 186000 

34 A-446 240 G+2 - 306000 

35 A-448 240 G+2 - 306000 

36 A-449 240 G+1 - 246000 

37 A-450 240 G - 186000 

38 A-460 240 G+1 - 246000 



Page 63 of 101 

39 A-461 240 G+1 - 246000 

40 A-462 240 G+2 - 306000 

41 A-463 240 G+1 - 246000 

42 A-464 240 G - 186000 

43 A-465 240 G+1 - 246000 

44 A-466 240 G+1 - 246000 

45 A-467 240 G+1 - 246000 

46 A-468 240 G+1 - 246000 

47 A-469 240 G+1 - 246000 

48 A-470 240 G+1 - 246000 

49 A-471 240 G+2 - 306000 

50 A-472 240 G+1 - 246000 

51 A-473 240 G+1 - 246000 

52 A-474 240 G+1 - 246000 

53 A-475 240 G+1 - 246000 

54 A-476 240 G+1 - 246000 

55 A-453 240 G+1 - 246000 

56 A-454 240 G+1 - 246000 

57 A-455 240 G+1 - 246000 

58 A-456 240 G+1 - 246000 

59 A-457 240 G+1 - 246000 

60 A-458 240 G+1 - 246000 

61 A-459 240 G+1 - 246000 

62 A-513 240 G+1 - 246000 

63 A-514 240 G+1 - 246000 

64 A-515 240 G+1 - 246000 

65 A-516 240 G+1 - 246000 

66 A-518 240 G+1 - 246000 

67 A-519 240 G+1 - 246000 

68 A-520 240 G+1 - 246000 

69 A-521 240 G+1 - 246000 

70 A-522 240 G+2 - 306000 

71 A-523 240 G+1 - 246000 

72 A-524 240 G+2 - 306000 

73 A-525 240 G+1 - 246000 

74 A-526 240 G+1 - 246000 

75 A-527 240 G+1 - 246000 

76 A-528 240 G+1 - 246000 

77 A-529 240 G+1 - 246000 

78 A-530 240 G+2 - 306000 

79 A-531 240 G+1 - 246000 

80 A-532 240 G+1 - 246000 

81 A-533 240 G+2 - 306000 

82 A-451 240 G+1 - 246000 

83 A-534 240 G+1 - 246000 

84 R-1 108 G+1 - 127800 

85 R-2 108 G+1 - 160200 

86 R-3 108 G+1 - 127800 

87 R-4 108 G+2 - 160200 

88 R-5 108 G+2 - 160200 

89 R-6 108 G+1 - 127800 

90 R-7 108 G+1 - 127800 

91 R-8 108 G+1 - 127800 

92 R-9 108 G+1 - 127800 

93 R-10 108 G+1 - 127800 



Page 64 of 101 

94 R-11 108 G+1 - 127800 

95 R-12 108 G+1 - 127800 

96 R-13 108 G+1 - 127800 

97 R-14 108 G+1 - 127800 

98 R-15 108 G+1 - 127800 

99 R-16 108 G+1 - 127800 

100 R-17 108 G+1 - 127800 

101 R-18 108 G+1 - 127800 

102 R-19 108 G+1 - 127800 

103 R-20 108 G+1 - 127800 

104 R-21 108 G+1 - 127800 

105 R-22 108 G+2 - 160200 

106 R-23 108 G+1 - 127800 

107 R-24 108 G+1 - 127800 

108 R-25 108 G+1 - 127800 

109 R-26 108 G - 95400 

110 R-27 108 PLINTH - PLINTH 

111 R-28 108 G+1 - 127800 

112 R-29 108 G+2 - 160200 

113 R-30 108 G+1 - 127800 

114 R-31 108 G+1 - 127800 

115 R-32 108 G+1 - 127800 

116 R-33 108 G+1 - 127800 

117 R-34 108 G+1 - 127800 

118 R-35 108 G+1 - 127800 

119 R-36 108 G+1 - 127800 

120 R-37 108 G+1 - 127800 

121 R-38 108 G - 95400 

122 R-39 108 G+2 - 160200 

123 R-40 108 G+2 - 160200 

124 R-41 99 G+2 - 160200 

125 R-42 108 G - 95400 

126 R-43 108 G - 95400 

127 R-44 108 G+1 - 127800 

128 L-13 98 G+2 - 107000 

129 L-14 98 G+2 - 107000 

130 L-12 97 G+1 - 107000 

131 L-11 96.83 G+2 - 107000 

132 L-2 97.8 G+1 - 107000 

133 L-1 97.8 G+2 - 107000 

134 L-3 98 G+2 - 107000 

135 L-4 98 G+1 - 107000 

136 L-5 96.83 G+2 - 107000 

137 L-6 96.83 G+1 - 107000 

138 L-9 98 G+2 - 107000 

139 L-10 98 G+2 - 107000 

140 L-8 96 G+2 - 107000 

141 L-15 97 G+2 - 107000 

142 L-16 97 G+1 - 107000 

143 L-17 97 G+1 - 107000 

144 L-19 98 G+2 - 107000 

145 L-18 97 G+2 - 107000 

146 L-7 96 G+1 - 107000 

147 L-20 160 G+2 - 107000 

148 N-1 60 G+1 - 63900 



Page 65 of 101 

149 N-2 60 G+2 - 80100 

150 N-3 60 G+1 - 63900 

151 N-4 60 G+1 - 63900 

152 N-5 60 G+1 - 63900 

153 N-7 60 G+2 - 80100 

154 N-8 60 G+1 - 63900 

155 N-11 60 G+2 - 80100 

156 N-12 60 G+1 - 63900 

157 N-15 60 G+1 - 63900 

158 N-16 60 G+1 - 63900 

159 N-17, 18 120 G+2 - 157500 

160 N-19 60 G+1 - 63900 

161 N-20 60 G+1 - 63900 

162 N-21 60 G+1 - 63900 

163 N-22 60 G+2 - 80100 

164 N-23 60 G+1 - 63900 

165 N-25 60 G+1 - 63900 

166 N-26 60 G+1 - 63900 

167 N-67 60 G+1 - 63900 

168 N-68 60 G+1 - 63900 

169 N-69 60 G+1 - 63900 

170 N-70, 71 120 G+1 - 126000 

171 N-72 60 G+1 - 63900 

172 N-73,74 120 G+1 - 126000 

173 N-75 60 G+2 - 80100 

174 N-76 60 G+2 - 80100 

175 N-77 60 G+2 - 80100 

176 N-78 60 G+1 - 63900 

177 N-79 60 G+1 - 63900 

178 N-80 60 G+1 - 63900 

179 N-81 60 G+1 - 63900 

180 N-82, 83 120 G+1 - 126000 

181 N-84,85 120 G+1 - 126000 

182 N-86, 87 120 G+1 - 126000 

183 N-88 60 G - 47700 

184 N-89,90 120 G+1 - 126000 

185 N-91,92 120 G+1 - 126000 

186 N-93,94 120 G+1 - 126000 

187 N-95,96,97 180 G+1 - 190500 

188 N-98 60 G+1 - 63900 

189 N-99,100 120 G+1 - 126000 

190 N-101 60 G+1 - 63900 

191 N-102 60 G+1 - 63900 

192 N-103,104 120 G+1 - 126000 

193 N-105,106 120 G+1 - 126000 

194 N-107 60 G - 47700 

195 N-108 60 G - 47700 

196 N-109 60 G+1 - 63900 

197 N-110,111 120 G+1 - 126000 

198 N-112,113 120 G+1 - 126000 

199 N-114,115 120 G+1 - 126000 

200 N-116,117 120 G+1 - 126000 

201 N-118 60 G+1 - 63900 

202 N-119,120,121,122 240 G+1 - 246000 

203 N-123,124 120 G+1 - 126000 



Page 66 of 101 

204 N-125 60 G+2 - 80100 

205 N-126 60 G+1 - 63900 

206 N-127 60 G+1 - 63900 

207 N-128 60 G+1 - 63900 

208 N-129 60 G - 47700 

209 N-130 60 G+1 - 63900 

210 N-131 60 G+1 - 63900 

211 N-132,133 120 G+1 - 126000 

212 N-134,135 120 G+1 - 126000 

213 N-136 60 G+1 - 63900 

214 N-137 60 G+1 - 63900 

215 N-138 60 G+1 - 63900 

216 N-139 60 G+1 - 63900 

217 N-140 60 G+1 - 63900 

218 N-141,142,143 180 G+1 - 190500 
Total  22551900 

            

 
SUMMARY 

 

 

Total Proposed 
ARV 

H.Tax 15% C.Tax 4% Total 
 

 
22551900 3382785 902076 4284861 

 

 
22.551M 3.382M 0.902M 4.284M 

 
      

 

 
 

    UN ASSESSED UNITS FARHAN CLASSIC BL-12 

S. No. Name Address 
Covered 

Area Sq.ft 
Previous 

ARV 
Proposed ARV 

219 The Owner 
Flat No. AM-06, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

220 The Owner 
Flat No. AM-07, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

221 The Owner 
Flat No. AM-09, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

222 The Owner 
Flat No. A-102, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

223 The Owner 
Flat No. A-103, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

224 The Owner 
Flat No. A-107, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

225 The Owner 
Flat No. A-108, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

226 The Owner 
Flat No. A-109, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

227 The Owner 
Flat No. A-201, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

228 The Owner 
Flat No. A-203, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

229 The Owner 
Flat No. A-204, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

230 The Owner 
Flat No. A-206, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 



Page 67 of 101 

231 The Owner 
Flat No. A-207, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

232 The Owner 
Flat No. A-305, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

233 The Owner 
Flat No. A-406, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

234 The Owner 
Flat No. A-407, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

235 The Owner 
Flat No. A-409, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

236 The Owner 
Flat No. A-501, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

237 The Owner 
Flat No. A-601, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

238 The Owner 
Flat No. A-602, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

239 The Owner 
Flat No. A-606, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 96700 

240 The Owner 
Flat No. BM-05, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

241 The Owner 
Flat No. B-104, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

242 The Owner 
Flat No. B-204, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

243 The Owner 
Flat No. B-302, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

244 The Owner 
Flat No. B-304, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

245 The Owner 
Flat No. B-305, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

246 The Owner 
Flat No. B-505, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

247 The Owner 
Flat No. CM-05, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

248 The Owner 
Flat No. CM-14, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

249 The Owner 
Flat No. C-102, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

250 The Owner 
Flat No. C-103, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

251 The Owner 
Flat No. C-104, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

252 The Owner 
Flat No. C-105, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

253 The Owner 
Flat No. C-106, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

254 The Owner 
Flat No. C-205, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

255 The Owner 
Flat No. C-207, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 



Page 68 of 101 

256 The Owner 
Flat No. C-211, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

257 The Owner 
Flat No. C-302, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

258 The Owner 
Flat No. C-310, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

259 The Owner 
Flat No. C-311, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

260 The Owner 
Flat No. C-313, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

261 The Owner 
Flat No. C-402, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

262 The Owner 
Flat No. C-403, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

263 The Owner 
Flat No. C-406, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

264 The Owner 
Flat No. C-407, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

265 The Owner 
Flat No. C-411, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

266 The Owner 
Flat No. C-507, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

267 The Owner 
Flat No. C-509, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

268 The Owner 
Flat No. C-510, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

269 The Owner 
Flat No. C-514, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

270 The Owner 
Flat No. C-601, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

271 The Owner 
Flat No. C-602, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

272 The Owner 
Flat No. C-606, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

273 The Owner 
Flat No. C-610, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

274 The Owner 
Flat No. C-611, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

275 The Owner 
Flat No. C-612, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

276 The Owner 
Flat No. C-613, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 66700 

277 The Owner 
Flat No. AM-08, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

278 The Owner 
Flat No. AM-10, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

279 The Owner 
Flat No. A-101, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

280 The Owner 
Flat No. A-302, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 



Page 69 of 101 

281 The Owner 
Flat No. A-306, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

282 The Owner 
Flat No. A-402, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

283 The Owner 
Flat No. A-405, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

284 The Owner 
Flat No. A-406, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

285 The Owner 
Flat No. A-502, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

286 The Owner 
Flat No. A-503, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

287 The Owner 
Flat No. A-504, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

288 The Owner 
Flat No. A-509, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

289 The Owner 
Flat No. A-510, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

290 The Owner 
Flat No. A-603, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

291 The Owner 
Flat No. A-604, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

292 The Owner 
Flat No. A-605, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

293 The Owner 
Flat No. A-607, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

294 The Owner 
Flat No. A-609, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

295 The Owner 
Flat No. A-610, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

1250  - 360000 

296 The Owner 
Flat No. BM-03, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

297 The Owner 
Flat No. BM-04, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

298 The Owner 
Flat No. B-105, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

299 The Owner 
Flat No. B-203, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

300 The Owner 
Flat No. B-301, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

301 The Owner 
Flat No. B-502, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

302 The Owner 
Flat No. B-503, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

303 The Owner 
Flat No. B-601, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

304 The Owner 
Flat No. B-602, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

305 The Owner 
Flat No. B-603, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 



Page 70 of 101 

306 The Owner 
Flat No. B-605, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

307 The Owner 
Flat No. CM-01, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

308 The Owner 
Flat No. CM-04, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

309 The Owner 
Flat No. CM-08, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

310 The Owner 
Flat No. CM-13, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

311 The Owner 
Flat No. C-107, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

312 The Owner 
Flat No. C-112, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

313 The Owner 
Flat No. C-303, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

314 The Owner 
Flat No. C-304, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

315 The Owner 
Flat No. C-309, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

316 The Owner 
Flat No. C-314, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

317 The Owner 
Flat No. C-403, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

318 The Owner 
Flat No. C-412, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

319 The Owner 
Flat No. C-501, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

320 The Owner 
Flat No. C-512, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

321 The Owner 
Flat No. C-607, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

322 The Owner 
Flat No. C-609, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

323 The Owner 
Flat No. C-614, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

324 The Owner 
Flat No. C-604, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

850  - 300000 

325 The Owner 
Shop No. C-1, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

 -  - 72000 

326 The Owner 
Shop No. C-2, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

 -  - 72000 

327 The Owner 
Shop No. C-3, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

 -  - 72000 

328 The Owner 
Shop No. C-4, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

 -  - 72000 

329 The Owner 
Shop No. C-5, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

 -  - 72000 

330 The Owner 
Shop No. C-6, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

 -  - 72000 



Page 71 of 101 

331 The Owner 
Shop No. C-7, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

332 The Owner 
Shop No. C-8, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

333 The Owner 
Shop No. C-10, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

334 The Owner 
Shop No. C-11, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

335 The Owner 
Shop No. C-12, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

336 The Owner 
Shop No. S-13, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

337 The Owner 
Shop No. S-14, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

338 The Owner 
Shop No. S-15, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

339 The Owner 
Shop No. S-16, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

340 The Owner 
Shop No. S-17, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

341 The Owner 
Shop No. S-18, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

342 The Owner 
Shop No. S-19, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

343 The Owner 
Shop No. S-21, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

344 The Owner 
Shop No. S-22, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

345 The Owner 
Shop No. S-23, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

346 The Owner 
Shop No. S-24, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

347 The Owner 
Shop No. S-25, Farhan Classic 

Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 
 -  - 72000 

348 The Owner 
Shop No. 07, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

 -  - 72000 

349 The Owner 
Shop No. 08, Farhan Classic 
Block-12, Gulistan-e-Johar 

 -  - 72000 

Total  21838600 

      
 

SUMMARY 
 

 

Total Proposed 
ARV 

H.Tax 15% C.Tax 4% Total 

 

 
21838600 3275790 873544 4149334 

 

 
21.838 M 3.275 M 0.873 M 4.149 M 

 
    

 
 

 
      

 

UN-ASSESSED UNIT'S METROPOLITAN RESIDENCY  
 

S.No Shop/Flat Name Covered Area Previous ARV Purposed ARV 

350 LG-1 The Owner  -  - 159040 

351 LG-2 The Owner  -  - 159040 

352 LG-3 The Owner  -  - 159040 



Page 72 of 101 

353 LG-4 The Owner  -  - 159040 

354 G/F-1 The Owner  -  - 286300 

355 G/F-2 The Owner  -  - 286300 

356 G/F-3 The Owner  -  - 286300 

357 G/F-4 The Owner  -  - 286300 

358 A-001 The Owner  -  - 76875 

359 A-002 The Owner  -  - 76875 

360 A-003 The Owner  -  - 76875 

361 A-004 The Owner  -  - 76875 

362 A-005 The Owner  -  - 76875 

363 A-006 The Owner  -  - 76875 

364 A-007 The Owner  -  - 76875 

365 A-008 The Owner  -  - 76875 

366 B-001 The Owner  -  - 55875 

367 B-002 The Owner  -  - 55875 

368 B-003 The Owner  -  - 55875 

369 B-004 The Owner  -  - 55875 

370 B-005 The Owner  -  - 55875 

371 B-006 The Owner  -  - 55875 

372 B-007 The Owner  -  - 55875 

373 B-008 The Owner  -  - 55875 

374 B-009 The Owner  -  - 55875 

375 B-0010 The Owner  -  - 55875 

376 C-001 The Owner  -  - 43500 

377 C-002 The Owner  -  - 43500 

378 C-003 The Owner  -  - 43500 

379 C-004 The Owner  -  - 43500 

380 C-005 The Owner  -  - 43500 
Total  3172610 

      

 
SUMMARY 

 

 

Total Proposed 
ARV 

H.Tax 15% C.Tax 4% Total 

 

 
3172610 475891 126904 602795 

 

 
3.172M 0.475M 0.126M 0.602M 

 
      
      UN-ASSESSED UNIT'S AIMAIN HEIGHTS  

S.No Shops Name Covered Area Previous ARV Proposed ARV 

381 1 The Owner  -  - 300000 

382 2 The Owner  -  - 300000 

383 3 The Owner  -  - 300000 

384 4 The Owner  -  - 300000 

385 5 The Owner  -  - 300000 

386 6 The Owner  -  - 300000 

387 7 The Owner  -  - 300000 

388 8 The Owner  -  - 300000 

389 9 The Owner  -  - 300000 

390 10 The Owner  -  - 300000 

391 11 The Owner  -  - 300000 

392 12 The Owner  -  - 300000 

393 13 The Owner  -  - 300000 

394 14 The Owner  -  - 300000 

395 15 The Owner  -  - 300000 

396 16 The Owner  -  - 300000 

397 17 The Owner  -  - 300000 

398 18 The Owner  -  - 300000 



Page 73 of 101 

399 19 The Owner  -  - 300000 

400 20 The Owner  -  - 300000 

401 21 The Owner  -  - 300000 

402 22 The Owner  -  - 300000 

403 23 The Owner  -  - 300000 

404 24 The Owner  -  - 300000 

405 25 The Owner  -  - 300000 

406 26 The Owner  -  - 300000 

407 27 The Owner  -  - 300000 

408 28 The Owner  -  - 300000 

409 29 The Owner  -  - 300000 

410 30 The Owner  -  - 300000 

411 31 The Owner  -  - 300000 

412 32 The Owner  -  - 300000 

413 33 The Owner  -  - 300000 

414 34 The Owner  -  - 300000 

415 35 The Owner  -  - 300000 

416 36 The Owner  -  - 300000 

417 Flat A1-1 The Owner  -  - 240000 

418 A1-2 The Owner  -  - 240000 

419 A1-3 The Owner  -  - 240000 

420 A1-4 The Owner  -  - 240000 

421 A1-5 The Owner  -  - 240000 

422 A1-6 The Owner  -  - 240000 

423 A1-7 The Owner  -  - 240000 

424 A1-8 The Owner  -  - 240000 

425 A1-9 The Owner  -  - 240000 

426 A2-1 The Owner  -  - 240000 

427 A2-2 The Owner  -  - 240000 

428 A2-3 The Owner  -  - 240000 

429 A2-4 The Owner  -  - 240000 

430 A2-5 The Owner  -  - 240000 

431 A2-6 The Owner  -  - 240000 

432 A2-7 The Owner  -  - 240000 

433 A2-8 The Owner  -  - 240000 

434 A2-9 The Owner  -  - 240000 

435 B1-1 The Owner  -  - 240000 

436 B1-2 The Owner  -  - 240000 

437 B1-4 The Owner  -  - 240000 

438 B1-5 The Owner  -  - 240000 

439 B1-6 The Owner  -  - 240000 

440 B1-7 The Owner  -  - 240000 

441 B1-8 The Owner  -  - 240000 

442 B1-9 The Owner  -  - 240000 

443 C1-1 The Owner  -  - 240000 

444 C1-2 The Owner  -  - 240000 

445 C1-3 The Owner  -  - 240000 

446 C1-4 The Owner  -  - 240000 

447 C1-5 The Owner  -  - 240000 

448 C1-6 The Owner  -  - 240000 

449 C1-7 The Owner  -  - 240000 

450 C1-8 The Owner  -  - 240000 

451 C1-9 The Owner  -  - 240000 
Total  19200000 

   

 

 

  

      



Page 74 of 101 

 

SUMMARY 
 

 

Total Proposed 
ARV 

H.Tax 15% C.Tax 4% Total 

 

 
19200000 2880000 768000 3648000 

 

 
19.2M 2.88M 0.768 3.648M 

 
   

 
 

  

       

UN-ASSESSED UNIT's RADO LIVNA 
 

S.No Name Address Covered Area Previous ARV Proposed ARV 

452 The Owner A-101  -  - 216000 

453 The Owner A-102  -  - 216000 

454 The Owner A-501  -  - 216000 

455 The Owner A-502  -  - 216000 

456 The Owner A-503  -  - 240000 

457 The Owner A-604  -  - 228000 

458 The Owner A-804  -  - 216000 

459 The Owner A-803  -  - 216000 

460 The Owner A-202  -  - 216000 

461 The Owner A-203  -  - 216000 

462 The Owner A-303  -  - 216000 

463 The Owner A-304  -  - 216000 

464 The Owner A-404  -  - 216000 

465 The Owner A-701  -  - 216000 

466 The Owner A-702  -  - 240000 

467 The Owner A-703  -  - 216000 

468 The Owner C-122  -  - 216000 

469 The Owner C-121  -  - 216000 

470 The Owner C-119  -  - 216000 

471 The Owner C-319  -  - 168000 

472 The Owner C-318  -  - 216000 

473 The Owner C-317  -  - 180000 

474 The Owner C-126  -  - 156000 

475 The Owner C-120  -  - 240000 

476 The Owner C-328  -  - 216000 

477 The Owner C-428  -  - 222000 

478 The Owner C-617  -  - 216000 

479 The Owner C-622  -  - 240000 

480 The Owner C-718  -  - 240000 

481 The Owner C-719  -  - 240000 

482 The Owner C-720  -  - 216000 

483 The Owner C-722  -  - 240000 

484 The Owner C-726  -  - 216000 

485 The Owner C-727  -  - 216000 

486 The Owner C-728  -  - 216000 

487 The Owner C-822  -  - 216000 

488 The Owner C-823  -  - 216000 

489 The Owner C-824  -  - 216000 

490 The Owner C-825  -  - 228000 

491 The Owner C-820  -  - 240000 

492 The Owner C-821  -  - 216000 

493 The Owner C-826  -  - 216000 

494 The Owner C-827  -  - 216000 

495 The Owner C-818  -  - 216000 

496 The Owner C-819  -  - 216000 

497 The Owner C-817  -  - 216000 



Page 75 of 101 

498 The Owner C-519  -  - 216000 

499 The Owner B-105  -  - 216000 

500 The Owner C-520  -  - 240000 

501 The Owner C-522  -  - 216000 

502 The Owner C-227  -  - 240000 

503 The Owner C-223  -  - 228000 

504 The Owner C-225  -  - 228000 

505 The Owner C-321  -  - 144000 

506 The Owner C-423  -  - 240000 

507 The Owner C-421  -  - 240000 

508 The Owner C-418  -  - 240000 

509 The Owner C-327  -  - 222000 

510 The Owner C-324  -  - 216000 

511 The Owner C-323  -  - 216000 

512 The Owner C-322  -  - 2280000 

513 The Owner C-422  -  - 216000 

514 The Owner C-427  -  - 240000 

515 The Owner C-620  -  - 300000 

516 The Owner C-626  -  - 300000 

517 The Owner C-717  -  - 216000 

518 The Owner C-721  -  - 216000 

519 The Owner C-723  -  - 216000 

520 The Owner C-724  -  - 216000 

521 The Owner C-725  -  - 216000 

522 The Owner B-106  -  - 228000 

523 The Owner B-107  -  - 240000 

524 The Owner B-108  -  - 216000 

525 The Owner B-113  -  - 192000 

526 The Owner B-114  -  - 216000 

527 The Owner B-205  -  - 228000 

528 The Owner B-206  -  - 180000 

529 The Owner B-207  -  - 180000 

530 The Owner B-208  -  - 216000 

531 The Owner B-210  -  - 216000 

532 The Owner B-211  -  - 216000 

533 The Owner B-212  -  - 216000 

534 The Owner B-214  -  - 216000 

535 The Owner B-215  -  - 216000 

536 The Owner B-305  -  - 228000 

537 The Owner B-307  -  - 216000 

538 The Owner B-308  -  - 216000 

539 The Owner B-311  -  - 216000 

540 The Owner B-313  -  - 198000 

541 The Owner B-315  -  - 216000 

542 The Owner B-316  -  - 216000 

543 The Owner B-405  -  - 216000 

544 The Owner B-406  -  - 216000 

545 The Owner B-408  -  - 216000 

546 The Owner B-409  -  - 216000 

547 The Owner B-413  -  - 192000 

548 The Owner B-414  -  - 216000 

549 The Owner B-415  -  - 216000 

550 The Owner B-416  -  - 198000 

551 The Owner B-506  -  - 216000 

552 The Owner B-507  -  - 192000 



Page 76 of 101 

553 The Owner B-510  -  - 216000 

554 The Owner B-512  -  - 216000 

555 The Owner B-508  -  - 228000 

556 The Owner B-509  -  - 240000 

557 The Owner B-513  -  - 216000 

558 The Owner B-516  -  - 228000 

559 The Owner B-608  -  - 192000 

560 The Owner B-610  -  - 216000 

561 The Owner B-612  -  - 216000 

562 The Owner B-613  -  - 228000 

563 The Owner B-614  -  - 216000 

564 The Owner B-615  -  - 240000 

565 The Owner B-616  -  - 216000 

566 The Owner B-705  -  - 240000 

567 The Owner B-707  -  - 204000 

568 The Owner B-708  -  - 216000 

569 The Owner B-709  -  - 156000 

570 The Owner B-710  -  - 216000 

571 The Owner B-711  -  - 240000 

572 The Owner B-712  -  - 216000 

573 The Owner B-713  -  - 222000 

574 The Owner B-714  -  - 216000 

575 The Owner B-716  -  - 216000 

576 The Owner B-805  -  - 216000 

577 The Owner B-806  -  - 216000 

578 The Owner B-807  -  - 222000 

579 The Owner B-809  -  - 216000 

580 The Owner B-810  -  - 216000 

581 The Owner B-811  -  - 216000 

582 The Owner B-812  -  - 216000 

583 The Owner B-813  -  - 216000 

584 The Owner B-814  -  - 216000 

585 The Owner B-816  -  - 240000 
Total  31308000 

      
      

 

SUMMARY 
 

 

Total Proposed 
ARV 

H.Tax 15% C.Tax 4% Total 

 

 
31308000 4696200 1252320 5948520 

 

 
31.308M 4.696M 1.252M 5.948M 

 
      
      UN-ASSESSED UNIT's RADO HILL VIEW COMM-10 

S.No Flat Name Covered Area Previous ARV Proposed ARV 

586 A1-308,  The Owner  -  - 240000 

587 A-307 The Owner  -  - 240000 

588 A-102 The Owner  -  - 240000 

589 A-105 The Owner  -  - 240000 

590 A-306 The Owner  -  - 240000 

591 A-305 The Owner  -  - 240000 

592 A-505 The Owner  -  - 240000 

593 A-603 The Owner  -  - 240000 

594 A-604 The Owner  -  - 240000 

595 A-606/A The Owner  -  - 240000 

596 A-607 The Owner  -  - 240000 



Page 77 of 101 

597 A-503 The Owner  -  - 240000 

598 A-702 The Owner  -  - 240000 

599 A-703 The Owner  -  - 240000 

600 A-704 The Owner  -  - 240000 

601 A-506/A The Owner  -  - 240000 

602 A-707 The Owner  -  - 240000 

603 A-303 The Owner  -  - 240000 

604 A-502 The Owner  -  - 240000 

605 A-504 The Owner  -  - 240000 

606 A-507 The Owner  -  - 240000 

607 B-511/A The Owner  -  - 240000 

608 B-510 The Owner  -  - 240000 

609 B-514 The Owner  -  - 240000 

610 A-602 The Owner  -  - 240000 

611 A-605 The Owner  -  - 240000 

612 A-606 The Owner  -  - 240000 

613 A1-608 The Owner  -  - 240000 

614 A-705 The Owner  -  - 240000 

615 A-706 The Owner  -  - 240000 

616 A1-208 The Owner  -  - 360000 

617 A-301 The Owner  -  - 264000 

618 A-302 The Owner  -  - 240000 

619 A1-108 The Owner  -  - 240000 

620 A-405 The Owner  -  - 240000 

621 A-406 The Owner  -  - 240000 

622 A-204 The Owner  -  - 240000 

623 A-306/A The Owner  -  - 240000 

624 A1-508 The Owner  -  - 240000 

625 A1-408 The Owner  -  - 240000 

626 A-406/A The Owner  -  - 240000 

627 A-506 The Owner  -  - 240000 

628 B-511 The Owner  -  - 240000 

629 B-410 The Owner  -  - 240000 

630 B-412 The Owner  -  - 240000 

631 B-416 The Owner  -  - 240000 

632 B-411/A The Owner  -  - 240000 

633 B-615 The Owner  -  - 240000 

634 B-616 The Owner  -  - 240000 

635 B-709 The Owner  -  - 240000 

636 B-610 The Owner  -  - 240000 

637 B-609 The Owner  -  - 240000 

638 B-612 The Owner  -  - 240000 

639 B-516 The Owner  -  - 240000 

640 B-314 The Owner  -  - 240000 

641 B-313 The Owner  -  - 240000 

642 B-311 The Owner  -  - 240000 

643 B-316 The Owner  -  - 240000 

644 B-309 The Owner  -  - 240000 

645 B-310 The Owner  -  - 240000 

646 B-312 The Owner  -  - 240000 

647 B-109 The Owner  -  - 240000 

648 B-111 The Owner  -  - 240000 

649 A-501 The Owner  -  - 240000 

650 B-409 The Owner  -  - 240000 

651 B-512 The Owner  -  - 240000 



Page 78 of 101 

652 B-513 The Owner  -  - 240000 

653 B-113 The Owner  -  - 240000 

654 B-112 The Owner  -  - 240000 

655 B-411 The Owner  -  - 240000 

656 B-211/A The Owner  -  - 240000 

657 B-212 The Owner  -  - 240000 

658 B-211 The Owner  -  - 240000 

659 B-213 The Owner  -  - 240000 

660 B-214 The Owner  -  - 240000 

661 B-216 The Owner  -  - 240000 

662 B-114 The Owner  -  - 240000 

663 B-116 The Owner  -  - 240000 

664 B-115 The Owner  -  - 240000 

665 A-106/A The Owner  -  - 240000 

666 B-611 The Owner  -  - 240000 

667 B-111/A The Owner  -  - 240000 

668 B-110 The Owner  -  - 240000 

669 B-611/A The Owner  -  - 240000 

670 B-509 The Owner  -  - 240000 

671 B-613 The Owner  -  - 240000 

672 B-711 The Owner  -  - 240000 

673 B-711/A The Owner  -  - 240000 

674 B-712 The Owner  -  - 240000 

675 B-713 The Owner  -  - 240000 

676 B-714 The Owner  -  - 240000 

677 A-407 The Owner  -  - 240000 

678 B-715 The Owner  -  - 240000 

679 B-716 The Owner  -  - 240000 

680 B-614 The Owner  -  - 240000 

681 B-710 The Owner  -  - 240000 

682 B-209 The Owner  -  - 240000 

683 B-515 The Owner  -  - 240000 

684 A-404 The Owner  -  - 240000 

685 A-402 The Owner  -  - 240000 

686 A-401 The Owner  -  - 240000 

687 A-203 The Owner  -  - 240000 

688 A-205 The Owner  -  - 240000 

689 A-202 The Owner  -  - 240000 

690 A-201 The Owner  -  - 240000 

691 A-107 The Owner  -  - 240000 

692 A-106 The Owner  -  - 240000 

693 A-104 The Owner  -  - 240000 

694 A-103 The Owner  -  - 240000 

695 A-101 The Owner  -  - 240000 

696 A-206/A The Owner  -  - 240000 

697 A-207 The Owner  -  - 240000 

698 A-304 The Owner  -  - 240000 

699 A-403 The Owner  -  - 240000 
Total 27504000 

      

 

 
 

    

 

SUMMARY 
 

 

Total Proposed 
ARV 

H.Tax 15% C.Tax 4% Total 

 

 
27504000 4125600 1100160 5225760 

 

 
27.504M 4.125M 1.100M 5.225M 

 
      



Page 79 of 101 

      

      UN-ASSESSED UNIT's RADO HILL VIEW COMM-09  

S.No Flat Name Covered Area Previous ARV Proposed ARV 

700 A-302 The Owner  -  - 57264 

701 A-303 The Owner  -  - 57264 

702 A-108 The Owner  -  - 216000 

703 A-205 The Owner  -  - 216000 

704 A-206 The Owner  -  - 57264 

705 A-202 The Owner  -  - 57225 

706 A-204 The Owner  -  - 57225 

707 A-206-A The Owner  -  - 216000 

708 A-208 The Owner  -  - 57264 

709 A-301 The Owner  -  - 216000 

710 A-406 The Owner  -  - 216000 

711 A-406-A The Owner  -  - 216000 

712 A-408 The Owner  -  - 216000 

713 A-501 The Owner  -  - 198000 

714 A-503 The Owner  -  - 192000 

715 A-504 The Owner  -  - 192000 

716 A-505 The Owner  -  - 216000 

717 A-506-A The Owner  -  - 57264 

718 A-508 The Owner  -  - 57264 

719 A-601 The Owner  -  - 216000 

720 A-602 The Owner  -  - 216000 

721 A-605 The Owner  -  - 216000 

722 A-607 The Owner  -  - 216000 

723 A-701 The Owner  -  - 57264 

724 A-702 The Owner  -  - 57264 

725 A-703 The Owner  -  - 216000 

726 A-704 The Owner  -  - 216000 

727 A-706 The Owner  -  - 216000 

728 A-706-A The Owner  -  - 57264 

729 A-707 The Owner  -  - 216000 

730 B-109 The Owner  -  - 216000 

731 B1-213 The Owner  -  - 43754 

732 B-1-114 The Owner  -  - 216000 

733 C-211-A The Owner  -  - 38550 

734 B1-115 The Owner  -  - 216000 

735 B-209 The Owner  -  - 216000 

736 B-113 The Owner  -  - 43754 

737 B1-212 The Owner  -  - 43754 

738 B1-214 The Owner  -  - 216000 

739 B1-215 The Owner  -  - 192000 

740 B1-312 The Owner  -  - 43754 

741 B-1-315 The Owner  -  - 192000 

742 B-309 The Owner  -  - 216000 

743 B-312 The Owner  -  - 43754 

744 B-409 The Owner  -  - 216000 

745 B1-412 The Owner  -  - 43754 

746 B1-413 The Owner  -  - 43754 

747 A-502 The Owner  -  - 57264 

748 A-401 The Owner  -  - 57264 

749 A-402 The Owner  -  - 216000 

750 A-306-A The Owner  -  - 216000 



Page 80 of 101 

751 A-403 The Owner  -  - 216000 

752 A-306 The Owner  -  - 216000 

753 A-101 The Owner  -  - 216000 

754 A-102 The Owner  -  - 216000 

755 A-106 The Owner  -  - 216000 

756 A-305 The Owner  -  - 57264 

757 A-207 The Owner  -  - 216000 

758 A-107 The Owner  -  - 216000 

759 A-201 The Owner  -  - 57264 

760 A-307 The Owner  -  - 57264 

761 C-111 The Owner  -  - 216000 

762 C-110 The Owner  -  - 57264 

763 C-210 The Owner  -  - 38542 

764 B1-715 The Owner  -  - 216000 

765 B1-714 The Owner  -  - 216000 

766 B1-713 The Owner  -  - 216000 

767 B1-712 The Owner  -  - 216000 

768 B-709 The Owner  -  - 216000 

769 B1-615 The Owner  -  - 216000 

770 B1-614 The Owner  -  - 216000 

771 B1-613 The Owner  -  - 216000 

772 B-609 The Owner  -  - 40682 

773 B1-515 The Owner  -  - 43754 

774 B1-414 The Owner  -  - 43754 

775 B1-415 The Owner  -  - 216000 

776 B1-513 The Owner  -  - 216000 

777 B1-514 The Owner  -  - 43754 

778 C-710 The Owner  -  - 38550 

779 C-610 The Owner  -  - 216000 

780 C-511-A The Owner  -  - 216000 

781 C-510 The Owner  -  - 38550 

782 C-411-A The Owner  -  - 38550 

783 C-411 The Owner  -  - 38550 

784 C-410 The Owner  -  - 192000 

785 C-311 The Owner  -  - 34200 

786 C-310 The Owner  -  - 216000 

787 C-111-A The Owner  -  - 38550 

788 B-509 The Owner  -  - 240000 

789 Shop No. 137 The Owner  -  - 216000 

790 Shop No. 92 The Owner  -  - 192000 
Total 13497674 

  

 
 
 
 
 

   

      

 

SUMMARY 
 

 

Total Proposed 
ARV 

H.Tax 15% C.Tax 4% Total 

 

 
13497674 2024651 539907 2564558 

 

 
13.305 M 1.995 M 0.532 M 2.528 M 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   



Page 81 of 101 

 

UN ASSESSE UNITS GULSHAN-E-JAMAL  

S.No Address PROPERTY No. Block Storey 
Proposed 

A.R.V 

791 House  Fl-36 B  Mezzanine 3600000 

792 House  Fl-36 B  1st floor 2400000 

793 House  Fl-36 B  2nd floor 1800000 

794 House  Fl-36 B  3rd floor 1200000 

795 House  Fl-36 B   4th floor 1200000 

796 House  S-1 A G/F 1800000 

797 House  S-1 A 1st floor 300000 

798 House  S-1 A 2nd floor 300000 

799 House  S-1 A 3rd floor 300000 

800 House  S-2 A G/F 1800000 

801 House  S-2 A 1st floor 300000 

802 House  S-2 A 2nd floor 300000 

803 House  S-2 A 3rd floor 300000 

804 House  E-38 A G+2 720000 

805 Shop-1 E-38 A   300000 

806 Flat-1 A-27  C   300000 

807 Flat-2 A-27  C   300000 

808 Flat-3 A-27  C   300000 

809 Flat-4 A-27  C   300000 

810 Flat-5 A-27  C   300000 

811 Flat-6 A-27  C   300000 

812 House/ Shop-1  A-28 C   114000 

813 Shop-2  A-21  C   114000 

814 House  E-11 A G+2 900000 

815 Shop-1 E-11 A   300000 

816 House  A-5 C G+2 1200000 

817 Shop-1 A-5 C   300000 

818 Shop-2 A-5 C   300000 

819 Shop-3 A-5 C   300000 

820 House  A-1 C G/F 600000 

821 Shop-1 A-1 C   300000 

822 Shop-2 A-1 C   300000 

823 House  A-4 A G-F 300000 

824 Shop-1 A-4 A   300000 

825 Shop-2 A-4 A   300000 

826 Shop-3 A-4 A   300000 

827 House A-3 A G+F 300000 

828 Shop-1 A-3 A   300000 

829 Shop-2 A-3 A   300000 

830 Flat-1 Fl-23 B   600000 

831 Flat-2 Fl-23 B   600000 

832 Shop-1 Fl-23 B   300000 

833 Shop-2 Fl-23 B   300000 

834 Shop-3 Fl-23 B   300000 

835 Shop-4 Fl-23 B   300000 

836 House No. E-12 House E-12 A Ist floor 1440000 

837 House No. E-12 House E-12 A 2nd floor 120000 

838 House No. E-12 House E-12 A 3rd floor 96000 



Page 82 of 101 

839 Shop-1 E-12 A   300000 

840 Shop-2 E-12 A   300000 

841 Shop-3 E-12 A   300000 

842 Shop-4 E-12 A   300000 

843 Shop-5 E-12 A   300000 

844 Flat Fl-7 A G+2 720000 

845 Shop-1 Fl-7 A   300000 

846 Shop-2 Fl-7 A   300000 

847 Shop-3 Fl-7 A   300000 

848 Shop-4 Fl-7 A   300000 

849 Shop-5 Fl-7 A   300000 

850 Flat Fl-6 A G-F 720000 

851 Shop-1 Fl-6 A   300000 

852 Shop-2 Fl-6 A   300000 

853 Shop-3 Fl-6 A   300000 

854 Flat  Fl-5 A Ist floor 300000 

855 Flat  Fl-5 A 2nd floor 300000 

856 Flat  Fl-5 A 3rd floor 300000 

857 Flat  Fl-5 A 4th floor 300000 

858 Shop-1 Fl-5 A   300000 

859 Shop-2 Fl-5 A   300000 

860 Shop-3 Fl-5 A   300000 

861 
Shahid Shanwari 

Resturnt Fl-39 B G+4 2400000 

862 
Shahid Shanwari 

Resturnt Fl-38 G+4 G+4 3600000 

863 House A-21  C   114000 

864 Office-1 A-8 C   600000 

865 Flat-1 A-8 C   300000 

866 Flat-2 A-8 C   300000 

867 Flat-3 A-8 C   300000 

868 Flat-4 A-8 C   300000 

869 Flat-5 A-8 C   300000 

870 Flat-6 A-8 C   300000 

871 Flat-7 A-8 C   300000 

872 Flat-8 A-8 C   300000 

873 Flat-9 A-8 C   300000 

874 Flat-10 A-8 C   300000 

875 Flat-1 Fl-37 B   300000 

876 Flat-2 Fl-37 B   300000 

877 Flat-4 Fl-37 B   300000 

878 Shop-2 Fl-37 B   300000 

879 Shop-4 Fl-37 B   300000 

880 Flat-1 Fl-25 B   300000 

881 Flat-2 Fl-25 B   300000 

882 Flat-3 Fl-25 B   300000 

883 Flat-7 Fl-25 B   300000 

884 Flat-8 Fl-25 B   300000 

885 Shop-1 Fl-25 B   300000 

886 Shop-2 Fl-25 B   300000 

887 Shop-3 Fl-25 B   300000 

888 Shop-4 Fl-25 B   300000 

889 Shop-5 Fl-25 B   2333856 

890 Flat-2 Fl-17 B G+2 300000 

891 Flat-3 Fl-17 B G+2 300000 



Page 83 of 101 

892 Flat-4 Fl-17 B G+2 300000 

893 Shop-1 Fl-17 B G+2 300000 

894 Shop-2 Fl-17 B G+2 300000 

895 Shop-3 Fl-17 B G+2 300000 

896 Shop-4 Fl-17 B G+2 300000 

897 Shop-5 Fl-17 B G+2 300000 

898 B.T.S Tower Fl-17 B G+2 600000 

899 Flat-1 Fl-20 B Fist floor 300000 

900 Flat-2 Fl-20 B Fist floor 300000 

901 Flat-3 Fl-20 B 2nd floor 300000 

902 Flat-4 Fl-20 B 2nd floor 300000 

903 B.T.S Tower Fl-20 B 
place on 2nd 

 floor roof 600000 

904 B.T.S Tower Fl-20 B 
place on  

2nd floor roof 600000 

905 B.T.S Tower Fl-20 B 
place on 

 2nd floor roof 600000 

906 Shop-1 Fl-40 B   300000 

907 Shop-2 Fl-40 B   300000 

908 Flat-1 Fl-40 B   300000 

909 Flat-2 Fl-40 B   300000 

910 Flat-3 Fl-40 B   300000 

911 Flat-4 Fl-40 B   300000 

912 B.T.S Tower Fl-40 B   600000 

913 Flat-4 S-3 & S-6 D 2nd Floor 60,000 

914 Office-1 S-3 & S-6 D   300000 

915 Office-2 S-3 & S-6 D   300000 

916 
Room No-1  
On FLOOR S-3 & S-6 D   540,000 

917 Shop-5 S-3 & S-6 D   300000 

918 Flat-1 S-3 & S-6 D   300000 

919 Flat-2 S-3 & S-6 D   360000 

920 Flat-3 S-3 & S-6 D   300000 

921 House  A-29 C G/F 780,000 

922 House  R-7 D G+2 1200000 

923 Shop-1 R-7 D   300000 

924 Shop-2 R-7 D   300000 

925 Shop-3 R-7 D   300000 

926 Shop-4 R-7 D   300000 

927 House  A-18 C G+3 1200000 

928 Shop-1 A-18 C   300000 

929 Shop-2 A-18 C   300000 

930 Shop-3 A-18 C   300000 

931 Shop-4 A-18 C   300000 

932 House  A-11 C G+3 1200000 

933 Shop-1 A-11 C   300000 

934 Shop-2 A-11 C   300000 

935 Shop-3 A-11 C   300000 

936 House  A-26 C G+1 1200000 

937 Shop-1 A-26 C   300000 

938 Shop-2 A-26 C   300000 

939 Shop-3 A-26 C   300000 

940 Flat-1 A-7 C   300000 

941 Flat-2 A-7 C   300000 

942 Flat-3 A-7 C   300000 



Page 84 of 101 

943 Flat-4 A-7 C   300000 

944 Flat-5 A-7 C   300000 

945 Flat-6 A-7 C   300000 

946 Flat-7 A-7 C   300000 

947 Shop-1 A-7 C   300000 

948 Shop-2 A-7 C   300000 

949 Shop-3 A-7 C   180000 

950 Shop-4 A-7 C   300000 

951 Office FLOOR A-3 C G+1 1200000 

952 House  R-18 D G+2 600000 

953 Shop-1 R-18 D   300000 

954 Shop-2 R-18 D   300000 

955 Shop-3 R-18 D   300000 

956 Shop-4 R-18 D   300000 

957 Shop-5 R-18 D   300000 

958 House  E-23 A G+2 720000 

959 Shop No.1 E-23 A   300000 

960 House  FL-1 A Ist floor 600000 

961 House  FL-1 A 2nd floor 600000 

962 Shop-1 FL-1 A   300000 

963 Shop-2 FL-1 A   300000 

964 Shop-3 FL-1 A   300000 

965 Shop-4 FL-1 A   300000 

966 Shop-5 FL-1 A   300000 

967 Shop-6 FL-1 A   300000 

968 Open Plot A-12 & 13  C   2400000 

969 Flat-1 FL-30 B   300000 

970 Flat-2 FL-30 B   300000 

971 Flat-3 FL-30 B   300000 

972 Flat-4 FL-30 B   300000 

973 Shop-1 FL-30 B   300000 

974 Shop-2 FL-30 B   300000 

975 Shop-3 FL-30 B   300000 

976 Shop-4 FL-30 B   300000 

977 Shop-5 FL-30 B   300000 

978 Flat-1 FL-31 B G+4 300000 

979 Flat-2 FL-31 B   300000 

980 Flat-3 FL-31 B   300000 

981 Flat-4 FL-31 B   300000 

982 Flat-5 FL-31 B   300000 

983 Flat-6 FL-31 B   300000 

984 Flat-7 FL-31 B   300000 

985 Flat-8 FL-31 B   300000 

986 Flat-5 FL-41 B 2nd floor 300000 

987 Flat-6 FL-41 B 2nd floor 300000 

988 Shop-1 FL-41 B   300000 

989 Shop-3 FL-41 B   300000 

990 Shop-4 FL-41 B   300000 

991 Shop-5 FL-41 B   300000 

992 B.T.S Tower FL-41 B   600000 

993 Flat-1 FL-42 B G+3 600000 

994 Flat-2 FL-42 B   600000 

995 Shop-1 FL-42 B   300000 

996 Shop-2 FL-42 B   300000 

997 Shop-3 FL-42 B   300000 



Page 85 of 101 

998 Shop-4 FL-42 B   300000 

999 Shop-5 FL-42 B   300000 

1000 Shop-1 A-22  C   300000 

1001 Shop-2 A-22  C   300000 

1002 Shop-3 A-22  C   300000 

1003 Shop-1 A-16 C   288000 
Total  97919856 

 
 

     

 

SUMMARY 
 

 

Total Propose 
ARV 

H.Tax 15% C.Tax 4% Total 

 

 
97919856 14687978 3916794 18604773 

 

 
97.919 M 14.687 M 3.916 M 18.604 M 

 

 

 
 

    
UN-ASSESSED UNIT'S DIFFERENT PROPERTIES 

S.No Flat Name Covered Area Previous ARV Proposed ARV 

1004 House No. B-49 Block-12 The Owner - - 1680000 

1005 
House No. C-40 F/F, 
Block-13 

The Owner 1213 Sq.Ft - 194000 

1006 
House No. C-40 G/F, 
Block-13 

The Owner 1260 Sq.Ft - 196000 

1007 
House No. C-40 G/F,Unit-
G-1 Block-13 

The Owner 1260 Sq.Ft - 196000 

1008 
House No. C-40 G/F,Unit-
F-1 Block-13 

The Owner 1213 Sq.Ft - 194000 

1009 House No. B-22 Block-12 
Mrs. Rukhsanda 

Begum 
4949 Sq.Ft - 365000 

1010 Plot No. D-11 Block-10/A Mr. Abid Iqbal     1515000 

Total 4340000 

      

 

SUMMARY 
 

 

Total Propose 
ARV 

H.Tax 15% C.Tax 4% Total 

 

 
4340000 651000 173600 824600 

 

 
43.4 M 6.51 M 1.736 M 8.246 M 

  

      
GENERAL SUMMARY 

S. 
No 

Project Name 
Un-

Assessed 
Units 

Total 
Proposed 
Income 

P.A 
(M) 

15% 
House 

Tax 
Proposed 
ARV P.A 

(M) 

04% 
Conservancy 
Tax Proposed 

ARV P.A 
(M) 

Total 
proposed 
Income 

P.A 
(M) 

Period 

1 
Farhan Classic 
BL-12 Gulistan-
e-Johar, 

131 21.838 3.275 0.873 4.148 28-01-2008 

2 
Banglows BL-15 
Gulistan-e-Johar 

218 22.551 3.382 0.902 4.284 1/7/2000 

3 
Rado Hill View 
Com-10, 
Gulistan-e-Johar 

114 27.504 4.125 1.100 5.225 25-11-2001 



Page 86 of 101 

4 
Rado Hill View 
Com-09, 
Gulistan-e-Johar 

91 13.305 1.995 0.532 2.527 25-11-2001 

5 
Metropolitan  
BL-19,Gulistan-
e-Johar 

31 3.172 0.475 0.126 0.601 24-11-2011 

6 
Aiman Heights 
BL-19 Gulistan-
e-Johar 

71 19.2 2.88 0.768 3.648 8/4/2008 

7 
Rado Livna BL-
13 Gulistan-e-
Johar 

134 31.308 4.696 1.252 5.948 20-08-2000 

8 
Gulshan-e-
Jamal 

213 97.919 14.687 3.916 18.603 1/7/2000 

9 
 Block-12 
Gulistan-e-Johar 

2 

1.68 0.252 0.067 0.319 01-04-2015  

0.365 0.054 0.014 0.068 15-10-2015 

10 
 Block-13 
Gulistan-e-Johar 

4 0.78 0.117 0.031 0.148 20-10-2005 

11 
Block-10/A, 
Gulshan-e-Iqbal 

1 1.515 0.227 0.060 0.287 13-07-2016 

TOTALé 1010 241.137 36.165 9.641 45.806 
 

 

Case is being placed before the Board for expost fecto sanction. 

 

Resolution Considered and approved. 

 

  



Page 87 of 101 

4.2. APPROVAL ASSESSMENT OF RE-ASSESSED UNITS OF PROPERTIES / 
PROJECTS 

 
To consider the report of Revenue Superintendent, to enhance the revenue of CB 

Faisal, the assessment of properties / project has been revised as per Rental Value under 

section-71/c&d of Cantt Act, 1924 and notice has already been issued. The details of previous, 

proposed/revised Annual Rental Value of the following properties /projects are as under; 

 

RE-ASSESS UNIT'S OF EASTERN PRIDE 

S. 
No. 

Address Name Previous ARV Proposed ARV 

1 
SHOP# U-26, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15,  

THE OWNER 45157 600000 

2 
SHOP# U-27, EASTERN PRIDE , 
BLOCK- 15, 

THE OWNER 45157 600000 

3 
SHOP# U-28, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 45157 600000 

4 
SHOP# U-29, EASTERN PRIDE,  
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 45157 600000 

5 
SHOP# U-30, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 45157 600000 

6 
SHOP# U-31, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15, 

THE OWNER 45157 600000 

7 
SHOP# U-32, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 45157 600000 

8 
SHOP# U-33, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 45157 600000 

9 
SHOP# U-34, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 45157 600000 

10 
SHOP# U-35, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 45157 540000 

11 
SHOP# U-36, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 45157 600000 

12 
SHOP# U-37, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15  

THE OWNER 45157 600000 

13 
SHOP# U-38, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 45157 600000 

14 
SHOP# U-39, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 45157 600000 

15 
SHOP# U-40, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 45157 600000 

16 
SHOP# U-41, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15,  

THE OWNER 45157 300000 



Page 88 of 101 

17 
SHOP# U-42, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 45157 300000 

18 
SHOP# W-1, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 51990 600000 

19 
SHOP# W-13, EASTERN PRIDE,  
BLOCK- 15  

THE OWNER 51990 600000 

20 
SHOP# W-14, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 51990 600000 

21 
SHOP# W-15, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 51990 600000 

22 
SHOP# W-16, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15  

THE OWNER 51990 600000 

23 
SHOP# W-17, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 596160 900000 

24 
SHOP# W-18, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15, 

THE OWNER 596160 900000 

25 
SHOP# W-19, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 596160 900000 

26 
SHOP# W-2, EASTERN PRIDE,  
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 51990 600000 

27 
SHOP# W-20, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 596160 900000 

28 
SHOP# W-21, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15, 

THE OWNER 51990 600000 

29 
SHOP# W-22, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 51990 600000 

30 
SHOP# W-3, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 51990 600000 

31 
SHOP# W-4, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 51990 600000 

32 
SHOP# W-5, EASTERN PRIDE,  
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 51990 600000 

33 
SHOP# W-6, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 51990 600000 

34 
SHOP# W-7, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 51990 600000 

35 
SHOP# W-8, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15, 

THE OWNER 51990 1200000 

36 
SHOP# W-9,10,11 & 12, EASTERN 
PRIDE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 2384640 3600000 

37 
SHOP# U-23, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 45157 600000 

38 
SHOP# U-24, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 45157 600000 



Page 89 of 101 

39 
SHOP# U-25, EASTERN PRIDE, 
BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 45157 600000 

Total 6400290 27540000 

 

SUMMARY 

  ARV House Tax Conservancy Tax Total 

Previous ARV 6400290 960043 256012 1216055 

    0.960 M 0.256 M 1.216 M 

Proposed ARV 27540000 4131000 1101600 5232600 

    4.131 M 1.101 M 5.232 M 

Difference ARV 21139710 3170957 845588 4016545 

    3.170 M 0.845 M 4.016 M 

  

RE-ASSESS UNITS OF UNIQUE CLASSIC 

S.No. Address Name Previous ARV Proposed ARV 

40 
SHOP#1, UNIQUE CLASSIC 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 89126 600000 

41 
SHOP#10 & 11, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 2384640 2400000 

42 
SHOP#12, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 74272 600000 

43 
SHOP#13, UNIQUE 
CLASSIC,BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 74272 600000 

44 
SHOP#14, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 118835 600000 

45 
SHOP#15, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 89126 600000 

46 
SHOP#16, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 74272 600000 

47 
SHOP#17, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 74272 600000 

48 
SHOP#18, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 74272 600000 

49 
SHOP# 19, UNIQUE CLASSIC , 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 74272 600000 

50 
SHOP# 2, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 74272 600000 

51 
SHOP# 20, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 89126 600000 

52 
SHOP#21, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 17330 600000 

53 
SHOP# 3, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 74272 600000 



Page 90 of 101 

54 
SHOP# 4, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 74272 600000 

55 
SHOP# 5, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 74272 600000 

56 
SHOP# 6, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 89126 600000 

57 
SHOP# 7, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 118843 600000 

58 
SHOP# 8, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 74272 600000 

59 
SHOP# 9, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 74272 1200000 

60 
SHOP# A-16, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 19286 960000 

61 
SHOP# A-17, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 19286 960000 

62 
SHOP# A-18, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 19286 960000 

63 
SHOP# A-15, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 19286 960000 

64 
SHOP# A-19, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 19286 960000 

65 
SHOP# A-21, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 19286 960000 

66 
SHOP# A-22, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 19286 960000 

67 
SHOP# B-23-, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 14026 960000 

68 
SHOP# B-27-, UNIQUE CLASSIC, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 14026 960000 

  Total 4050464 23040000 

 

 

SUMMARY 

  ARV House Tax Conservancy Tax Total 

Previous ARV 4050464 607570 162019 769588 

    0.607 M 0.162  M 0.769  M 

Propose ARV 23040000 3456000 921600 4377600 

    3.456  M 0.921  M 4.377  M 

Difference ARV 18989536 2848430 759581 3608012 

    2.848   M 0.759  M 3.608  M 

 

 

 



Page 91 of 101 

RE-ASSESS UNIT'S OF ALLIANCE ARCADE 

S.No. Address Name Previous ARV Proposed ARV 

69 
SHOP#   C-2-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

70 
SHOP# A-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

71 
SHOP# A-1-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

72 
SHOP# A-2, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

73 
SHOP# A-2-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

74 
SHOP# A-3, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

75 
SHOP# A-3-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 695520 600000 

76 
SHOP# A-4, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

77 
SHOP# A-4-1 & A-5, ALLIANCE 
ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 786240 600000 

78 
SHOP# A-5-1, ALLIANCE ARCADE, 
BLOCK-15 

THE OWNER 29739 600000 

79 
SHOP# A-6, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

80 
SHOP# A-6-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

81 
SHOP# A-7, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 648000 600000 

82 
SHOP# B-1, GROUND FLOOR, 

ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 
THE OWNER 29738 600000 

83 
SHOP# B-1-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

84 
SHOP# B-2, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

85 
SHOP# B-2-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

86 
SHOP# B-3, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

87 
SHOP# B-3-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 



Page 92 of 101 

88 
SHOP# B-6, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

89 
SHOP# B-6-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15, 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

90 
SHOP# C-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29739 600000 

91 
SHOP# C-1-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 695520 600000 

92 
SHOP# C-1-2, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

93 
SHOP# C-1-3, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

94 
SHOP# C-1-4, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

95 
SHOP# C-2, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

96 
SHOP# C-2-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15, 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

97 
SHOP# C-3, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

98 
SHOP# C-3-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15, 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

99 
SHOP# C-4, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15, 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

100 
SHOP# C-4-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

101 
SHOP# D-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

102 
SHOP# D-1-1, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

103 
SHOP# D-1-2, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

104 
SHOP# D-1-3, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

105 
SHOP# D-1-4, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

106 
SHOP# D-1-5, GROUND FLOOR, 
ALLIANCE ARCADE, BLOCK- 15 

THE OWNER 29738 600000 

Total 3836388 22800000 

 

 

 



Page 93 of 101 

 

SUMMARY 

  ARV House Tax Conservancy Tax Total 

Previous ARV 3836388 575458 153456 728914 

    0.575 M 0.153  M 0.728  M 

Propose ARV 22800000 3420000 912000 4332000 

    3.420  M 0.912  M 4.332  M 
Difference  18963612 2844542 758544 3603086 

    2.844   M 0.758  M 3.603  M 

  

RE-ASSESS UNIT'S DIFFERENT PROPERTIES/PROJECTS 

S.No. Address Name Existing ARV Proposed ARV 

107 
Shop # UG-3, Saima Square One, 
Block-10/A 

Mr. Ashraf 
Amdani 

30960 420000 

108 
Flat # B-502, Saima Square One, 
Block-10/A 

Mr. Riaz Alam 
Solangi 

49500 600000 

109 
Flat # D-203, Saima Square One, 
Block-10/A 

Mr. Arif Jalil 49500 600000 

110 
Flat # A-308, Farhan Classic, 
BLOCK-12 

Syed Ahmed 
Zafar 

21450 252000 

111 
Flat # C-603, Farhan Classic, 
BLOCK-12 

Khadija Bibi 22000 300000 

112 
House# B-79/1, Latifi C.H.S, 
BLOCK-20 

Mrs. Fouzia 
Begum 

330000 1677396 

113 
House# B-75, Latifi C.H.S, BLOCK-
20 

Miss. Rehan 
Firdous 

691200 1452000 

114 
House# D-244, G+1, KDA-1/A, 
N.S.R 

Muhammad 
Yahya 

172500 1090000 

115 
Property # 295,296,301,302,305, 
BLOCK-18 

M/s. Habib 
University 

12600000 60000000 

Total 13967110 66391396 

 

SUMMARY 

  ARV House Tax Conservancy Tax Total 

Previous ARV 13967110 2095067 558684 2653751 

    2.095 M 0.558  M 2.653  M 

Propose ARV 66391396 9958709 2655656 12614365 

    9.958  M 2.655  M 12.614  M 
Difference  52424286 7863643 2096971 9960614 

    7.863   M 2.096  M 9.960  M 



Page 94 of 101 

RE-ASSESS UNIT'S OF ASIA PACIFIC CENTER 

S.No. Address Name 
Previous 

ARV 
Proposed ARV 

116 
Office#  3, Mezzanine, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

The Owner 1315420 3600000 

117 
Office#  A-B, G/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

The Owner 1136678 960000 

118 
Office#  C, G/F, Asia Pacific Center, 
BLOCK-19 

The Owner 1136678 960000 

119 
Office#  D, G/F, Asia Pacific Center, 
BLOCK-19 

The Owner 1136678 3600000 

120 
Office# D-D-1,  Mezzanine, Asia 
Pacific Center, BLOCK-19 

The Owner 138240 960000 

121 
Office#  110-A, F/F,  Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

The Owner 198720 960000 

122 
Office#  109, F/F,  Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

The Owner 198720 960000 

123 
Office# 107, F/F, Asia Pacific Center, 
BLOCK-19 

The Owner 81216 960000 

124 
Office# 108, F/F, Mezzanine, Asia 
Pacific Center, BLOCK-19 

The Owner 432000 960000 

125 
Office# 106, F/F, Mezzanine, Asia 
Pacific Center, BLOCK-19 

The Owner 81216 960000 

126 
Office# 104, F/F, Asia Pacific Center, 
BLOCK-19 

The Owner 128766 960000 

127 
Office# 105-A, F/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

Nabiha Alam 165600 960000 

128 
Office# 101, F/F, Asia Pacific Center, 
BLOCK-19 

Mr. & Mrs. Saulat 
Javeed 

156293 960000 

129 
Office# 102, F/F, Asia Pacific Center, 
BLOCK-19 

Dr. Muhammad 
Afroz Alam 

128766 960000 

130 
Office# 103, F/F, Asia Pacific Center, 
BLOCK-19 

THE OWNER 132480 960000 

131 
Office# 206, 2nd/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

THE OWNER 125745 960000 

132 
Office# 206, 2nd/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

THE OWNER 80811 960000 

133 
Office# 204, 2nd/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

Mr. Tariq 
Hussain 

97042 960000 

134 
Office# 203, 2nd/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

Mr. Tariq 
Hussain 

97042 960000 

135 
Office# 208, 2nd/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

THE OWNER 80811 960000 

136 
Office# 201, 2nd/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

Mr. Tariq 
Hussain 

135454 960000 

137 
Office# 205, 2nd/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

Mr. Tariq 
Hussain 

151381 960000 

138 
Office# 202, 2nd/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

Mr. Tariq 
Hussain 

111596 960000 

139 
Office# 207, 2nd/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

Muhammad 
Fayyaz Malik 

82765 960000 



Page 95 of 101 

140 
Office# 509, UP.G/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

Kamran Nadir 345600 960000 

141 
Office# 506-A, UP.G/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

Mrs. Shazia 
Ahmed 

96737 960000 

142 
Office# 506, UP.G/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

Aftab Ahmed 67200 960000 

143 
Office# 503, UP.G/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

THE OWNER 496800 960000 

144 
Office# 502, UP.G/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

Mr. Rizwan 
Ahmed Khan 

85844 960000 

145 
Office# 501, UP.G/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

Miss. Nabiha 
Alam 

104196 960000 

146 
Office# 510, UP.G/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

THE OWNER 61200 960000 

147 
Office# 505, UP.G/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

THE OWNER 496800 960000 

148 
Office# 504, UP.G/F, Asia Pacific 
Center, BLOCK-19 

M. Abdul Saleem 496800 960000 

Total  9781295 36960000 

 

SUMMARY 

  ARV House Tax Conservancy Tax Total 

Previous ARV 9781295 1467194 391252 1858446 

    1.467 M 0.391  M 1.858  M 

Propose ARV 36960000 5544000 1478400 7022400 

    5.544  M 1.478  M 7.022  M 
Difference  27178705 4076806 1087148 5163954 

    4.076   M 1.087  M 5.163  M 

 

RE ASSESSE UNITS GULSHAN-E-JAMAL 

S.No Address 
Property 

 No 
Block 

Previous  
ARV  

Revise/ Propose 
ARV 

149 House  A-15 C 53889 1200000 

150 Shop No.1 A-15 C 240,000 240000 

151 Shop No.3 A-15 C 240,000 300000 

152 House  A-31 C 82,404 1200000 

153 Flat-4 Fl-25 B 13283 300000 

154 Flat-5 Fl-25 B 13283 300000 

155 Flat-6 Fl-25 B 13283 300000 

156 Flat-1 Fl-17 B 71396 300000 

157 
 Shop 
1 TO 5 

Fl-20 B 208029 3,000,000 

158 
Shop No-3 

  4 &5 
Fl-40 B 1391040 3427320 

159 House  FL-5-6 B 256036 6000000 

160 Shop-2 & 3 A-16 C 53889 432000 
Total 2636532 16999320 

 



Page 96 of 101 

SUMMARY 

  ARV House Tax Conservancy Tax Total 

Previous ARV 2636532 395480 105461 500941 

    0.395 M 0.105  M 0.500  M 

Propose ARV 16999320 2549898 679973 3229871 

    2.549  M 0.679  M 3.229  M 
Difference  14362788 2154418 574512 2728930 

    2.154   M 0.574  M 2.728  M 

 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

S# Project Name 
Re-

Assessed 
Units 

Total 
Existing 

ARV 
P.A 

 
 (M) 

Total 
Proposed 
Income 
ARV P.A  

 
(M) 

Difference 
ARV 

15% House 
Tax 

Proposed 
ARV P.A  

 
(M) 

4% 
Conservan

cy Tax 
Proposed 
ARV P.A  

(M) 

Total 
Proposed 
Income 

P.A  
 

(M) 

Period 

1 
Eatren Pride 
Block-15, 
G/Johar 

39 6.400 27.540 21.140 3.171 0.846 4.016 1/7/2015 

2 

Unique 
Classic 
Block-15, 
G/Johar 

29 4.050 23.040 18.990 2.849 0.760 3.608 1/7/2015 

3 

Alliance 
Arcade 
Block-15, 
G/Johar 

38 3.836 22.800 18.964 2.845 0.759 3.603 1/7/2015 

4 
Different 
Properties  
G/Johar 

9 13.967 66.391 52.424 7.864 2.097 9.960 1/7/2015 

5 

Asia Pacific 
Center 
Block-19, 
G/Johar 

33 9.781 36.960 27.179 4.077 1.087 5.163 1/7/2015 

6 
Gulshan-e-
Jamal 

12 2.636 16.999 14.363 2.154 0.575 2.728 1/7/2015 

Totalé 160 40.670 193.730 153.060 22.959 6.122 29.078 
 

 
 

 Case is being placed before the Board for expost fecto sanction. 

 

 

Resolution Considered and approved and the Board has decided to authorise 

usage of its powers of various sections of Cantonment Act 1924 to 

Mr. Aamer Masood Khan, CEO, Cantonment Board Faisal for the 

time being. 

 

 



Page 97 of 101 

 

 

4.3. APPROVAL OF REVISED LAND VALUATION TABLES FOR 
CALCULATION OF TIP TAX AND ASSESSMENT AND SCRUTINY FEE OF 
REGULARIZATION /REVISED/PROPOSED BUILDING PLANS. 

 

Reference: CBR No. 23, dated 14.01.2008 
 
2.  To consider the report of Revenue Superintendent, in supersession of CBR No. 

23, dated 14.01.2008, As per Notification SRO.662 (I)/2016 of Federal Board of Revenue, 

Revenue Division, Government of Pakistan and market rates, the table of valuation for recovery 

of TIP tax and assessment should be revised for the purpose of rationalizing of various 

categories of lands in relation to location and market worth.  

 

3.  It is pointed out that the area-wise rates of cost of construction has already been 

revised vide CBR No. 5.1, dated 05.10.2016.  The present and proposed area wise rates are as 

under:-  
 

S. 
No. 

Area 

Open plote 
Residential 

minimum value 
(Per Sq. yd.) 

Open plot 
Commercial 

minimum value 
(Per Sq.yd.) 

Built up residential property 
Built up commercial   

property 
Built up Flats 
(Per Sq. ft. of 
the covered 

area) 
Cost of land 
(Per Sq. yd) 

Cost of Const. 
(Per Sq. ft) 

Cost of land 
(Per Sq. yd) 

Cost of Const. 
(Per Sq. ft) 

Exist Prop Exist Prop Exist Prop Exist Prop Exist Prop Exist Prop Exist Prop 

1 
Shahrah- 
e-Faisal 

52500 65000 60000 75000 52500 65000 800 2200 60000 80000 800 2200 2500 5000 

2 
KDA  
Scheme  
1/A (Ext) 

21000 35000 32000 75000 21000 40000 800 2000 32000 54000 800 2000 2000 4500 

3 

Defence 
Officer  
Housing  
Scheme  
(Survey 118) 

21000 35000 32000 75000 21000 40000 800 2000 32000 54000 800 2000 2000 4500 

4 
AG Housing  

Scheme  
21000 35000 32000 75000 21000 40000 800 2000 32000 54000 800 2000 2000 4500 

5 
Askari-IV  
Bungalows 

21000 35000 32000 75000 21000 40000 800 2000 32000 54000 800 2000 2000 4500 

6 
Gulsahn- 
e-Iqbal  

15800 30000 24000 50000 15800 35000 700 1800 24000 50000 700 1800 1500 2500 

7 KDA  OCHS  15800 35000 24000 75000 15800 40000 700 1800 24000 54000 700 1800 1500 4500 

8 AFOHS  15800 30000 24000 50000 15800 35000 700 1800 24000 50000 700 1800 1500 2500 

9 
Askari-IV  
Flats 

15800 30000 24000 50000 15800 35000 700 1800 24000 50000 700 1800 1500 2500 

10 
Gulshan- 
e-Amna  

12300 35000 18000 40000 12300 30000 600 1500 18000 40000 600 1500 1000 2000 

11 
Tariq Bin 
Ziad  

12300 35000 18000 40000 12300 30000 600 1500 18000 40000 600 1500 1000 2000 

12 
Shah Faisl  
Town,  
Malir Halt 

12300 35000 18000 40000 12300 30000 600 1500 18000 40000 600 1500 1000 2000 

13 
Gulistan- 

e- Jauhar  
10500 25000 14000 50000 10500 25000 600 1400 14000 50000 600 1400 1500 2500 

14 
Gulshan- 
e-Jamal 

10500 25000 14000 50000 10500 25000 600 1400 14000 50000 600 1400 1500 2500 

15 

Drigh Road  
Cantt Bazar,  
Old  
Iqbalabad 

4000 10000 18000 40000 4000 15000 500 1200 18000 40000 500 1200 1000 2000 

 
NOTE: 



Page 98 of 101 

1) Total area of the plot, built up area of the plot, storeys constructed and the nature 

of the property whether residential, commercial or industrial shall be indicated in 

documents.  

2) Locations on main roads/main fronts shall have 25% incremental value in 

addition to the one prescribed in the table.  

3) A flat means the covered residential tenement having separate property unit 

number/sub property unit number.  

4) A property which does not appear to fall in any of the categories shown above 

shall be deemed to fall in the nearest adjacent category.  

5) Applicable description value shall be admissible for constructed buildings w.e.f. 

the year of construction as per relevant laws of land, where and when applicable.  

6) The values given in above table shall be taken as bare minimum. Value declared 

greater than these in any document, sale/purchase instrument shall have over 

riding effect.  

7) 50% increase cost of construction on existing rate after construction 30-06-2015. 
 

  Case is being placed before the Board Meeting for consideration/approval and 

taking appropriate decision in the matter.  

 

 

Resolution Considered and approved except cost of construction for Gulistan-

e-Johar Serial No. 13 Column-8. Which is fixed at Rs. 1000/-Per Sft. 

 

  



Page 99 of 101 

5. LAND    
 

5.1. MUTATION / TRANSFER 

 

To consider application submitted by the following requesting therein for transfer / 

mutation of property as mentioned below. 

 
S. 

No. 
PROPERTY NO. & 

LOCATION 
AREA 

NATURE OF 
TRANSFER 

NAME OF TRANSFEREE 

1. House No. 17/4, Drigh 
Road, Karachi. 

41.66  
Sq. yards 

Through sale 
deed 

Mr. Muhammad Irshad Khan 
S/o Lal Baz Khan  

2. (House&Shop) Shop  
No. 20 Survey 26/14, 
Drigh Road Cantt 
Bazaar, Karachi 

 

100.00 
Sq. yards 

Through Gift 
deed 

1. Mr. Khalid Mehmood 
Arshad  
S/o Muhammad Ajmal.  
 

2. Mr Mhammad Arshad  
S/o Muhammad Ajmal.  

3. House No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 
7, 9 & 10, Block-95, 
Cantt Bazar, Faisal 
Cantt., Karachi 

600 Sq.yards 
out of 750  
Sq.yard 

Through letter 
administration 

1) Mr Ejaz Hussain  

2)  Mr Imtiaz Hussain  

3)  Mr Adnan Hussain 

4)  Mst Shahina Nazil 

5) Mst Rubina Nazil  

6) Mst Fauzia Nazil 

4. Property No 217, Old 
Iqbalabad, Drigh Road, 
Faisal Cantt 

66.66  
Sq. yards 

Residential 
Portion 

Through sale 
deed 

 

Mr. Muhammad Saleem 
S/o Rasheed Ahmed   

5. House No. 22/10, Drigh 
Road, Karachi 

125  
Sq.yards 

Through sale 
deed 

Mr. Muhammad Naveed 

 

Relevant files are placed on the table.    

 

Resolution Considered and approved. 

 

  



Page 100 of 101 

5.2. REGISTRATION OF NIKHA KHAWAN 

 

To consider the applications submitted by the following NIKHA KHAWAN requesting 

therein for enlistment as NIKHA KHAWAN. 

 

1. Syed Muhammad Masood Shah  Tirmizi Qadri, Imama Khateeb Jama Masjid 

Gulzar-e-Madina  Drigh Road Cantt Bazar   

 

2. Imtiaz Ahmed,  Imam Khateeb CGECHS Block 10/A 

 

All applications duly scrutinized and verified from the concerned Association and 

completed all codal requirements. 

 

Relevant files are placed on the table.    

 
 

Resolution Considered and approved. 
 

 

5.3. RENEWAL OF LEASE PERIOD 

 
To consider applications submitted by the following applicants, requesting therein for 

renewal of lease period of their properties as mention below; 

S. 
NO 

NAME OF 
LESSEE 

PROPERTY NO. 
& LOCATION 

AREA 
DATE OF 

EXPIRY OF 
LEASE 

1. Mr. Muhammad Irshad 
Khan 

House No. 17/4, 
Drigh Road, Karachi 

41-66 
Sq. yards 

28-02-1998 and  
renewal of  lease  
(3rd term ) 01-03-1998 to 
28-02-2028 

2. 1) Mr Ejaz Hussain  

2)  Mr Imtiaz Hussain  

3)  Mr Adnan Hussain 

4)  Mst Shahina Nazil 

5) Mst Rubina Nazil  

6) Mst Fauzia Nazil 

House No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 
6, 7, 9 & 10, Block-
95, Cantt Bazar, 
Faisal Cantt., Karachi 

600-00 
Sq.yards 

out of  
750-00  
Sq.yard 

14-04-2006 and renewal 
of lease 3rd and final term              
15-04-2006 to 14-04-2036 

3. Mr. Muhammad Ashraf  

S/o. Fazal Elahi 

House No. 17/1, 
Drigh Road, Cantt 
Bazar, Karachi 

75-00 
Sq.yards 

28-02-1998 

 
 

Relevant files are placed on the table.    
 
 

Resolution Considered and approved. 
 



Page 101 of 101 

5.4. CORRIGENDUM MUTATION/TRANSFER OF H-NO 26/199-A DRIGH ROAD 

CANTT BAZAAR KARACHI. 

 

Reference:  CBR No 4.3 (7) Dated 13-12-2018  

 

To consider report of land branch, the mutation of Property No. 26/199-A Drigh Road 

Cantt Bazaar Karachi approved by the Board vide CBR No 4.3 (7) dated 13-12-2018 by mistake 

previous owner names type in agenda.  
 

For (Seller) Read (Purchaser) 

Muhammad Anwar Saeed Syed Karam Hussain Shah 

S/O. Syed Sharaf Hussain 

 

Abdul Rauf Syed Mujtaba Ul Hussain Shah 

S/O     Syed Sharaf Hussain. 

 

Muhammad Bashir Syed Taful Hussain Shah 

S/O     Syed Sharaf Hussain. 

 

Muhammad Ahsan. Syed Murataza Ul Hussai Shah 

S/O   Syed Sharaf Hussain. 

 

Relevant file is placed on the table. 

 

Resolution Considered and approved. 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Aamer Masood Khan 

Executive Officer / Secretary 
Cantonment Board Faisal 

Air Commodore Ch Fazal Mahmood 

President , Cantonment Board Faisal 

Dated:           .03.2019 Dated:           .03.2019 

 


